Technical and Bibliographic Notes / Notes techniques et bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best original
copy available for filming. Features of this copy which
may be bibliographically unique, which may aiter any of
the images in the reproduction, or which may
significantly change the usual method of filming are
checked below.

AN

Coloured covers /
Couverture de couleur

Covers damaged /
Couverture endommagée

Covers restored and/or laminated /
Couverture restaurée et/ou pelliculée

Cover title missing / Le titre de couverture manque
Coloured maps / Cartes géographiques en couleur

Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black) /
Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)

Coloured plates and/or illustrations /
Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur

Bound with other material /
Relié avec d'autres documents

Only edition available /
Seule édition disponible

Tight binding may cause shadows or distortion along
interior margin / La reliure serrée peut causer de
'ombre ou de la distorsion le long de la marge
intérieure.

Blank leaves added during restorations may appear
within the text. Whenever possible, these have been
omitted from fiiming / Il se peut que certaines pages
blanches ajoutées lors d’une restauration
apparaissent dans le texte, mais, lorsque cela était
possible, ces pages n'ont pas été filmées.

Additional comments /
Commentaires supplémentaires:

This item is filmed at the reduction ratio checked below /
Ce document est filmé au taux de réduction indiqué ci-dessous.

10x

14x 18x

Various pagings.

LInstitut a microfiimé le meilleur exemplaire qu’il lui a
été possible de se procurer. Les détails de cet exem-
plaire qui sont peut-étre uniques du point de vue bibli-
ographique, qui peuvent modifier une image reproduite,
ou qui peuvent exiger une modification dans la métho-
de normale de filmage sont indiqués ci-dessous.

[]

Coloured pages / Pages de couleur
Pages damaged / Pages endommagées

Pages restored and/or laminated /
Pages restaurées et/ou pelliculées

Pages discoloured, stained or foxed /
Pages décolorées, tachetées ou piquées

Pages detached / Pages détachées
Showthrough / Transparence

Quality of print varies /
Qualité inégale de 'impression

Includes supplementary material /
Comprend du matériel suppiémentaire

Pages wholly or partially obscured by errata slips,
tissues, etc., have been refilmed to ensure the best
possible image / Les pages totalement ou
partiellement obscurcies par un feuillet d’errata, une
pelure, etc., ont été fiimées a nouveau de fagon a
obtenir la meilleure image possible.

Opposing pages with varying colouration or
discolourations are filmed twice to ensure the best
possible image / Les pages s’opposant ayant des
colorations variables ou des décolorations sont
filmées deux fois afin d’obtenir la meilleure image
possible.

26x 30x

12x 16x 20x

24x 28x 32x



SECOND REPORT

OF THE

Fiancral and  Bepartmental

COMMISSION.

FEBRUARY, 1864.

QUEBEC:
PRINTED BY JOSIAH BLACKBURN, No. 13, FABRIQUE STREET
1864,



ODN 4103671



SECOND REPORT

OP THE

Financial and Pepartmental Commission.

On the 28rd May last, the undersigned had the honor to report to His Excellency the
Governor General the results of the enquiry conducted up to that date under the authority
of Her Majesty’s Commission. Adhering to the terms of their Commission, they have
" since addressed themselves to the examination of various matters having a direct con-
nection with the declared objects of ‘the investigation entrusted to them. The contin-
gencies of the various departments and the system which prevails with regard to them—
the manner in which expenditure for local purposes has been managed, as exemplified in
the loan for ‘the purchase of Seed Grain in Lower Canada—the Census, its management,
trustworthiness, and cost—the tug service in the Lower St. Lawrence, its conduct and
results—and the financial relations of the Grand Truck Railway Company to the Province,
are the principal subjects which have occupied their attention. The undersigned now
respectfully beg leave to present their Second Report, embracing these and some other
subjects of enquiry, together with the evidence and documents upon which their state-
ments and conclusions are founded.

The importance of a minute examination into ¢ the mauner in which the contingencies
of the various departments and all branches of the public service are vouched, paid and
accounted for, or estimated and checked,” is apparent in view of the large expenditure.
which annually takes place under these heads, and the tendency to rapid increase which
has developed itself during the period embraced within the enquiries of the Commission.
Over these expenditures the Legislature has no direct control. They are incurred and
paid on departmental authority; no estimate being furnished to Parliament in advance,
no appropriation being sought, and no means provided by which Parliament may restrain
the amount, or supervise the details of which it is composed.

In 1852 the salaries and contingencies of the departments formed a total of $155,329;
in 1856 it had risen to $346,476; in 1860, to $472,066; in 1862, to $536,208; the
aggregate of these expenditures from 1852 to 1862, inclusive, being not less thsn
$3,920,245. Classifying the expenditures under the several heads into which they have
been divided, the totals of the eleven years named stand as follows :—

Permanent Staff...ccee-eereerierierireseecerseesreonnsencenes «+.$2,560,298 45
Extra Clerks and Services.....ccoeeeerereacerinnnions vovnnnns 213,926 88
Printing and Stationery. . .....coceeeeeeniniiirrnesrieneenen 569,100 19
Newspapers and Advertising...eoeceeenssunns & voerrennees . 128,996 52
POSEAER vevuerviereenserinaiesasnninneenanscanserncninansiseesenss 81,205 91

Telegraphs ..c.eeereriresnncnsinseesensennnsensisnsnnnesnness 52,601 61



Maintenance of Office...ceesoeesssrence civsserssrocecsanencs 201,132 82
SUDATIES. ...eeeverceransrenseserensemesssssassasnsesrssss nanaaass 112,893 09

$3,920,245 47

The enormous growth becomes more apparent when the expenditures for the first and
last years of the term are brought into justa-position ; the single apparent diminution—
namely, i the item of postages—Dbeiug explained probably by the operation of the Act
franking the public correspondence of the legislature and of the departments at the
seat of govermment, which came into effect in 1855.

1852. 1862.
Permanent Staffe..ceeeeresenen-$102,223 43 $345,258 17
Extra Clerks and Services......... 11,506 16 26,985 25
Printing and Stationery......eoeeee 15,639 27 91,428 20
Newspapers and Advertising...-.. 2,812 87 20,756 61
POStages ...eeeie woreeeserassasssesnss 10,480 79 8,606 88
Telegraphs...cccessssesenns 97 58 9,068 56
Maintenance of Office........ 9,372 51 20,430 84
SUDATIES. ..o eeseersrersrenneseereesd 3,197 10 13,674 383

$155,329 76 $536,208 84

The departmental expenditures for 1863 in some degree exhibit the ability of
Minpisters to reduce the annual charge for contingencies. A statement prepared by the
Anditor, after both the evidence and appendiz had been printed, shows that last year
the contingencies cost $454,379.46: a saving of $36,935.83, as compared with 1861,

and $71,829.38, as compared with 1862.%

+ ANALYSIS OF THE CONTINGENCIES OF THE DEPAKTMENTS FOR 1863.

| B

Departments.

Stationery.
Advertising.

Services.
Total of the year.

Permanent Staff
Bxtra Clerks and
Printing and
Newspapers and
Postages.
Telegrams.
Maintenanco of
Offico
Sundries.

S cis| § cts] $ cts. $ cts. $ ots) ¢ cts) $ etsf § cts $ ots.
Governor’s Secretary .| ~504 00f....... .| 360 09, 243 43| 1847 27| 1027 96 115 41] 1139 40;| 12,237 58
Provineial Secretary.. | 2661 69 3467 25 3820 & | 2245 8.1 377 09| 732 65 1026 48, 225 00 34,356 88
Provincisl Registiar...| 7220 82 1533 46 1055 8 | oververer| 120 83liieeennn| 480 62 6 00;t 10,417 07
Receiver Genera ... 20228 320 ieree eeed 590 611 355 U 379 3s| 277 32 693 73| 168 0 22,692 45
Fipance Minister........[29604 42} 462 00 1147 37) 351 0.] 753 97| 948 37 1309 00 286 37)| 24,862 49
Aud.t Braoch ...........[LO040 007 6U 00, 330 541 20 0| 251 75] 35 1leweee comeey 18 01j] 10,764 41
Customs Brauch.........[15674 06 2452 4u|1. 2¢ 831 694 2] 201 09)..... oeeeee {7111 48] 212 31, 31,369 18
Executive Council...... 18356 66y... vurirees ¢2 L6 871 u2] 451 61| 317 42 550 76| 50 30 21,319 83
Public Works..... ......[37415 67| 2044 50, a1, ¢ 20y 03| 404 86 397 14 1320 51| 786 57|| 45,833 54
Bureau of Agriculture.{13024 831 1340 S0 2905 A7) 1514 82| 635 08l 171 93 2054 u3| 1943 7ui| 23,410 87
Post Office.. wruverennene, 139600 00LL.. ... 116342 75| 176 64 781 4+ 952 53| 1419 50' 1188 44| 54,391 40
Crowu Law, E. and W.[22092 61 230 831 1083 69 379 46| 396 22 2012 7 74 250 244 9| 26,620 76
Crowa LU & ... [TTY31 32 ....."]0696 62 111 51| 1390 44 343 14] 2478 99} £94 U6 93.849 08
Miliiine coeevernenessesnosons 17945 00omnnnnnonn) 5507 51 261 55| 445 42, 335 66| 481 21| 282 25l 25,258 60

Contingencics of the l

Depariments geuer-
ereverennalvorssnesers] 0L 09 ece soenfeersnseenene] T002 27 7,093 36

allYereeeeserctsonannnn SO B
$|| 454,379 46

. JOHN LANGTON
Q iebec, Junuary 26ih, 1864, Auditor,




Looking more closely into particulars, the items ¢ Printing and Stationery,” and
‘“Newspapers and Advertising,” are those most likely to challenge remark. Let the
“Printing and Stationery” be glanced at first. The expeunditure of the Customs’ branch
of the Finance department under this head rose from $4,949 in 1853 to $11,539 in 1854,
and $14,061 in 1855. In 1859 it reached $17,246, and in 1862 was $13,184. The
Public Works department exhibits no notable incréase, except for the years 1860 and
1861. The Post Office department, which averaged $10,402 for the years 1856.8,
advanced to 813,245 in 1859, and in 1862 to $16,678. The Crown Law department,
which, daring the four years,1852-5, averaged the modest sum of $833, in 1858 expended
$4,926, and from 1859 to 1862, inclusive, maintained an average of $3,046 per year. The
Crown Lands department did not exceed an average of $4,478 until 1856, when it sprang
to $12,850. TIn 1859 it advanced again to $16,670 ; in 1860, to $24,700; and in 1861, to
$33,243 ; being a total for three years of not lcss than §74,613.

A similarly disproportionate increase is observable in the payments under the head
¢ Newspapers and Advertising.” From 1853 to 1859 inclusive, the Provincial Secretary’s
department paid $2,988, or an average of about $426. In 1861 it expended 83,479,
and in 1862, 86,497 ; the outlay of these two years being considerably more than thrice
the amount which formerly served for seven years. ¢ Of the expenditure in 1862, the
Accountant of Contingencies states, (@. 1310) * the principal proportion was paid before
the end of May in that year. I find on referznce to my books that of the $6,497, about
$6,116 were paid previous to the 24th May.” The mounthly items gived by the witness,
omitting cents, are:—dJanuary, $150 ; February, 8243 ; March, $69+; April, $640 ; May,
$4,387. The Executive Council, which was contented with an esxpenditure of $364 in
1853, and $579 in 1860, paid $1,721 in 1861, and $1,8385 in 1862. The Bureau of
Agriculture jumped from $376 in 1360 to $1,927 in 1861, falling to $525 in 1862. The
Crown Lands department, which maintained an average of $5,382 for the three years,
1856-8, expended $26,855 during the three years 1859-61, or an average of $8,952.

“ Maintenance of office” and “sundries” sre deseriptions of expenditure so conve-
piently elastic that their increase under a system of departmental irresponsibility cun hardly
excite surprise. They may be made to cover everything, and the irregularities in the
paymeuts of different years indicate the extent to which this license has been used The .
office of the Governor’s Secretary, during the nive years from 1852-60 inclusive, averaged
$1246 for ‘ maintenance of office’”; in 1861 it spent $2182, and in 1862, $4561. The
Receiver, General's department, which in 1852 applied $264 to office maintenance, paid
$1459 for the same purpose in 1857, $2095 in 1860. $1975 in 1861. The Finance depart-
ment—embracing the Inspector General’s branch and the Customs’ branch—required but
8716 to meet expenses for maintenance of office in 1855 ; whilst in 1835 its outlay under
the same category amounted to $5,446, and from 1357 to 1861 inclusive, its annual average
was $3,832. The “sundries” of the Customs’ branch arc also a formidable itern ; having
amounted to $3,580 in 1857, $2,656 in 1861 ; and $2,524 in 1862, The Audit branch of

the Finance department figures with estreme moderation in these as well as in other = -

branches of expenditure. The Executive Council expended $3,933 for sundries in 1855 ;
and from 1856 to 1862 paidan annual average of nearly $2,000 for * maintenance of office,”
though an average of $846 previously sufficed. The Bureau of Agriculture, for mainte-
nance of office, paid $5,100 in 1853, $2,586 in 1854, $3,859 in 1855 ; afterwards des-




cending to a more reasonable standard in this branch of its expenditure. The Crown
Lands department adhered to an average of $1,310 until 1857; in 1858 it went up to
$3,416 ; in 1859, $3,470; in 1860, 84,792; 1861, $5,741; 1862, $5,451: an average of
84,574.

The tabular details of departmental expenditure from 1852 to 1862, arranged ac-
cording to departments, will be found in the Appendix (App. pp. 10 to 17), having been
farpished to the Commission by Mr. Langton, Auditor. ¢ In the earlier years,” Mr.
Langton tells the Commission, « the subdivisions under the different heads is not very
perfect. It would not be possible to make it quite accurate without analysing the details
of the individual vouchers, where charges belonging to several different heads are included
in the same account, as for instance stationery with newspapers and advertising ; and I'do
not think that I possess details sufficient to divide the telegraphs of the different depart-
ments with accuracy.” (Q. 1262.) Again says the same witness: ¢ A considerable
portion of the Contingencies of the Customs is paid by the Fipance department, and not
by Mr. Ross. It is not always easy to distinguish what are the proper departmental con-
tingencics, and what more properly belong to the Customs service. A similar difficulty
also presents itself to some extent with the department of Public Works.”  Since 1858,
the classification of expeuditure under some of the heads has been more perfect; and the
tables, altogether, if not free from error, are nevertheless sufficiently accurate to indicate
the growth of outlay, and the departments which are more particularly chargeable with it.
With the data thus acquired, another series of tables has been constructed by the Com-
mission, showing the payments during the same period, classified under the heads of the
several expenditures. (App. pp. 18 to 21.)

The causes of the remarkable increase in these expenditures, as explained by different
witnesses, are by no means satisfactory. «The fact is notorious,” Mr. Ross states,
(@. 1279) « that for some years past there has been an increase in the expenditure for
contingencies, but the exact cause of it I cannot explain.” The large increase in the ex-
penditure of the Crown Lands department for printing and stationery in the years 1860 and
1861 is said by Mr. Russell, (Q. 1316) to be «in part explainable by the fact that, owing
to a change in the system of disposing of timber licences, a large addition to the number
of our printed forms was required in the years named. Another, and the principal cause,
was an unusually large supply furnished by Mr. Foote, in conjunction with the exorbitant
prices Which he charged.” Mr. Langton, referring to the statements he produced, and
the marked increase they exhibit, gives the following explanation as the causes to which
this general result is attributable :— :

¢ The business of the country has very largely increased since 1852, and an increase
might naturally be expected in all items of contingencies. The salaries of all officials were
raised by the action of the legislature in 1854, and many were increased in 1857. Since
1857, there was not any marked increase in the expense of the permanent staff until 1862,
when a considerable sum of arrears nunder the operation of the Civil Service Act was paid ;
and there were also other charges which then for the first time came under the head ¢ Civil
Government,” and which were previously charged to other accounts, which sufficiently ex-
plains the increase. Tallude to the expense of the Indian branch, to some of the clerks in
the Public Works department, to one member of the Executive Council formerly charged
to legislation, and some other minor changes. I think that the increased business of the

country, taken in connection with the increased pay, is nearly sufficient to account for the
increased expense of the permanent staff and extra services since 1852. I have no doubt,



7

however, that the expense is susceptible of considerable reduction, and that more in the
number of employés than in the rate of their pay. By far the most important item of in-
crease is printing and stationery. No doubt there ought to have been a large increase
from the increase of business ; but since 1858, or at any rate since 1860, I conceive the. in-
crease to be out of all proportion to the real requirements of the service. The item of
newspapers and advertising varies very mush from year to year, both on account of the
irregularity with which accounts are sent in, and the amount of extraordinary advertising
which takes place in particular years. With regard to advertising, I am hardly competent
to pronounce an opinion as to what saving might be made, but I believe that the number
of newspapers taken in is quite unnecessary, and in our own department it has been very

much reduced. There has been,a large increase in the expense of telegraphing, but the
item is not in itself a very heavy one. I see that there is a reduction in the expense of

postages, which I kave no doubt acises from the change of method in paying the account.
Formerly the individual postmasters sent in their accounts, which it was not easy to check ;
now they are sent in by the department.”” (. 1267)

The opinion so confidently expressed by Mr. Langton, that the departmental expendi-
ture for clerical service, ordinary and extra,  is susceptible of considerable reduction, and
that more in the number of employés than in their rate of pay,” will fortify the conclusion
to which an examination of the statements can hardly fail to lead—that the increase of
expense under these heads has been proportionately greater than the boné fide increase in
the requirements of the departments. The observation of the same witness, that the in-
crease in the outlay for printing and stationery has been ¢ out of all proportion to the real
requirements of the service,” may, ir the judgment of the Commissioners, apply generally
to the expenditure for contingencies. As a rule the increase has been excessive, and for
the most part apparently arbitrary. Had it been regulated by the development of the
public business of the country, it would have eshibited something akin to a progréssive
advance; the truth being that in many instances the growth is made up of a succession
of sudden jumps, having no discoverable connection with the operation of a business law.

How, then, are the contingencies “ vouched, paid, and accounted for, or estimated
and checked ?” In what manner are these enormously increased outlays incurred ?—by
what method are they controlled ?—to what system of supervision and restraint are they
subjected ? The Commissioners believe that the evidence they have obtained upon these
points indisputably proves the inefficiency of the means at present provided by way of
check, and their tendency to foster irregular and reckless expenditure.

An Order in Council, Jated the 4th June, 1858, by which Mr. Ross was appointed
Accountant of Contingencies, embodies for his guidance these instructions:  From and
after the Ist proximo, all requisitions duly signed by the head or deputy head of any -
public department, or officer acting by authority in their behalf, should be'directed to the
officer in charge of the contingencies, who shall substitute therefor his own requisition,
addressed to the establishment from whence such head or deputy head of department may
consider the said articles may be obtained of the most suitable description, and on the -
most favorable terms.” It was further directed that « no account shall hereafter be paid -
from the Contingent Fund, the items of which shall not correspond with and be covered:.
by the requisitions alluded to, whick requisitions shall in all cases accompany the accounts
when transmitted to the Inspector General’s department for audit.” Had these instrue- -
tions been adhered to; the management of the contingencies would have been compara-
tively perfect. The ordering of articles would still have been a departmental matter, and -
therefore subject more or less to laxity ; but a complete record of all departmental orders - -



would have been preserved ; accounts rendered would have been subject to a check, both
as to order and price; and double payment would have been effectually prevented. These
instruetions, however, wese acted upon but for a few mouths. Gradually, Mr. Ross states,
(Q- 1441) « the practice as to requisitions fell into disuse. Heads of departmenis sent
orders to parties irrespective of the rule laid down, and without any reference to me; and
I paid the accounts on the certificates of the heads or deputy heads of departments,
subject to the check of the Auditor, who passed the accounts without any remonstrance .
The system laid down by the Order in Council was completely set aside when ministers
began to authorize advances on account of printing and stationery, in the autumn of
1858.” The Order in Council, then, simply indicates an improved system which might
have been, but was not, reduced to practice. The ministers who adopted it, as the rule
applicable to contingencies, disregarded and virtually annuiled it.

The evidence accompanying the first report of the Commission contained Mr.
Trudeau’s statement of the manner in which the contingencies of the department of
Public Works are managed. ¢ They are obtained under written orders signed by myself,”
Mr. Trudeau states, “a copy of which is kept on the margin of the order book, The
written order is given to a clerk, who has charge of the contingencies, who himself either
obtains the goods or sees that they are delivered. These articles are kept under lock and
key, and 2 memorandum is made of their distribution.” The accounts for contingencies -
—the same witness testifies— are generally referred by the Commissioner to Mr. Harper,
with instruetions to ascertain that the articles have been supplied only on written orders,
and whether the prices charged are ressonable.” After having been thus checked, the
accounts are paid by Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Continge~cies.

Tu the Crown Lands department, as the Commission learns from the evidence of Mr.
Russell, Assistant Commissioner, the requisitions for contingencies “are prepared by the
heads of the respective branches, and submitted for approval and signed by the Commis-
sioner or Assistant Commissioner,” being then sent to Mr. Ross, who ismerely an 2gent for
their transmission. * The accounts are sent to the department, and examined by the
heads of the branches, who initial the articles they have received in detail. The account
is then certified by the Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner and returned to Mr. Ross
for payment.”” (App. 7, Journals Leg. Ass., 1862.) A departmental regulation, dated
5th March, 1862, forbids the incurring of expense on account of contingencies ¢ until the
pecessary requisition has been approved ; and an estimate of the cost of tne work or mate-
rials must be procured before the approval of the order.” Being asked to explain how
this method operated to prevent ununccessary supplies, or in what way it secured the pub-
lic against extravagant charges, Mr. Russell replies:  © When the heads of the branches

brought we a requisition for statiouery, &e., I examined it, and judged from my know-
ledge of the business of the branch whether the articles were requisite, and that the quan-
tity was necessary, but the requisition had no reference to the prices of the articles.”
(Lbid.) With regard more particularly to the ordering and checking of, and payment
for, printing and stationery required for the department, Mr. Russell states that since
Mr. McDougall became Commissioner, « the department has had the benefit of his practi-
cal knowledge with regard to the examination and certifying of' these accounts, more par-
ticularly those for printing.” (@. 1815.)



The Post Office department pays its own accounts for contingencies without the inter-
vention of Mr. Ross. ¢ Our accounts are not subjected to any examination outside the
department before payment,” says the Deputy Postmaster General. ¢ They are not sent
to Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, but are forwarded after payment direct to
the Auditor, and are returned by him to the department after examination.” (¢Q.132L.)
The rationale of the system which prevails within the department is explaived by the same
witness. The head of each branch of the department orders for that branch minor ar-
ticles, “such as are necessarily of daily consumption ;” other orders being subject to the
approval of the Postmaster General or the Deputy. The Accountant is charged with the
duty of ascertaining that the articles were regularly ordered, that they were duly supplied,
and that the prices chargedl are equitable ; the Accountant’s certificate being accepted by -
the Deputy Postmaster General, by whom payments are made. Cases in which routine .
has been departed from, whether as to order or price, are submitted to the deputy, who
exercises his judgment with reference to them. The charges for- the printing of the de-
partment, with the exception of that required forthe Money Order branch, are regulated .
by a schedule of prices. The bulk of the stationery is imported direct from England,
under an order which is prepared annually. (Qs. 1321, 1322.)

Previous to November, 1862, the Finance department received goods ordered by re- -
quisitions without bills of parcels, the accounts when delivered subsequently being subject
to check by comparison with the requisition. The present Deputy Inspector General, in
his earliest examination before the Commission, stated that he. was ““not aware that the
goods delivered were always checked by a comparison -with the requisition, to shew that
all the articles, and the whole quantity, were actually received by the department.” The
check applied only to the quality of the articles delivered and the price charged. (@. 27.)
In November, 1862, changes were introduced under the direction of the Hon. Mr. How-
land, then head of the department. A clerk was placed in charge of the printing and.
stationery of the three branches of the department—the Auditor’s, the Customs’ and the
Inspector General’s—the requisitions of each branch being sent to him. For these re-
quisitions his own are substituted. For the receipt of the articles as charged, the branch
by which they were required is responsible. Having received its certificate, the account
passes to the clerk, who compares it in detail with the counterfoil of his requisition,
“ checking its arithmetic as well as.examining its prices”—the latter being regulated by
fized schedules of rates. The clerk’s certificate is accepted by the head as conclusive, and -
authorization of payment follows. ¢ All stationery and printing required by the various
Custom Houses and other Collectors of Revenue, throughout the Province are now supe
plied here, being delivered to the Customs’ branch of the department and distributed.
hence.” (Q.1462.) Substantially, this amended system of the Finance department is.
identical with that which has long obtained in the Post Office department. Its adoption,
however, in conjunction with lower rates of payment for printing and paper, has led to
a marked reduction in the expenditure of the Finance department under these heads..
The comparative economy of the system is thus stated by Mr. Harvey:—

¢ The department now allows 40 ceats per thousand ems for composition, and the.
same per token for press work. Previously, the charges for both ranged from 50 cents to -
a dollar; and in some cases charges were made in bulk, not in detail. With regard to
paper, I obtained manufacturers’ samples snd price-lists, and allow an average of about. 33

2



10

per cent. prefit to the parties who supply the department. For the smaller articles of
stationery, and for book-binding, we pay ouly fair trade prices. Coming to particular
cases, by Way of illustration, I find that in 1861, $21.39 per 1,000 were paid for ship’s
reports; the price we now pay per 1,000 is about $13. In 1861, reciprocity entries cost
$12.62 per 1,000 ; we now pay $7. Entries for duty, in 1861, cost $12.59 per 1,000; we
now pay $8.75. Let-pass books, in 1861, cost $7.12 per 100 let-passes ; we now pay $3.76.
Circulars which in 1861 were paid for at the rate of $5.30 per 100, now cost $3.123.
These are fair examples of the rates formerly paid, and the rates paid now. Taking print-
ing and stationery generally into account, I estimate that a saving of at least 40 per cent.
has been effected in prices. The expenditure of the year, from November 1st, 1862, to
November 1st, 1863, for printing and stationery, was just $10,000. The average expen-
diture of five previous years was about $18,000. As the consumption of certain printed
forms bas, during the last year, beer. greater than ever before, as paper hds advanced in
price, and as the system of supplying the Customs and Canal offices has been more perfect
than formerly, I estimate that the year's saving in our department, caused by the change
introduced by Mr, Howland, is more than $10,000.” (Q. 1463)

Until 1858, the Bureau of Agrici'ture had the payment of its own contingencies.
Since that date, all its expenses, including the Census, have been paid by the Accountant-
of Contingencies. The orders for stationery and ordinary printed forms are given by
requisition. ¢« With regard to printing, generally speaking, there does not seem:to have
been formal requisitions.” Large numbers of pamphlets have been issued by the de-
partment during the last few years, ¢ and the orders for these were given under the direc-
tion of the Minister of Agriculture.” (@.1283.)

The Militia department, again, still retains the settlement of its accounts for contin-
gencies. Orders are given by the Deputy Adjutart General for the section to which the
expenditure relates, ¢ acting, of course, under general instructions from the Minister of
‘Militia.”  'What may be called the outside expenditures of the department, the deputy,
under the minister, supervises, dealing with them without further scrutiny. The con-
tingencies proper are under the management of the chief clerk of the department,
upon whose certificate payments are made,

In one particular, then, the Post Office department and the Militia Department are
exceptional. Each pays as well as orders its own contingencies on its own responsibility ;
the accounts being sent to Mr, Langton, the Auditor, after payment, and by him returned
to the department. With these exceptions, and with the exception also of a portion of
the contingencies of the Customs, and of the advertising of the Crown Lands Department,
all departmental accounts for contingencies are paid by Mr. Ross, on the certifieate of the
head of the department. Previous to 1863, the Accountant of Contingencies accepted
the certificate of the deputy head as to the correctness of the account ; but early in that
year “ an Order in Council was passed, requiring that the Minister in charge of the de-
partment, or, in his absence, some other Minister acting in his behalf, shall certify every
account.” (@. 1269.)

The checks in operation in the Post Office department have been more complete than
those which have obtained in other departments; but their insufficiency is demonstrated
by evidence taken by the Commission. Ordinarily, no doubt, they have restrained the
expenditures for contingencies within comparatively narrow limits; and accounts for
printing and stationery have been governed by schedules of prices which, as a rule, are
low. Instances remain to' be adduced, however, Which show of how little avail are any
regulations when the head of the department has power to set them aside. Orders have

— L —————————— N



11

——

been given without reference to the wants of the department and paid for irrespective of
its established rates, the officers of the department receiving articles not adapted to the
service, and paying accounts which they knew to be extravagant. It is a repetition of the
experience to which allusicn has been made as embodied in the testimony of Mr. Ross. -
The heads of the departments chafe under restraints by which their own authority to
order or to pay is restricted, and violate them with impunity. And the Auditor is in sach
cases powerless. “Ido incidentally check the details,” says Mr. Langton, speaking of
those contingencies which are not paid by Mr. Ross; “but I am aware that my aundit is
almost perfectly useless. The payment of the account as a whole is the real point for
which it serves as a voucher.” (@.1264.)

The violation by heads of departments of the checks provided by themselves, as s
ministry, has rendered the auditing functions of the Accountant of Contingencies of no
value whatever. The apparent intention was, that by preserving a clear record of all
orders he should be enabled to audit accounts when presented for payment, and generally
to prevent abuses which may always occur in the absence of some vigorous authority
wholly independent of the heads and deputy-heads of the departments whose expenditures
are to be scrutinized. ' Practically, however, the Accountant of Contingencies has been
reduced to the position of 2 mere cashier, entrusted with moneys of which he rendersa
monthly account, and disbursing these on the certificate of any minister without reference
to the propriety or reasonableness of the particular payment. In reply to the question,
“ Do you exercise any check upon the expenditure on account of contingencies, whether
in regard to the ordering or delivery of articles, or the rates at which ti#®y are charged ?”
Mr. Ross replies, “Idonot. I am simply the cashier. When an account comes before
me with the proper signature attached I pay it, and afterwards send it to Mr. Langton as
avoucher. He receives it as a matterof course.” (@. 1270.) The ¢ proper signature”
means the signature of any minister, whether the head of the department in the name of
which an account is rendered or not. “I could not refuse the signature of a minister of
the Crown, whether he were the head of the particular department or not,” are Mr. Ross's
own words. (Q. 1275.) TUnder this practice—the certificate of a minister being
accepted as absolute in relation to a department with which he has no connection—the
same account may be paid twice, or even several times. The Accountant of Contingencies
has no means of discovering a double claim, should it be urged with a ministerial cer.
tificate, or a double payment, should it occur. (Q.1277.)

The Post Office department does indeed adopt measures to prevent double payment.
The accounts of that department, the Deputy Postmaster General states, are fyled by its
own Accountant, by whom reference is made before payment to the account last paid to
the same party. This constitutes the check against the double payméent of the same
account”” The necessity for such a check is established by Mr. Griffin, who says that
#it hes frequently happened that the same account has been presented twice, but I have
never known a double payment to occur.” (Q.1321.) In other departments the only
means of preventing double payment consists in a reference to the margin of the requisi.
tino book ; and the ineffectiveness of this method, entrusted as it is to irresponsible
subordinates, is unreservedly stated by the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.
_ % The accounts for contingencies do not enter into our books at all, as matters of account,”
states Mz, Russell, «We have, therefors, 20 check against over or double payment



12

beyond that which the requisition book supplies. I consider the system unsatisfactory,
more especially because Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, holds that he is
merely paymaster, and in Do mapner invested with the functions of Auditor.” The
witness adds, that had the instructions of the Orderin Council in reference to the keeping
of a requisition book by Mr. Ross, and the substitation of his requisitions for those of the
departments, been adhered to, and had Mr. Ross under this order written off the requisi-
tions in the margin of his book when the accounts were sent to him, ¢ double payments
would have been effectually prevented.” (@Q.1443.)

Of what efficacy is the final supervision over the expenditures for contingencies a8
exorcised by Mr Langton, the Auditor? Mr. Langton himself supplies an answer. "“I
cannot say that I exercise any check ab all,” is the frank declaration with which he meets
the interrogatory. ¢ If there is anything manifestly wrong in an account,” he goes on to
say, ¢ or any evident overcharge, T call the attention of the deputy head authorizing
the payment to the circumstance, but the account is paid before it comes to me,and I have
no power tointerfere. [haveupon several occasions reported to Government, both verbally -
and in writing, that the checking of the contingencies is very imperfect and entirely
beyond my control. My audit of the contingencies is simply the audit of Mr. Thomas
Ross’ account, or, in the case of contingencies paid otherwise than by Mr. Ross, of the
party paying them.” (Q- 1263.) As Mr. Ross confesses that he does not exercise any
check upon the expenditure—ihat he is “simply the cashier,” paying moneys when any
minister certifies in favor of payment, Whether the account be right or wrong, fair or
extravagant—it«follows that Mr, Langton’s audit is of no value whatever as a means of
preventing or even of detecting wasteful expenditures. I have no meaus of knowing,”
Mr. Langton informs the Commission, “ except from the certificate of the deputy head,
whether the articles charged were required, whether they were delivered, or whether they
were charged at a proper price. For all these latter points I consider the head or deputy
head certifying the account to be responsible.”” (- i264.) The whole system is unsatis-
factory to the auditor, who pronounces it « very imperfect indeed.”” It is little more than
an empty form, there being * very little practical use in any audit of details, except an
audit before payment.” (Q. 1265.)

The gross abuse to which: the present system of contingencies is liable can have no
more remarkable illustrations than those connected with the supply of printing and
gtationery to certain of the departments. by Mr. S. B. Foote. With the general cireum-
stance of large supplies farnished by Mr. Foote at excessive prices  the province is
familiar. These, however, are only the more palpable features of cases which are, in every
other particular, deserving of attention.as evidences of departmental recklessness -and
wrong- :

A fair assumption is, that orders for stationery and printing, as for all other things,
are predicated upon the actual wants of a department. The ability to carry this rale into
all the details of a requisition may not in every instance exist ; but, at least, the principle
is supposed always to be theoretically recognized. The deputy head—the real, acting
manager of details in a department—signs the requisitions when regularly prepared, and
ig virtually responsible for the propriety of the order. In certain of the Foote cases, this, the
only safo form of routine, was departed from by Ministers of the Crown. The actual re-
quirements of the service were not consulted, and: the transactions were consummated. with-



13

e _—aa—— ——————————

out regard for the checks which are usually considered essential: to the maintenance.of .
common honesty. .

Taking the cases in the order in which they came under the notice of the Commission,
that of the Bureau of Agriculture stands first. The practice of the department has.been
to base all requisitions upon its ascertained requirements; and the Hon. John Ross, as
Minister of Agriculture, acknowledged the soundness of the practice when, in the autumn-
of 1861, he directed Mr, Campbell, the acting secretary, to prepare an order for stationery.
It was to be an order for a large supply, undoubtedly, but the stock on hand was. to be
examined that the actual wants of the department might be known, with especial refer-
ence to the Census work. After taking stock Mr. Campbell drafted an order :for-the
approval of his chief, who did not act upon it. Subsequently, a much larger order was
presented to Mr. Campbell by Mr. Foote, with the signature of Mr. Vankoughnet, * who
was at the time supposed to be acting for Mr. Ross.”” ¢« Mr. Foote said that Mr. Van.
koughnet wished me to attach my signature to the order,” Mr. Campbell testifies, “which
I did, with the remark that my signature was superfluous when the order had actually
been given.” (@. 1285.) This order, the same witness states, was in excess of the
immediate wants of the department, which had a considerable stock of stationery on hand
at the time. (. 1286.) Although called one order, it is evident that the order presented
with Mr. Vankoughnet’s approval was divided into two parts: one designated as for the
Bureau of Agriculture, the other as for the Census. The former seems to have been the
only one of which the Committee on Public -Accounts, in the enquiry of 1862, took cog-
nizance. Itamounts t0$6,313; that of the Census Coxamission to $2,991; making a total
of $9,304. These accounts Mr. Campbell after some hesitation declares to be. ¢ parts - of
the large order given by Mr. Vankoughnet to Mr. Foote; the respective amounts: charged
indicating what was believed to be an approximation to the probable consumption of the
two departments.” (Q.1292.) . Mr. Campbell’s certificates, attached to the two parts of the
order, are in direct contradiction to hisevidence before the Commission. To the larger
part, Mr. Vankoughnet’s memorandum is ¢ to be taken by the Bureau and. paid for;” to
the other part ¢“to be taken as certified for ;. both being dated 30tk October; 1861. Mr.
Campbell’s certificate, on the contrary, in one case bears date 29th QOctober, and rans—* I
think that the three branches under the superintendence of this department require this
amount of stationery for the two years ensuing.” To the other he certifies—¢ I think this
amount, with that of the Bureau of Agriculture and Statistics, is required.”” (App. pp: 8,
9.) Nevertheless, the witness persists in his allegation that his certificate was attached
after Mr. Vankoughnet's memoranda, and.in obedience to Mr. Vankoughnet’s request,
conveyed by Mr. Foote. ¢I cannot say on whoseside the 'mistake as to dates occurred,”
is Mr. Campbell’s reply to a question ; “but it was only on seeing Mr. Vankoughnet’s
signature to the order that I ventured toadd the remark which appears on the face of
the account. On this point I am positive.  The order, as it appeared, so far exceeded
what I believed to be the requirements of the office, as shown in the memorandum which
I prepared for the Hon. John Ross, that I wrote what I did after great hesitation, and
only on being pressed to do so by-Mr. Foote, who, I believe, brought the document from
Mr. Vankoughnet, with a verbal request to me to add my name to it.” (¢. 1302.)
Accepting Mr. Campbell’s version of the circumstances connected with the order, the con-
clusion. ig.inevitable, that, under. pressure .from- the acting head of his depariment, he

.




14

represented as requisite an order which at the time he believed to be far beyond the
wants of the office. The evidence as to the delivery of this large quantity of stationery is
less satisfactory than it ought to be ; the order not having been entered in the requisition
book in the ordinary manner. (Q. 1300.) Nor were the prices charged subjected to any
scrutiny in the department. (. 1288.) The accounts were not even sent to the depart-
ment for certificate as to amount prior to payment. When Mr. Campbell saw the account
“ it was merely a memorandum of quantities, without any prices being given.” « I never
saw it except in blank, and know nothing of the payment.” (@Qs. 1303, 1304.) Butthe
whole $9,304 were paid by the Accountant of Contingencies; whose payment passed
unchallenged by the Auditor.

Another large supply of stationery was delivered by Mr. Foote to the Crown Lands
department in March, 1862, in pursuance of an order given by Mr. Commissioner Van-
koughnet. The quantity furnished on that occasion, Mr. Russell informed the Committee
on Public Accounts, in advance of the requirements of the departments, was larger than
usual, (App. 7, Journals Leg. Assem., 1862,) and the prices charged are declared by the
same witness to have been exorbitant. (@. 1316.) The correctness of the latter remark
is made apparent by a memorandum prepared by Mr. Russell, being a statement of prices
of articles supplied to the department by Mr. Foote in comparison with prices as stated
by Mr. Hartney, clerk in the stationery department of the Legislative Assembly, and
by Mr. Sineclair, bookseller, Quebec. (pp. 29.) Thirteen articles for which Mr. Foote
charged at the rate of $185, Mr. Sioclair sells at the rate of $55.50, and the Legislative
Assembly, under its tariff, would pay at the rate of $42.90. The extent of the over-
charges may be inferred from the fact, that in 1861, Mr. Foote had furnished to the
Crown Lands department stationery for which he was paid $11,567.38, and early in 1862,
$3,284. (App. 7, Journals, 1862.) The account more particularly referred to by Mr. Rus-
sell, as for stationery ordered by Mr. Vankoughnet in October, 1861, and delivered in
March, 1862, amounts to $8,138. (App. p. 85.) The total charges for stationery supplied
by Mr. Foote to this department in 1861 and during the earlier part of 1862, therefore,
amounts to $22,989.38. Applying the Rule of Three, with the data given, it follows that
articles for which Mr. Foote charged $22,989.38, would have been furnished by Mr.
Sinclair for $9,451°18, and would have been obtained at the Legislative Assembly prices for
$7,305.51. For the articles for which Mr. Foote has actually been paid $14,851.38, Mr.
Sinclair would have charged $6,105.56, and Mr. Hartney’s valuation would be $4,704.60.
These figures are of course only approximately correct, but they suffice to demonstrate the
enormous overcharges made to this single department in Mr. Foote’s accounts. The pay-
ments Wwere made, too, with a full knowledge of the extravagance of the rates charged.
When Mr. Foote sent in his first account, the Assistant Commissioner appears to have
drawn the attention of the Commissioner to some of the prices as in excess of the charges
of other parties, and, “as none of the employés have the requisite knowledge of the
stationery and printing business to enable them to audit the account,” it was submitted to
the Auditor, “with a view to ascertaining how such accounts shall be audited previous
to certifying them for payment by Mr. Ross.” Beyond this step the Crown Lands de-
partment seems to have done nothing to reduce the account to proper proportions. Mr.
Langton, having previously ¢ been in communieation with Government upon the subject
of the unsatisfactory position of the auditing of stationex\y, and printing accounts,” for-



15

= —

. ¥
warded Mr. Russell’s letter to Mr. Alleyn, then Provincial Secretary. (App. 7, Ji oumals’
1862.) There the effort at correction ended. The charges of the account in question
were paid with the full knowledge of at least two Ministers that they were excessive.

As a single instauce of overcharge by Mr. Foote, and as proof that the excess was
sometimes even greater than that which a comparison with the rates of Mr. Sinclair and
the Legislative Assembly establishes, reference may be made to the charge paid in 1861,
for printing the “ Report of the Supervisor of Cullers on-the Lumber Trade.” In one
account $250 are set down as the price for 250 copies of this report, and in another $1000
for 1000 copies. The reportis a pamphlet of forty-six pages, with paper cover; and the
evidence of Mr. Rose, of the firm of Hunter, Rose, & Lemieux, printers, Quebec, shows
that the fair trade price for 1000 copies would be $171.94, to which might possibly be
added $5 for author’s corrections. (Q. 1452.) On this single item of $1000 paid to Mr.
Foote, upwards of $820 were thus paid in excess of regular business prices. For 500
copies of the same Report, in French, but with better paper and better workmanship, Mr.
A. Coté, Quebec, received $250 ; the proper price, according to Mr. Rose’s estimate, being
$136.67. (Q.1453.) ,

The intervention of a minister regardless of the wants of his department appears again
in alarge delivery of stationery at extravagant prices, by Mr. Foote, to the Post Office
department in 1861. The form of making up an estimate, as in the case of the Bureau
of Agriculture, was not adhered to. The officers of the Post Office department were not
consulted, nor were its requirements considered. Without attempting to ascertain what
was wanted, and without even conveying to the officers of the department his intention,
the Hon. Sidney Smith, the then Postmaster General, gave the order to Mr. Foote, who
soon afterwards rendered an account amounting to $9,358. (p.35.) The irregularity of
the order, the absence of all pretence for it, and the waste of materials which it entailed,
are manifest from the evidence of the Deputy Postmaster General.

¢ The usual departmental order was not given, nor was any estimate made with regard
to it. We had already ordered our usual annual supply from England. I was not aware
of the order given to Mr. Foote until he told me verbally that he was about to deliver s
large quantity of stationery under instructions from the Postmaster General. I discredited
his statement at the time, treating it as a joke, until the articles were delivered, with a
written order from the Postmaster General to receive and pay for themr. The account was
checked only as to quantities, which were all right; the Postmaster General's certificate
superseding the ordinary routine of check as to prices. Practically, the stationery sup-
plied by Mr. Foote was in excess of our wants; many of the articles not being of a
serviceable character. . We endeavored to utilize them as far as possible, by distributing
them through the outlying services of the department, such as the inspectors’ offices, the
city offices, and the railway service. Taking the supply as a whole, it was not of a char-
acter adapted 1o the wants of the department.” (@. 1326.):—

So far as the knowledge of the accountant of the department extends, no examina-
tion was instituted as to the prices charged in the account. The delivery of the articles
was checked, but the only other examination of the account related to its arithmetic.
(€ 1339.) The memorandum of the Postmaster General authorizing the delivery of the
articles, and his initials opposite the amount, were accepted by Mr. Wicksteed as reasons
for disregarding the usunal checks of the department. ¢ In addition to the order for the
delivery of the articles, the Postmaster General had placed his initials opposite the amount
on the face of the account, and I took this as evidence that he approved of the prices




16

charged.” (Q.1340.) Mr. Griffin makes a similar statement. ¢ The account was pre-
sented with the signature of the Postmaster General attached” he says, * which for the
purpose Was equivalent to a draft, and was promptly honored accordingly. I hesitated to
make the payment, and only paid the account after enquiries at some of the other depart-
ments, which satisfied me that there was no legitimate ground on which I could refuse
payment. Mr. Foote told me that he was supplying large orders to the departments, ours
amongst the number, and;I found that this was the case.” (Q. 1826.)

The absence of a departmental examination of the account deprives the Commission
of the means of determining the extent to which the rates charged and paid differ from
the established rates of the department. The account, with samples of the stationery,
was, however, submitted to Mr, Hartney, that the prices might be compared with the
prices paid for similar articles by the Legislative Assembly. Of the 89,358, Mr. Hartney
valued articles charged at $8,938—the remaining $420 being for articles which did not
admit of comparison with his invoices ; and it was found that for articles for whieh Mr.
Foote was paid $8,938, the Legislative Assembly would pay $2,796.90.

Mr. Foote’s excessive charges to the Post Office department were not confined to
stationery. The year which witnessed Mr. Sidney Smith’s order was also signalized by the
payment of accounts for printing, at rates far beyond the schedule fixed by contract, by
which all other printers have been and are regulated. One account ranging from Feb-
ruary to June, 1861, was charged $5,590.01; the actual value, judged by departmental
rates, being $2,208.99. Avother, extending from June to September, was charged
$4,270.62 ; the actual value of all but two items being $1,464. Estimating the whole,
proportionately, the $4,270.62 should have been in round figures about $1,800. (@.1330.)
Payment of the accounts was refused by the department with the professed intention of
referring them to the Postmaster General. Mr, Griffin states that ¢ the accounts were
then referred by Mr Foote to Mr, Postmaster General Smith, and by him were specially
authorized at the rates charged. (@.1825) Mr. Wicksteed’s statement is somewhat
different.’ )

% On the 9th July, 1861, Mr. Foote was paid $4,590.01, being the balance on the
larger aceount ; my authority for the payment being the initials of the Postmaster General
on the face of the account. The account was brought to me, with the initials, by Mr.
Foote, who had taken it away when the $1,000 were paid on account. I had no other
authority than the initials, which I believed to be sufficient. On the 2nd August, 1861;
I paid Mr. Foote 82,000 on account of work then in hand and delivered, and which"
entered into the account charged $4,270.62. The balance—8$2,270.62—was paid to him
on the 15th September, on the authority of the initials of the Postmaster General, which
were attached opposite the amount, as in the previous instance.” (Q. 1332).

But though on Mr. Wicksteed’s testimony an interval of more than three months
elapsed between the payment of the first and the payment of the second account; the fact
of an overcharge was not brought officially to the knowledge of the Postmaster General
“ To the best of my knowledge,” says Mr. Wicksteed, I had not an opportunity of re-

orting to the Postmaster General the result of my examination of the accounts previous-
o final payment. When the accounts were presented with his initials, I did pot consider-
that I could dclay payment longer, or until I had an oppoitunity of making representa:
tions to-him on the subject.” (Q.1333.) In this opinion Mr. Wicksteed had’ the-
concurrence of the Deputy Postmaster General, and payment was made accordingly. The-



17

p —— = —

——

responsibility of thus sanctioning extravagant prices belongs, therefore, in some degree to.
the department, as well as to its then Head. The Postmaster General acted irregularly in.
certifying accounts, for the examination and approval of which the department had well
understood machinery. On the other band, it is barely credible that from July to Sep-
tember neither the deputy nor the accountant had an opportunity of representing the facts_
of the case to the Postmaster General. Their acknowledgment of Mr.- Sidney Smith’s
initials as an authority which they could not resist, notwithstanding the wide departure
in prices from the established rates of the department, is a circumstance which
indicates the weakness of any mere departmental andit of contingencies, howsoever excel-
lent other checks in operation may ordinarily be.

Subsequently, though before the close of the same year, a third account for printing
was handed in to the Post Office department by Mr. Foote, based upon the same high
ratcs. Then, and not till then, the matter was brought by the accountant under the notice
of the Postmaster General, who ¢ directed the printing of the department to be given to.
those who are willing toexecute it at the regularly established rates.” As no specific agree-
ment had been made, however, the payment of this third account was also ordered.
$1803.03 were paid for work which at the usual rates of the department would have cost
but $601.67. (pp. 34.) Thus, on four accounts, paid by the Post Office department in
1861, Mr Foote received $21,021.66 for articles and work the aggregate value of which
did not exceed $7,822.56; the overcharges amounting to $13,199.10.

The authorization of advances on account of printing and stationery has been alluded
to by Mr. Ross, as completely setting aside the system laid down in 1858, for the guidance
of the Accountant of Contingencies. The Commission cailed upon the Auditor to farnish
a return of all advances made from 1858 to 1863 inclusive, and the statement prepared in'
compliance with this request appears 1n the appendix. (App. p. 84.) The object of the -
Commission was to ascertain what and to whom advances had been made ; using the term
in its precise relation to payment in connection with which no work hasbeen done, and no
orders for work or goods have been given. As rendered by Mr. Langton, the statement
does not preserve any distinction between payments of this class—advances, properly so
called—and payments on account of work in progress or orders for goods the delivery of
which has been commenced.

The statement as farnished affords proof that the books of the Audit office do not con-'
tain a complete record of advances made on the authority of individual ministers within'
the period referred to. The omission is the more noticeable in the case of Messrs. Ta-
belle, Chapleau, & Co., publishers of the Colonisateur, to whom $200 were advanced in
January, 1862, and also in the case of Messrs. D. Carey & Co., to whom $200 were ad-
vanced on the order of Mr. Alleyn, because both are presented by the Accountant of
Contingencies as unsettled advances, which he had returned as such to the Auditor.
(Q- 1435.) In both cases, moreover, accounts were paid subsequent to the advance, and
without reference to it. The publishers of the Colonisateur were paid $353.15 in April,
1862, no deduction having been made on account of the advance which they received in
the previous Jounary, So again Messrs. D. Carey & Co. received $218 in November, 1862,
although they Were debited in the books of the Accountant of Contingencies with the’
$200 advanced on the authority of Mr. Alleyn, (Q.1437.)



18
- e ———

The Colonisateur advance, slthough small in amount, very plainly shows the uses to
which the system of advances has been applied. Messrs. Labelle, Chapleau & Co. entered
on their newspaper project with a ministerial promise of material aid, and with the firss
number of their publication they transmitted a polite application on the subject. Ad-
dressing Mr. Alleyn, Provineial Secretary, on 3rd January, 1862, they wrote: ¢ We have
the honor to send herewith the first number of the Colonisateur. We shall be infinitely
obliged to you if you will send us, between this and Tuesday, the advertisements and the
advance which you and the Honorable Mr. Cartier had the kindness to promise us.”
Thereupon $200 of public money wereadvanced, and advertisements were transmitted with
a generosity which more than redecmed the ministerial promise. The full extent to which
the Colonisateur, of Montreal, received succor in this form does not appear. But $353.15
were paid in April 1862, and $115.50 were paid in the following August, by the Crown
Lands department, “which pays its own contingencies in the matter of advertising;”
(Q. 1445) theadvance all the time remaining unadjusted, and beyond the knowledge, at
least, of the Crown Lands department. (Q. 1445.)

An illustration of the system on a large scale, as well as of the departmental irregu-
larities to which it has led, occurs in the case of the Hamilton Spectator. Mr. Langton’s
table exhibits advances to Mr. Gillespy amounting to $2,000 in 1859, $12,000 in 1861,
and 81,400 in 1862. The evidence taken by the Commission applies to only a portion
of these amounts, and was rendered necessary by Mr. Ross’s enumeration of unsettled
advances. His testimony limited 3r. Gillespy’s indebtedness under this head to $400,
being a sum advanced by him in April, 1861, on the order of the Hon. John Ross * on
account of work for the Bureau of Agriculture.” (@.1436.) Of this advance the Bureau
of Agriculture, on whose account it was professedly paid, has no knowledge. Mr. Camp-
bell, its acting secretary, states that his department has ro record of the advance or of
work done on account of it. «1I find that in March, 1361, $412,50 were paid to Mr.
Gillespy for printing Census sheets, but we have no entry giving credit for work done sub-
sequent to the advance.” (@Q. 1457.) Subsequently it transpired that the $400 formed
part of a sum of $2,000 paid to Mr. Gillespy in the shape of advances. ¢ The $400 ad-
vance of which I have spoken,” says Mr. Ross when further interrogated, ¢ was one of
three advances made simultaneously to Mr. Gillespy, amounting altogether to $2,000.
Of this sum $800 were refunded to me by the Crown Lands department, which assumed
that advance ; other $800 were refunded by the Board of Railway Commissioners, for
whom the advance was made on the authority of Mr. Galt; the remaining $400 being
treated as an advance on account of the Bureau of Agriculture.” (Q. 1455.) The ad-
vance assumed by the Crown Lands department duly passed to the debit of Mr. Gillespy
in its books, and has been reduced to $108.62, at which it now stands. (Q. 1454) An
account of $250 for printing an Emigration report—rendered to the same department—
was retained by Mr. Ross, < but nothing has been done with it,” the voucher for the $400
advance having heen previously returned to the Auditor. (Q. 1455.) The advance of
$800, paid on the authority of Mr. Galt, and alleged to have been refunded by the Board
of Railway Commissioners, does not appear in the books of the Board. Mr. J. G. Van-
sittart, the secretary, is positive upon this point.

¢ The advance does not appear in the books of the Board of Railway Commissioners
in my possession. The only knowledge I have of it is derived from the Public Accounts



19

o e s e .
= —————————

for the year 1861, in which $800 appear as charged to T. Ross, for printing done under

the head of Railway and Steamboat Inspection. With the view of preparing a return
called for by Parliament, my attention was attracted to this item, and I made sach enqui-
ries at the time as satisfied me that it was a distinet advance authorized to be made by Mr. .
Ross, and for which I was not chargeable. I have no accounts or vouchers in my office
corresponding with this item. The only work done for the Board, of which I have any
record, by Gillespy and Robertson, was the printing of the report in 1859, for which
$800 were advanced on the 10th June, 1859. This payment appears in the Public Ae-
counts for that year. There has been no printing done for the Board—so far as my -
knowledge extends—by Mr. @illespy, since the advance which appears to have been made
in 18617 ( Q. 1458.) '

Mr. Vansittart’s statement reveals, as by accident, another advance of which nothing
could bq learned through the channels provided for the audit of expenditures. In 1859
the Railway Board did not render accounts to Mr. Langton, who knows nothing of the
$800 advanced in that year, or of any account rendered in connection with it. (Q. 1460.) -
With regard to the advance of $800 as for the Railway Board in 1861, and the refunding
of that amount to the Accountant of Contingencies, Mr. Langton gives an explanation )
which again incidentally exhibits an advance of $600 previously unheard of.

“1 have found the application of Mr. Ross for the warrant in September, 1861, Tt
encloses the original order by Mr. Galt, which was drawn out for the payment of two hun-

dred pounds ¢on account of my department.” But there is added, in Mr. Galt’s own . -
handwriting, ¢for printing for Railway Commissioners and returns’ The last word -

would appear to imply that it was to cover other printing besides that of the Railway
Commissioners, but I cannot find that any printing order, on "account of the Finance de-
partment, was given to Mr. Gillespy until March, 1862, when a further advance of 2600

was made to him, and an order given for blank Custom house forms to about that value,
No account has yet been received from Mr. Gillespy for this printing, but I understand
that the returns of the Custom house officers whom he was to supply show that the greater

portion of the forms has been supplied, and probably the whole may have been supplied. .
In relation to the advance of $800, I know of no work dome or ordered by the Finance o
department, and no account in connection with it has come into my hands from any - -
source.” ( Q. 1464.) ,

A more unsatisfactory state of the advance account under which Mr. Gillespy became
a debtor to the Government, could hardly be conceived. The evidence as here recapitu-
lated shows not only that departments in the name and in behalf of which moneys were paid,
were ignorant of the fact, but that the Auditor whose books should be an unfailing check
and a final standard of appeal was unaware of the existence of a portion of Mr. Gillespy’s -
indebtedness. In these circumstances, the Commission deemed it due to Mr. Gillespy to - -

afford him an opportunity of offering an explanation in relation to the advances made by

or for the Railway Board. The letter addressed to him, with the reply, will be found in

the Appendix. (App. p.p. 69, 70.) Mr. Gillespy afterwards transmitted to the Commis. -

sion copies of four acconnts, Which he apparently relies upon to cover the advances made -
both by the Railway .Board and the Finance department. The accounts, smounting
together to $2,623 80, were sent by the Commission to the Auditor, who communicates
the result of his examination of them. (App. p p:70,71.) This result may be stated
briefly. Two accounts, amounting to $1,192, are held, subjeet to settlement ; the third, *
for $43.02, has already been paid, after being audited and reduced ; the fourth, having
a total of 81,388.80, for advertising for the Customs department, “ will be reduced, on =
audit, to about one-tenth of the amount claimed.” s




20

Into the details of other advances, or the general position of accounts connected with
advances, the Commissioners did not enter. Their enquiries related to the system on
which the contingencies have been managed ; and the particular advances to which they
have referred having ibeen brought before them by replies to general questions, are
-introduced merely as examples of the system and of the abuses of which it is susceptible.
The same remark applies to other parts of the evidence pertaining to contingencies.' It
would not be possible, without an almost indefinite prolongation of the investigation, to
analyse in detail the departmental payments during the last ten years; nor could such an
extended examination be expected to do more than multiply the instances of irregularity
which may be said to have been gathered casually from amongst large masses of papers
accumulated in the course of the general enquiry. A passing reference to two or three of
these may bring into merited prominence other imperfections of the system.

The Accountant of Contingencies admitted that under the practice of his office the
same account might be paid more than once, without the possibility of detection there.
(Q-1277.) The Commission ascertained that double payments have actually occarred
without discovery or hindrance. Mr. Foote, as proprietor of the London Prototype,
received $295.82 in August, 1861, for advertisements; and in May, 1862, the same
charges were preferred and paid a second time, with an additional item of $14.40. Both
accounts were certified by Mr. Alleyn, as Provincial Secrctary (@Q. 1438.); Mr. Ross
having no means of checking them, and, indeed, on his own showing, considering himself
bound to pay on the certificate of a Minister of the Crown without more ado. (. 1276.)
An account of Mr. G. T. Cary for $22.80, for advertising, has also been paid tiice—the
first time on a regular departmental certificate, in June, 1861; the second in August,
1862, irregularly, on the certificate of the Census Commissioners for the City of Quebee.
(@ 1439.) Mr. Cary further received $102.50 twice, on the certificate of the Crown
Lands department—once on the 10th May, 1862, and again on the second of August, in
the same year. Mr. Russell’s explanation is, that the examining clerk neglected to check
off the items in the margin of the requisition book when the first account was presented,
and consequently had not the means of checking the second account as usual
(@.1443)

An account of La Minerve for £90, for the publication, in 1856, of advertisements
emanating from the Bureau of Agriculture, exhibits the mischief of acknowledging any
other certificate for payment than that of the department on account of which the service
purports to have been performed. On the face of the account £10' appeared as having
been paid, but without date, and by whom Mr. Ross does not know. On the 14th
January, 1860, £80 werc paid on the authority of the Hon. Mr. Morin, then Solicitor
General for Lower Canada, whose memorandum reads— I certify that the advertisements
above mentioned were published in La Minerve”” Mr. Ross accepted this certificate as
authority for payment, and charged the £80 to the contingencies of the Bureau of
Agriculture, whose books give no clue to any sanction for the publication of the advertise-
ments, Do trace of any payment on account, and whose officers neither certified the account
nor in any way authorised its payment. (@s. 1440, 1442.)

The increase in the expenditure of the Crown Lands department for advertising, is
attributed by Mr. Russell, to a certain extent, to ¢ the payment by order of the Commis
sioner, of accounts for advertisements which hsd been inserted without the usual-order



21

In these cases,” he says, “ an appeal was made from me to the Commissioner, by whom
settlement was ordered.” (Q.1317.) A couple of cases exemplify the working of this
practice. The Peterborough Review, in 1862, presented an account amounting to
$110.10 for advertisements, of which $44.88 were disallowed by the Assistant Commis-
sioner, as fcr advertisements the publication of which had not been authorised by the
department. Mr. Sherwood, the Commissioner, was appealed to, and he directed the
payment of the full amount. Le Colonisateur, again, charged $115.15, although the
authorised items amounted only to $15.81. But the publiskers—accordingto Mr. Alleyn—
enjoyed a general order from the ministry of which he wasa member “to publish the
Government Advertisements” ; and on the ground that this comprehensive certificate of
Mr. Alleyn “would have been accepted as sufficient authority for payment, had the Gov-
ernment of which he was a member continued in power,” payment of the $115.15 was
sanctioned. (@s. 1444,1445,) Under this practice, the regulation of expenditure for ad-
vertising with strict reference to the wants of a department, as estimated by its own officers,
is impossible. Publishers become judges for themselves. in the maiter of publication, re-
lying upon personal or political influence with the head of a devartment afterwards to
obtain sanction for the charges made. Or a member of the Cabinet, by giving a general
order ¢to publish the government advertisements,” without regard to fitness or cost,
may commit a department with which he has no direct responsible connection, to expenses
for which its requirements do not afford the slightest justification.

The Commissioners have not considered it expedient to encumber their evidence with
a greater number of cases than seem to them necessary for the purpose of exhibiting the
operation of the system under which the expenditure for contingencies has been condueted.
In their opinion, they have brought together more than sufficient to prove the radical de-
fectiveness of the system in’every department to which their enquiry has extcnded; and
that the audit, which in regard to contingencies should be, as it were, above all depart-
:2ents, and should possess the means of checking departmental errors and irregularities, is
really 2 mere formality, utterly divested of the vital force and discriminating power which
are essential to the complete prevention of extravagance or fraud. '

The irregularity which has distinguished the management of moneys appropriated
for local purposes is fitly illustrated in the application of moneys advanced to the inhab. .
itants of certain counties in Lower Canada in 1855. The appropriations made by Parlia-
" ment in that year embrace the item, “Loan to inhabitonts in certain parts of Lower Ca-
nada, to enable them to procure seed, £5,000”; and this sum was divided by Ordersin
Council amongst various counties, whose inhabitants had by petition alleged the existence
of distress and the necessity of relief.

The terms of the Order in Council, dated 21st May, 1855, indicate adherence to the
idea of a loan, as sanctioned by the legislature. The payment of the sums respectively
allotted devolved upoa the then Provincial Secretary, the Honorable Mr, Cartier, in whose
favor cheques were drawn by the Receiver-General’s department, and by whom these cheques
were endorsed to parties for actual use. A recommendation embodied in the Order in
Council provided for the taking of a proper ackixowledgment from every person who re-
geived assistance, together with a promise to repay the same within one year. As addi-



22

——

— ———

—_—

tional security, it was directed that the sums loaned should be charged against the amount
accruing by grant to the agricultural society or societies of the county to inhabitants of
which loans might be made; or, in the case of a county not having an agricultural society,
against the roads money falling to its share.

Practically, these conditions as to security were nearly altogether disregarded. Of
the twenty-seven counties to which assistance was afforded, but one has repaid the money.
In the majority of instances, the papers returned to the Provincial Secretary present no
means of checking the expenditure of the money by parties to whom it was paid by Mr.
Cartier, and no provision for its rccovery from the recipients of relief. The sums assigned
to the respective counties, and the record of their application, as found in the office of the
Provincial Secretary, may be seen most plainly in tabulated form.

GASPE cucrrrnsacsrersererrisnisesssnresssssnees]  § 1600 [Expenditure and distribution accounted for. Certified
copies of receipts, the parties binding themselves to
repay the amount.

Bonaventuro ... veeeirirereeessncsersensanees 2000 |Detailed statement of distribution. No vouchers.
Chicoutimi and Saguenay..... 2400 |Details of distribution, No vouchers: no promise to repay.
Charlevoix vecveveceisnsens 1000 |Grain distributed, $616.66: details for larger part. Of
$383.34 distributed in cash, $238 are accounted for,
with promises to repay.

Rimouski ..coovuneenens veesessessrs aisearasesrnne . 600 |Distributed in cash by the clergy. Receipts and promis-
sory notes taken.

Kamouraska ueee vveesrereseneanisssssaseoses 600 jExpenditure and distribution equally unaccounted for.

Drummond and Arthabasks ...ceveessenees 1200 |Details of distribution : nothing more.

WOIfC weverries toneeivererteranieiarmsansoensiones 1200 |Details of $875.13 distributed in seed, with promises to
repay. $324.87 charged for expenses: no vouchers,
COmMPLOD . reeeeererenanssarsiessrsnnnesarnnsarsens 1400 |Distributed by Agricultural Society. No vouchers or

particulars.

[17:3 K170 1 SN 800 |[No accounts.

Missisquoi .... consvenes 600 |One half only accounted for,

Shefford .... 800 {Details for only $460, for $260 of which promissory notes
were taken.

Chateauguay and Huntingdon ........ { légg § Papers in hands of Parliamentary Committee.

Beauharnois. . 600  |Distributed in money. Notes for $160.

MAskinongEeeueereeees serssoren sersrasaaenssesene 440 |$200, the original grant, represented by reccipts, payable
on demand. No trace of §240.

Pontine weeessicscssceserererensaricssennrsrerane 200 [No returns.

Laprairio weceecsssesarsnrcrerss  riecosesresens 520 |$360 distributed, but without particulars. Of $160, ro
trace.

Temiscoudtaucieses casssses sessaraserserssrcess 200 iDetails of distribution, swith promises to repay.

120 |Particulars of distribution.
280 |Statement of expenditure, without vouchers.
165 |$200 granted, $35 returned, No particulars.

De Rouville .iieveseene woee . . 200 |Repaid.

Bellechasse .. 270 |Statement of distribution. One-half covered by promis-
sory notes.

Montcalm..... 240 [$120 accounted for. Of the other $120, no account.

Bagot coivcerernnairenneennonnes sorreesse sorssesee 160 |No accounts.

BOUlANGES.ceersarsssnsesserassornrrrrarsrernancres 160 |Details of distribution.

Some of the amounts as here given differ from the amounts set forth in the return
furnished by Mr. Deputy Receiver General Harington, having been corrected by reference
to other evidence and the papers on which it is founded. The general impression conveyed
by the facts is the reverse of flattering to the management of the loan. "With the excep-
tion of Gaspé, not a single county appears to have rendered complete accounts. Whether
the moneys were honestly expended in the purchase of seed or not, Whether the distribu-
tion in cash or seed really took place—are matters concerning which, in some cases, no
information whatever has been afforded. Even where the form of accountability has been
kept up, the substance has for the most part been disregarded. The looseness which runs



23

e e

through the whole affair seems to have been acquiesced in by the Provincial Secretary’s
office, without remonstrance or complaint, and without an effortto obtain more satisfactory
returns. In the same way the promises to pay, which were taken and transmitted in
exceptional cases, have remained in the department as though no intention ever existed
to enforce their payment.

The mismanagement receives further exemplification in the inability of the Provineial
Secretary’s office to account for four hundred dollars—part of the sum originally allotted
to the counties of Wolfe and Sherbrooke, but which were returned as not required for
distribution in the latter county. The fact of the return and the re-allotment of the amount
by way of additional aid to the counties of Laprairie and Maskinongé, is established
by the terms of an Order in Council passed on the 31st May, 1855. Had the proper
forms been adhered to, the $400 returned from Sherbrooke would have been handed over
to the Receiver General, by whom cheques for the additional aid to Laprairie and Mas-
kinongé would have been made out for use by the Provincial Secretary. As the matter
stands, the transaction referred to (Q. 1430) never entered into the books of record or
account, in either of the departments. One of the eonsequences is, that the Receiver
Greneral’s department charges Wolfe and Sherbrooke with $1,600, whilst Wolfe received
but $1,200, and Sherbrooke not a cent; another, that Laprairie and Maskinongé are
undercharged by the same department to the extent of $400.

With the view of ascertaining more precisely the final use of this sum, application was
made by the commissioners to the Hon. Mr. Cartier, who was the Provincial Secretary at
the time when the loan was granted. Mr. Cartier in his reply, under date 9th November
last, states that the particulars of the various advances have passed from his memory.
With regard to the management of the loan generally, Mr. Cartier writes: “I do not
recollect, now, to have ever looked or enquired into the mode and manner in which the pay-
ments of these sums, or the reimbursement of any of them (if any such reimbursement
was made), were recorded in the books of the department. I took for granted that every-
thing connected with that matter had been regularly reeorded by the proper officers in the
Provincial Secretary’s office.”” On the suggestion of Mr. Cartier, a communication was
addressed to Mr. Justice Loranger, through whom the sum primarily granted to Laprairie
was paid. Mr. Justice Loranger recollects the receipt of the second sum—-$160—and its
delivery by him to a committee appointed by the Parish of St. Constant; further than this
he cannot speak. Of the $240 additional aid to Maskinongé, nothing has been learned.
(App. pp. 67-69.)

Although the Order in Council under which the $20,000 were advanced specifically
treats the transaction as a loan, and points out the means to be employed to secure repay-
ment by the several counties concerned, not a single step has been taken anywhere to give
effect to these conditions. The Receiver General’s department has an inaccurate record
of the sums granted to the counties respectively ; and its deputy head, Mr. Harington,
has no knowledge of any attempt to collect the loans. He, indeed—forming his opjpion
upon the terms of the Order in Council—considers (Q. 1419) ¢ that the responsibility
of collecting the moneys loaned devolves upon the” Provincial Secretary and Bureau
of Agriculture—principally on the latter.”  But the department of the Provincial Secretary
merely received such papers as the parties who were entrusted with the distribution of
moneys thought proper to send. The Bureau of Agriculture, its acting Secretary says




24

——
———

(@. 1421) “had no official knowledge on the subject,” and does =<t find (Q. 1422) any
correspondence or memorandum in reference to the retention of sums from the appropria-
tions made to the counties from other sources, as provided for by the Executive Council.
And the Agent for Colonization Roads in Lower Canada seems never to have been in-
formed that any deduction should be made from the sums appropriated for roads under his
charge. (Q. 1425.)

The testimony of the Deputy Inspector General shows that though the $20,000 were
voted by Parliament as o loan, and were dealt with by the Government of the day as 2 loan,
for the repayment of which security should be taken, in the books of the Finance depart-
ment the grant was from the outset treated as a gift. (Q.1482.) “In the general books
of our department,” Mr. Dickinson states, ¢ the sum of £5,000 is charged to the Consol-
idated Fund under the estimate of 1855.” «When a sum is charged to the Consolidated
Fund and authorized by the Legislature,” the same witness says, ¢ it has the character of a
grant for the purpose to which it has been applied.” The Finance department overlooked
the fact that the Legislature appropriated the money as a loan, not as a gift. “The ac- _
tual balance at the debit of the Consolidated Fund is $19,754.23 ; the precise sum which
is charged to Mr. Cartier in the Auxiliary Ledger, to be accounted for,” (@Q. 1432,) and
¢ the precise sum” which the Province may be said to have lost by the negligent admin-
istration of the fund.

In contrast to the management and the result of the Lower Canada Seed Loan of 1855,
stands the record of the aid rendered to certain counties of Upper Canada in 1859, under
the operation of % An Act to enable County Councils to raise money for assisting persons
in certain cases to sow their land and for other purposes.”” Under authority conferred by
this Act, the municipal bodies of the counties requiring aid issued debentures, which were
purchased at par by the Government to the amount of £28,750 ; the municipalities them-
selves managing the distribution of the proceeds. A statement handed in to the Commis-
sion from the Receiver General’s department, (p. 90) shows that the full amount of
debentures which up ;to the 12th November had become due, have been redcemed. The
County of Waterloo has redeemed all it issued ; Elgin, three-fifths of its amount ; Kent,
all; Bruce, more than a fi(th ; Buron and Bruce (United), seven-tenths ; Wellington, all ;
Lambton, one-balf, though not; maturing until 1869; Grey, all; Perth, threefifths. Nor
are there any arrears of interest due to the Government on account of these de-
bentures. ¢ The interest has always been punctuallyj paid,”s Mr. Reiffenstein says;
(@. 143%) and the whole account is creditable to the mumclpal management of the

counties whose temporary necessities led them to seck facilities for borrowing to afford
relief.

The importance of statistical information has not been overlooked by the Legislature.
The Minister of Agriculture, the Receiver General, and the Provineial Secretary are by
law tonstituted a Board of Registration and Statistics, of which the Minister of Agricul-
ture is chairman, and to this Board is committed the charge of the decennial census and
the duty of framing instructions “for the guidance of persons employed in taking the

~ same, and forms to be used by them,” -



2

= ————————— e S

The provisions of the law under which the census of 1861 was taken are plain and
imperative.* The then Board of Statistics, ( Q. 1189)—composed of the Hon. John Ross,
President of the Council ex-oficio Minister of Agriculture, Mr. Receiver General Sher-
wood, and Mr. Proviuncial Secretary Alleyn—held several meetings, of which no minutes
are preserved. (Q.1190.) Mr. Campbell, at present Acting Secretary, says in explana-
tion of this omission, ( Q. 1190) ¢I think they communicated generally verbally with Mr.
Hutton, the secretary.” X

The Census Commissioners were gazetted on the 8th December, 1860, sixty for the
counties of Lower Canada and forty-three for the counties of Upper Canada; being one
Commissioner for each county, one for the Magdalen Islands and Anticosti, three for the
city of Montreal, three for Quebec, one for Sherbrooke Town, and one each for Toronto,
Hamilton, Kingston, London, and Ottawa. The number of commissioners fixed by
statute was exceeded in these appointments, only one Commissioner each being allowed for
Quebec and Montreal, and none for Sherbrooke, which was not an incorporated town con-
taining  five thousand souls and upwards by the last census,” or for the Magdalen Islands,
which are in the County of Gaspé. No authority is alleged for this excess beyond an
order in Council, and all the commissions were forwarded about the 20th December.

Printed forms, or sheets suitably ruled and printed for the statistical information re-
quired, to enable the enumerators to take the ¢ensus systematically; full printed instructions
as to the mode of proceeding, and hand-bills or posters specifying the time of taking the

® Consolidated Statutes Chapter 33, Section 10, ¢ The Governor may appoint a census commissioner to
¢‘ act in and for each county of this Province, exclusive of any city in such county, and of any incorporated
“ town therein, containing, by the then last census, five thousand souls or upwards, and s census commis-
‘¢ sioner to act in and for each city and each such incorporated town as aforesaid.”

Section 12, “ The said enumerators” (persons -named by the commissioners to take the census and £ill up
“ the census sheets) ““shall act under the immediate instructions and directions of the census commissioner
¢ for the county, city or town within which they are respectively to act; and it shall be the duty of each
¢ census commissioner to instruct each enumerator under him and to ses that he perfectly understands the
“ duties he is to perform under this Act and to furnish him with the proper forms.”

Section 13. * On the second Monday in January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, and on the
¢ gecond Monduy in January in every year thereafter in which the census is to be taken, and upon such
“ pumber of days next after each such Monday as may be necessary,” every enumerator shall proceed with
“ the work, and “on or before the fifteenth day of February the enumerator shall deliver the account so
“ attested to the consus commissjoner.”

Section 14, *“Every census commissioner shall, immediatelyon receiving the said accounts, carefully
“ examine the same, in order to ascertain whether the instructions given to tho enumerators have been punct-
“ ually complied with; and if not, he shall cause any defect or inaccuracy thoerein to be supplied as far as
*may be possible.”

Section 15. “ So soon as any census commissioner has received all the accounts of the enumerators acting
“ under him, and has examicod the same, and satisfied himself that they have been made as accurate as
“ possible, he shall sign a certificato to be printed on each to that effect, and shall deliver them to the Board of
 Registration and Statistics:”

2. “The Board shall examine the accounts and cause any defects or inaccuracies they discover therein
““ to be corrected as far as possible, and shall then make such abstracts thereof and compile such tables
“ therefrom as the Governor in Council shall direct,”

Section 23. “ Each of the said census commissioners shall receive an allowance for his services not
“ exceeding the rate of two dollars and fifty cents per diem for the time during which he shall be actually
¢ occupied in his official duties.

2. “ Each of the said enumerators shall receive an allowance not exceeding the following rates, viz: At the
“ rate of two dollars for every hundred persons by him returned, when such persons reside in the country
¢ parts, but with power to the said Board of Registration and Statistics to increase the said rate to a sum not
¢ exceeding three dollars for every bundred persous returned in cases where, from the dispersed situation
“ of the houses, they shall be of opinion that such additional allowance ought to be made, and to 2 stm rot
¢ exceeding four dollars for every fifty persons returned in cases where the population does not exceed three-
¢ hundred persons in an area of ten miles square, proportioning such allowance as far as possible to the labor
‘ required of the enumerator ; and when such persons reside in any city or incorporated town, theu at the
 rate aforesaid fog tae first three thousand persons returned by him and at the rate of two dollars for every
 three hundred persons returned by him over three thousand. .

8. “ And the said allowance, having been fixed by the said Board, shall be paid to the persons entitled
¢ thereto in such manner as the Governor in Conncil shall direct; but it shall not in any case be payable
“ until the urvic;: hereby required of the parson ressiving it have been faithfully and fully performed.”




-

e e

census, and other information in accordance with the Census Act, were prepared by the
Board and transmitted to the commissioners, to be by them distﬁbuted to their enumera-
tors. These papers comprised and covered all the printing and stationery that was deemed
requisite for the proper execution of their work. (Q.1231.) That such was the under-
standing of the Board is clear from several letters written in answer to the earliest enquiries;
the letters expressly stating ““that no charge for printing could be allowed, the same not
being authorized by the Act,” and probibiting « printing, postages, advertising, and all
other extras being charged for;” the commissioners being informed that their per diem
allowance of two dollars and fifty cents was presumed to cover all petty outlay, the large
requirements for printing and paper having been already supplied at the cost of the
Province.

The second Monday in January, 1861, falling on the 14th, thirty-one days intervened
between that date and the 15th February, on or before which day the enumerators were
bound by law to make returns to the commissioners of their work, duly attested. Nothing
was required of the commissioners in regard to these beyond an examination to establish
that the respective columns on the ruled and printed forms were regularly filled. Neither
were abstracts, compilation, or condensation demanded exceptin one case. They had merely
to transmit the sheets as received, if correct in form, or if otherwise to have the work done
over ; and consequently the whole of the census sheets, with the exception perhapsof those
for the Magdalen Islands, should have been returned within a short period after the fifteenth
" of February. (Q.1223.) The importance of doing this appears to have been urged by
the Secretary of the Board, on the ground that information was desirable for the Parlia-
ment then in session.

Mr. Neville explains the duty enjoined on the commissioners in respect to the re-
turns by their instructions from the Board of Statisties:

¢ They were to receive them from the enumerators on or before the 15th day of
February, and in.the event of their not being sent in before that date, they were to take
steps to cause the same tobe forthwith delivered, and immediately on receiving them, after
carctul examination, to ascertain that the instructions had been punctually complied with,
to certify them, and deliver them to the Board of Registration and Statistics. {Q.1170.)

Notwithstanding this, the same witness, in answer to another question, (Q. 1221) states
that the above provisions, which are those of the Census Act, were not complied with.
¢ Most of the papers,” it is said, ¢ were not forwarded till long after the month of Febru-
ary,” and when they did come they were in part « very inaccurate.” (Q. 1166.)

Nevertheless, “the returns were acted on as received,” (Q. 1169.) instead of
being sent back to the commissioners to be made regular, as required by law; and in utter
disregard of the provision that the remuneration of persons employed in taking the census
“ghall not in any case be payable until the services hereby required of the person receiving
it have been fully and faithfully performed,” not only were the Commissioners fully paid
for this imperfect work, but the work itself was, by being acted on as received,” made
the false foundation on which all the census tables of 1861 have been constructed.

No rule was laid down by the Board of Statistics as to the commencement, duration,
or conclusion of the commissioners’ term of office, and the answers made by the secre-
tary, Mr. Hutton, to those who made enquiry are a mass of contradictions. (Q. 1216.)
To one applicant he says, “the-commissioner is allowed all the days actually employed,



=

whether writing notices or travelling; ’ to another, ¢ the commissioners generally charge
most of their time, from the date of their appointment until the papers are delivered to this
office, which ought to be about the 15th February; ” to another, “ the coremissioners are al-
lowed 12s, 6d. per day, for every day from thetime they receive their commissions till the pa-
pers are returned to this office, on or about the 15th February;”’ to another, « I thinkitis
usual to charge every day from date of your commission, Sundays included ;” to another,
1 think the general plan adopted was to charge all the days from date of commission up to
the day of sending the census to this office, at 12s. 6d. per day, or as many as would cover
all- extras;” to another,” “my advice to you is, to put nothing in your account but.
what the law allows, say 75 or 80 days. It has been usual to charge from 60 to 77 days
and nothing extra.”” “In a number of other letters,” says Mr. Campbell, ¢ I find that the
secretary recommends commissioners to charge a few days additional in their accounts, in
licu of extras for various incidental petty expenses.” Such is the varied departmental
exposition of a law which expressly declares that the allowance to a census commissioner
shall not exceed the rate of two dollars and fifty- cents per diem for the time actually occu-
pied in his official duties, which duties could not have commenced until at least twelve days
after the date of the commissions, as that period elapsed between their date and the time
of their transmission to the commissioners.

With such latitude of instruction, the commisssoners differed much in the charge
made for days’ service, the most moderate contenting himself with 40 days, and the most
extravagant charging 169 days. (App. pp. 3~5.) And these charges were paid without
question, though Mr. Campbell confesses ( Q. 1219.) that there does not seem adequate
ground, either from extent of population or any other cause, for such wide differences. In
Lower Canada, 44 days are charged for Arthabaska, a comparatively thinly settled
county ; 100 days for the less populous county of Argenteuil, 164 for the not much larger
population of the county of Two Mountains, and 50 days for the Town of Sherbrooke.
In Upper Canada, 40 days only are charged by the commissioner for the City of Kingston,
and 86 days by the commissioner for London, where the population was considerably less.
For the county of Peel 49 days are charged ; 130 days for the county of Carleton, where
the population is but little in excess. Similar inequalities prevail throughout.

The express injunction in the outset with respect to printing, postages, advertising,
and other small charges, has been noticed, and the invariable direction was that such
charges were prohibited as not being authorised bythe Census Act. (Q.1227.) But
this was in part reversed at a meeting of the Board of Registration and Statistics on the
28th February, 1861, whose minutes declare that « the printing and posting of handbills,
under the twelfth section of the Census Act, where such work had been done by commis-
sioners, was ordered to be allowed at a reasonable rate.”” This not being authority to per-
form an act, but an endorsation of certain acts alleged to have been performed, though they
had been prohibited, and notice having been given to several commissioners that they'
would not be paid, some were enabled to receive what was denied to others.

The payment for extra allowances authorized by this minute varied as unreasonably
as the payment for per diem services. The term ¢ a reasonable rate” offered a wide mar-
gin for speculation. 'Some commissioners claimed from four to eight dollars, sending
vouchers for expenditure, while others for the same service ‘were paid without vouchers.
from $75 to over $100; (Qs. 1233, 1234)- this, to, Dotwithatanding the fact that parties



o8

e e —
were informed at dates subsequent to the minute of the Board, that thirty to forty dollars
were the utmost that could be allowed. After this decision the charge for the county of
Carleton was reduced from $166 to $100, and Mr. Commissioner Clemow was informed that
¢ with regard to your own account, you are allowed much more than others, and I explained
to Mr. Powell that the Board could not allow any more than the sum specified.” Mr.
Clemow was, as will be seen by reference to Appeundix (p. §), allowed more than three dollars
per hundred names for the entirc population of his county. The commissioner of Elgin
was told : “The charge you make of $161.24 is excessive, as the most of the commissioners
charge from $5 to $30, and in one or tWo cascs up to $100 for printing bills.” On the 6th
April, 1861, Mr. Commissioner Jarvis, of the county of Perth, wasnotified—¢the charge
you make of $136 for printing handbills is altogether out of the question, $30 being the
amount generally charged and paid.” Yet,on the 2nd May, the whole sum waspaid to Mr.
Daly, M P.P. Mr. Commissioner Gamble, of York, was written : © the whole of the dif-
ferent items you charge for special services, postages, and printing, pleasc include underthe
head ‘printing and publishing handbills’” Mr. Commissioner Leeming, for Montreal, was
distinctly informed, on 8rd January, 1861, that ¢ there is to allowance for advertising in
newspapers ;” yet $203.12 was paid for advertising in Montreal, and $139.57 in Quebeo.
To every one else extraneous assistance was refused, but the Montreal commissioners were
allowed $300 for a clerk and $100 for « taking religions,” (@Q. 1238) for which no
allowance was made elsewhere.

The law distinctly declares that the pay to enumerators shall be ¢“at the rate
of two dollars for every hundred persons by him returned when such reside in the country
parts,” but gives power to the Board of Registration and Statistics to increase the rate “ toa
sum not exceeding three dollars for every hundred persons returned in cases where, from the
dispersed situation of the houses, they shall be of opinion that such additional allowance
ought to be made; and a sum not exceeding four dollars for every fifty persons returned,
in cases where the population does not exceed three hundred persons in an area of ten
miles square.” Plainly, then, the rate for the country was two dollars per hundred
persons, with an allowance not exceeding onc dollar extra for the residents.iv isolated
dwellings, and not exceeding eight dollars per hundred persons in out-settlements where
three bundred persons were scattered over one hundred square miles, which is cquivalent
to one hundred families of three persons each residing # mile apart. Consequently, what-
ever might be the ground to be traversed, the population for which by law more than two
dollars per hundred could be paid, must be very limited in numbers.

Puyment, except in a few cases, was not made to the enumerators direct, but through
the commissioners, by whom they were appointed and who rendered all the accounts. The
only interference .of the Board of Registration and Statistics, which alone by law should
have adjudicated upon all extra allowances, was rot to retrench but to increase them by
the minute of 28th February, authorizing a double payment for all names copied upon
what were called “ Agricultural Sheets,” which wus not permitted when the previous
census was taken under the same law. There is no record of any examination of accounts
by the Board as by law provided. Mr. McNider says :

¢ They were acted upon in this way: I thinka general understanding existed between

the Board and Mr. Hutton, the secretary, in pursuance of which the latter had power to
allow commissioners, for enumerators, the higher rates provided by law for' exceptional




= — = —e——

cases. Praetically, the discretionary power vested by the law in the Board was exercised-
by the secretary. I always submitted the accounts to the secretary after I had examined
them, pointing out all charges higher than the minimum yate fixed by law. My usual
practice was to report orally my opirion as to the propriety of paying higher rates when
charged, and, generally speaking, Mr. Hutton acted upon my report. After Mr. Hutton’s
death, the acting secretary, Mr. Campbell, also generally adopted my report, without much
examination of his own.” ( Q. 1246.)

Mr. McNider’s examination extended to the commissioners’ accounts generally,
including the payment to their enumerators, with the other items for which there were
sometimes vouchers produced and sometimes none. Mr. Campbell, explaining his agency,
(@s. 1195, 1201) states that no accounts were submitted to him for examination, but that
when brought to him by Mr. McNider without any signature as evidence of examination,
ke, upon a verbal report of their correctness, certified them for payment,and they wers
paid. Mr. Campbell himself admits that his certificate in no way attested their accuracy.
(Q. 1196.) Thus the accounts for all claims in taking the census, whether for allowance
to commissioners, remuneration of enumerators, or charges for extras, were not submitted
to examivation by the Board previous to payment, as required by law, or to the secretary,
or acting secrctary, but were left to the discretion of a clerk, who gives what may be s
very good if not satisfactory reason for some of the extravagant charges allowed to particu-
lar parties. *In some instances,” he says,  members of Parliament had more or less in-
fluence in inducing members of the Board to sanction a departure from the minimum rate
named.” (@.1247.) Mr. Campbell asserts that he, as acting secretary, never certified an
account without the assurance of Mr. McNider; but in regard to those paid previous to
his appointment, Mr. McNider states : “I% sometimes happened that accounts were
allowed irvespective of my examination, commissioners obtaining a settlement dircet from
the secretary without my intervention.” (@, 1247.)

It is unfortunate that almost the only instances of interference of the Board of Re-
gistration and Statistics that appears to have been exercised were in the sanction of
charges not authorised by law, such as the payment for 208,022 names copied on the
“ agricultural sheets,” involving an extra payment of over $6,000; ¢ a departure from the
minimum rate ” in payment of enumerators, and the allowance of exhorbitant claims for
disbursements made contrary to their own previous instructions.

The accounts when certified by Mr. Campbell, whose signature “not at all”’ attested
their accuracy, were paid by Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, who, by authority
of an Order in Council was charged with payment of the expensesof the census. Mr.
Ross says, (p. 5) “ I paid upon the face of them as there stated. I did not examine them;
it was no part of my duty.” From Mr. Ross the accounts went to Mr. Langton, the .
Auditor, who also passed them without examination or comment. “I only look upon

"them,” he says (@. 1176), «as his (Mr. Ross’) vouchers to ascertain that he paid, and had
authority for paying, the sums which he charges in his accounts.”” The only positive ex-
amination or pretended audit of the accounts for taking the census, involving the pay-
ment of $106,095.15,°(App. pp. 8-5) was, therefore, that of an irresponsible clerk.

The rule for payment to enumerators, laid downin correspondence (Qs. 1247, 1245)
with county commissioners, was two dollars per hundred names, and in the outset the $2
rate was acted upon, but soon after deviations commenced, irregular in degree, till a result
was attained at variance with right and reason.

.



80

'y

e ——1
—

The whole irregularity of remuneration or psyment is exhibited at a glance in tables
1. and IL. of the Appendix, which the commissioners caused to be prepared with much
care, and to which attention may be particularly directed. *

In the first place, the enumeraiors were paid for taking 35,452 names more than are
to be found on their own returns of the population, being an over-payment under this
head, taking the average at 23 cents, of $386.30, and $4,891.15 more were paid for taking
the census of Lower Canada than for that of Upper Canada, where the population is one-
fourth greater, and the houses more ¢ dispersed.” The relative cost, as paid to the respee-
tive commissioners, of taking the census in the Western section of the Province, was
$3.62 per hundred names, and in the Eastern section, $£.95. The corresponding cost for
the census of 1851 was—Western, $3; Eastern, $3.55. Montreal, with two unauthorised
commissioners, an unauthorised clerk, and unauthorised advertising, cost $3.82 per
hundred names. Quebec city, $4.82 per hundred. Sherbrooke town—which should have
been included in the account of a county ccmmissioner—cost, with its unauthorised com-
missioner, $6.33 per hundred. On the other hand, the average cost of the five Upper
Canada cities was $3.10 per hundred, In Lower Canada,in nineteen out of the sixty
counties, the enumerators were paid wholly at the higher rates, though there is a small
pretence for  dispersed houses” in all these localities. §1,041.85,0r 88 07 per hundred for
a population of 12,897, are paid for the county of Argenteuil, and $445.19, or $3.03 per
hundred for 13,473, equally or even more scattered, in the county of Arthabaska. The
counties of Hochelaga, Rouville and Yamaska are the only counties paid at the rate of
two dollars per hundred, while others equalling them in density of population were paid
three dollars per hundred and upwards. The Magdalen Islands, of which the census
should have been taken by enumerators under the commissioner for the county of Gaspé,
had a special commissioner, whose charge is $822.20 for a population of 7,435, or $11.05
per hundred, though all of these cannot be presumed to be living in ¢ dispersed houses,”
and the commissioner was acting at the same time as a salaried public official of the Pro-
vince making the voyage in a provincial vessel. In Upper Canada, a large number of
countics were paid at theregular rate of two dollars per hundred, whilst others, for no cause
of difference visible from published census returns, were paid two dollars and fifty cents and
upwards per hundred. .

Stationery forms a large item of expenditure in connection with the census ; but as
that procured for the Bureau of Agriculture and that for the Census Department were
confused together, it is impossible to ascertain the cost or quantity of the portion con-
sumed by the latter. Mr. Campbell says (@. 1295), “ We attempted, in the first in-
stance, to keep separate the quantities of stationery supplied for the Census and the
Bureau respectively ; but it was found impracticable, and the whole went into a common
stock.” Mr. McNider's' statement is: (@. 1308) ¢ Mr. Campbell had custody of the
whole quantity—that charged to the Census Commission as well as that charged to the
Bureau ; the whole being placed in an attic of which he retained the key.” Why it was
¢ jmpracticable’ to keep them separate, unless they were through negligence. huddled
together promiscuously when received, is by no means apparent.

* By an error in Table I, the days’ service of the commissioners for the city of Quebec appears as 140
i‘}';%%?.; of 420 days. The total of the column headed “ No. day«’ service” should therefore be 73431, instead
[ . '



;1

So far as the accounts shew, there was nothing particularly extravagant in the consump-
tion of stationery up to the end of October, 1861, when the large orders, $9304,were given
to Mr. Foote, at which date Mr. Campbell says (Q. 1295) : « We had besides a con: *
siderable stock on hand,” and, (@.1296) ¢ of foolscap, we had an ample stock on hand at
the time.” At this date, too, nineteen clerks had been working on the census returns for
months—ten of them from the time the census returns came in from the commissioners—
a time sufficient, according to the opinion of the statistical clerk of the Finance Depart-
ment, to have completed the work for publication, and when certainly a large portion of
the stationery required should have been consumed. The requirements of the Bureau of
Agriculture are not large. Its correspondence is limited, and the correspondence of the
Census Department had to a great extent ceased in October, 1861. Yet on the 30th of
that month Mr. Foote received an order to supply—and afterwards did supply—200
reams of note paper; 120 reams of letter paper ; and 110,000 envelopes, out of which
there has been a consumption of 154 reams note paper; (Q. 1296) 76 reams of letter
paper, and 100,000 envelopes. Of letter envelopes Mr. Campbell says, ¢ we use very
few:” 40,000 were supplied by Mr. Foote, and only 1,100 remain. There was a further
consumption of over 100 reams of foolscap. The whole quantity stated is so much in excess
of the apparent wants of the respeetive offices, that the inference is inevitable, either that the
articles were not correctly received, or that unaccountable waste occurred within the
department. .

A looseness of calculation in the arrangements for the publication of the entire
cengus work corresponds with what is found elsewhere. In Qctober, 1861, when the compi-
lation from the census sheets should have been so far advanced as to give, by comparison
with the census volumes of 1851, an approximate idea of the bulk of the work in hand, it
was given to Mr. Foote for publication upon an estimate of three volumes of not exceeding
six hundred pages each, at five shillings per volume, of which there were to be two
thousand copies in Eaglish and one thousand in French, or an entire edition of nine
thousand volumes: No tenders were asked for the printing, which was ordered by direction
of the Board of Registration and Statisties. The English edition was offered to Mr.
Foote, and the French to Mr. Coté~who subsequently transferred his contract to Mr.
Footeat the rate named. In answer to question 1205, whether other printers offered to
print the census volumes, Mr, Campbell replies: “Yes, tenders were sent in by two or
three other parties unasked. I never saw those offers, but to the best of my belief two of
the parties were the Queen’s Printers and Hunter, Rose & Co. I do not know the terms
of these offers.” Being asked whether the matter of the census will fill three volumes,
Mr. Neville replied :  Certainly not. The whole of it will certainly be comprised in two
volumes of not more than six hundred pages each.”* Certain abstracts from the census

—

% ¢ MorNING CHRONICLE,”
Quebec, Nov. 30, 1563,

Str,—With regard to your enquiries relative to the number of volumes of Census, I beg to say that the
contract was for 3 volumes, comprising 2,000 English and 1,000 French of each, making in all 9,000, Ia
conseguence of representations made to me by the Cartier-Macdonald government, I'printed 500 English and
250 French extra. When the Macdonald-Sicotte government were in power, a Board was formed to enquire
into the Census: they came to the conclusion to have it put in two volumes, and, in consideration of their
interfering with the original contract, to take the extra numbers printed, making in all 7,500 volumes, being
a saving to the department of 1,500 dollars. ‘
I am, sir,
) Your obedient servant, :
Hox. Mr. LrTrLLYER, ) SAMUEL B. FOOTE, .-
Minister of Agricultyre, M. L. C. ' : Per J. J. F.



43

D e e e . -

returns being required to be laid before Parliament in 1862, Mr. Foote was paid one dollar
per copy for a pamphlet of one hundred and sixty pages—the edition being five hundred ;
and a dollar per copy for anotherof two hundred and fifty five pages—the edition being
one thousand; the price for each of these pamphlets being the same as that which was to
be paid for volumes of six hundred pages.

By an excess of small patronage, twenty-three clerks were placed upon the census work
during the first year, and nearly the same number were employed during the whole of the
year 1862, after which they were reduced by degrees till the whole remaining were dis-
misged in the month of July, 1863, when the work was nearly completed. They appear to
have been under the superintendence of Mr. Hutton, secretary of the Board, until his
death in the summerof 1861, when Mr. Thomas McNider, one of the temporary clerks,
was “requested” by the Hon. John Ross, then Minister of Agriculture, “to take charge
of the Census Department.”” Some of the clerks, declares Mr. Neville, (@. 1161) « were
rather irregular in their attendance ;> “several of the clerks were inefficent and some inat-
tentive,” (Q. 1244). One was “gccasionally absent performing his duty as interpreter to
the Court.” A second was at the same time in the employment and pay of the Emigration
Department ; a third was for a time employed in the House of Assembly as extra clerk,
receiving four dollars per day; a fourth drawing bis full salary as hook-keeper in the
Receiver General’s Department, of whom Mr. McNider says: (Q. 1251) ¢ There was one
instance in which a salary of $400 was paid-to a clerk who never, to my knowledge, per-
formed service either in the Census or the Bureau.” The qualifications of this numerous
staff of clerks, and the manner in which they performed their assigned duty, is further
described by other witnesses examined. Mr. Nevillesays: (@. 1173) “1I think, from the
staff we had in the Census Department, the work wight have been coﬁpleted by December,
1862. I think, also, the system was defective in having so many tabular forms ruled
and headed by hand, instead of being prepared by the printers. A large amount of
expense might have been saved had forms been printed.” Mr. Harvey says: (@. 1180)
T believe that ten of the staff, working diligently, would have prepared for publication
before the end of 1861 the census taken in the early part of that year if proper forms
had been devised to facilitate their work.” Mr.Henry May, a merchant familiar with
the ordinary routine of office work, and for a time a census clerk, says (’Q. 1253):
“T have no hesitation in stating, as the result of my observation, that the office work was
most inaccurately and discreditably performed.”” Mr. May thus states the grounds of his
opinivn :—

“In the first place, I conceive it was perfectly impossible to have arrived at any ac-
curate results, from the state in which the returns were forwarded by the commissioners
to the office ; and I consider it certainly not creditable to the department that these returas
were reccived and analyzed without apparently any romonstrance, or being sent back for
correction. The consequence was, that it was necessary to attempt to correct the returns
in the office as the work proceeded ; and as these corrections were made in a great measure
according to the fancy or judgment of the clerk employed, they were arbitrary and ex-
tremely irregular. The irregularity in the returns themselves resulted from the evident
ignorance of many of the enumerators as to the object of the different columps, and care-
lessness in leaving some of them blank or filling them in a manner that was manifestly
absurd. Where the addition of several columns should have agreed with the total given

in some other column, it often happened that irreconcilable differences occurred. Most of
these mistakes were 80 obvious, that it would seem to have been the duty of the office to



‘s

L.

send the returns back to the commissioners for correction, Besides these defects, a some-
what loose system prevailed in the clerical details of the office. Thus, after the population
of a county had been computed, an analysis of the religions would show a total differ-
ing materially with the total population. Ina like manner, the total of origins would
afterwards disagree with both the total of population and the total of religions. Some
mode of bringing these totals into harmony was necessary,and an arbitrary system of what
[ must call cooking the figures was resorted to for the purpose. These discrepancies were
as frequently the consequence of want of care on the part of the clerks as of defects in
the rcturns themselves ; and had any attempt been made to find out the enor, when the
discrepancies were discovered, anything like cooking would have been generally unneces-
sary. The clerks were left to themselves, without any superior check, and hence their
indifference and carlessness increased as the work went cn.” (. 1257.)

The same witness declares that, in his judgment, ¢ the errors are so great as serivusly
to impair the value of the work.”

¢ The return of the colored persons is one of the most obvious of the errors; the total
set down being 190 in Lower Canada, whereas there must be more than that number in
Montreal alonc. It is also a fact that the usual custom in the office was to class the
Indians of Lower Canada as of Freoch origin, in addition to putting them in the column
reserved for Indians. Another obvious error is in the calculation of the ages, no column
being given for those under one year old. The census of 1851 had such a column. This
fact may be taken as an illustration of the process of cooking to which I have referred,
since the column of births in 1860 is made to do duty as a return of children living under
one year of age. The column headed ¢ Under two years,’” properly represents the children
living between one and two years of age. Opening a copy of the published abstract of
the census now before me, I turn to the exhibit of agricultural products for the county of
Brant, and I find that of the first thirteen columns no less than five show incorrect ad-
ditions. The tables abound in errors of this description. With regard to the returns of
mills and manufactories, the analysis of them made in the office, but not yet published,
shows results manifestly erroneous. An independent compilativn made from the returas

for the information of the Minister of Finance proved their utter worthlessness.” (@
1259). :

¢ The discipline and attendauce,” he adds, “ were not such as would prevail in a pro-
perly organized department. Mauny of the employés were very inefficient, and the number
employed was far too great—practically impeding rather than hastening the work.” Mr.
Harvey ( Q. 1178.) names defects in the returns made by the commissioners which render
them a delusive basis on which to form any work whatever. ¢ The chief manufactories of
various kinds throughout the Province were omitted.” “A saw-miller returned carrots and
parsnips as the annual product of his mill, and flour millers as turning out boards.” ¢ The
returns of mills and manufactories,” Mr. Neville asserts, “are universally defective. They
are so much so as to make the returns of very little value, as not giving anything like an
accurate account of the progress of the manufactures of the country.” (Q.1166.) The
returns of the City of Montreal, with its two extra commissioners and elerk, do not invite
compliment. They were less neat than others, (@.1178) and as one omission, there appears
to be no mention of Molson’s Brewery, notwithstanding the space it occupies and the capital
it employs. Defects in the returns of population could only be shown by taking it over
again, but the presumption must be that inaccuracies will be as great where there are no
means of detection as in places where their occurrence is obvious. The small number of In-
dians and colored persons in Lower Canada enables any one to judge of the accuracy of the
census tables in regard to them. A marked distinction of race and color should ensure
accuracy here if anywhere, yet the whole colored population are returned as 190 individ-

uals, 104 being in the County of Ottawa and 46 in the City of Montreal The Indians of
5



2]

Lower Canada, according to Mr. May, are twice counted; in one column as persons of
French origin, and in snother as Indisns. (@, 1259.) ’

A statement from the Auditor’s office, (App. p. 7. shows the sum of 8155,186.22 paid
on account of the Census up to 1st August, 1863, and there will be other payments to fol-
low. Alltke Provinceis to receive in return for this expenditure is a ponderous pile of
figures, which according to the testimony of those who have been charged with its execu-
tion, has been compiled withoutsystem or attempt at accuracy, from returns declared to have
been inaccurate, defective, and of little value when received. A work so unreliable must
be of little Wrth for present reference, and delusive as a basis upon which to found com-
parisons with census returns of either past or future periods.

The cost of the Census of 1851, taking entries from the Public Accounts, appears to
have been $83,264.42 or one-half the expenditure upon that of 1861.

The pecessity of establishing a line of tug steamers on the St. Lawrence below
Quebce had been urgeatly impressed upon the attention of the Goverument by parties
interested in navigation, who represented that the diversion of so much western trade from
our costly chain of public works through American channels to the ocean, was in 2
measure attributable to the excess in rate of freight from Quebec to Europe over the rate
from New York. It was represented that this disadvantage might be obviated by tug
service on the Lower St. Lawrence, throuzh which the delays and risks of navigation would
be diminished, insurance lowered, and freight reduced.

The project being approved by the Legislature, an appropriation was made for carry-
ing it into operation, and in November, 1853, the Government advertised for tenders from
parties willing to undertake the enterprise with suitable steamers of not less than 250
horse-power cach.  Four tenders were received, and that of Mr. Frangois Baby was
accepted by Order in Council, 27th February, 1854, Oune of these tenders was from the
house of Edmonstone, Allan & Co., Montreal, who affirmed, as the result of their long
experience, that side-wheeled wooden steamers would not answer the requirements of a
service below Quebee, where powerful sea-going iron serew steamers were necessary. The
common 2nd equitable rule in giving out contracts is to prefer the party tendering whose
circumstances and experience offer the best guarantee for efficient performance, in which
case no Canadian house could stand before Edmonstone, Allan & Co., by reason of their
long continued connection with the navigation of the St. Lawrence, the number of ships
with most valuable cargoes annually consigned to them, and their undoubted means for
carrying out whatever they undertook. Whether the contract was given to them or not,
allegations respecting the description of boats necessary for the service, coming from a
source so worthy of attention, should havebeen weighed and examined before concluding
with any party. A bargain was, however, struck with Mr. Baby, the conditions of which
are thus sct forth by Mr. Trudean :—

~ #The contract was for u term of seven years, from the 27th February, 1854; Mr.
Baby engaging to maintain a line of steam tug-boats to run between Quebec and Bie, and
below Bic when required, for the purpose of towing and aiding vessels coming up or going
down the River St. Lawreace, and for the purpose of relieving wrecks when directed so to
do by the Department of Public Works. He bound himself to build at Quebec two steam

tugs, of not less ‘than 250 horse-power each, to be compieted to the satisfaction of the
Public Works Department, on or before the 1st August, 1855. Pending the construction



35

Y

of these tugs, the contractor to be at liberty to usc the steamers “ Admiral,” ¢ Advauce,”
and “ Doris,” for the purposes set forth in the contract. A bonus of £7,965 currency, to
be paid annually by Government for the two steamers. The contract also embodied a scale
of charges to be paid by ships for towage; the relief of wrecks being wad> subject to
special charges.” (Q. 1466.)

The vessels to be built were to be wooden side-wheel steamers, and until they were
ready for service the contractor was to be paid the bonus of £7,965, for placing upon the
line the “ Advance,” 2 wooden side-whecl steamer of 150 korse-power; the ¢ Doris,”
another small steamer, and the ¢ Admiral,” an old side-wheel steamer, built at Niagara in
1843, of 74 horse-power, declared by competent judges, some time after, to be unfit for
any service that they kuew of. While the tenders called for steamers of 250 horse-power,
which might be assumed to be useful, the contract gave this large sum for steamers that
were useless for any rough emergency. It would have been only reasonsble that the
payment of the bonus should have commenced when the contractor had completed the
boats for earning it, the more particularly as Mr. Baby had, in a letter of 220d December,
1853, accompanying his tender, (App., p. 78) used these words: “If allowed to use
second-hand boats, this service might be performed for half the bonus asked in my
tenddr”” The vessels he was permitted to put upon the line were, for the service, worse
than “second-hand.” The new boats were to be completed on or before the 1st August,
1855, but no preparations were made for their construction during the year 1854. State-
ments were addressed to the government by the Quebec Board of Trade, aud other parties
interested in the trade of the St. Lawrence, setting forth the insufficiency of wooden
paddle steamers for the tug service, which a rejected tender bad represented =zt
the outset;and upon the 26th February, 1855, an Order in Council was passed cancelling the
old contract, and direciing a second one to be entered into with Mr. Baby, the terms of
which are thus recapitulated by Mr. Trudean :

¢ It was for the term of ten years, from the 26th February, 1855. Mr. Baby bound
himself to place and maintain a line of steam tug-boats, to run betweea Quebee avd Anti-
costi, for the purpose of towing and aiding vessels coming up and going down the river.
He engaged to construct two first class ivon screw steamers, of not less than 300 horse-
power each, to be ready for use on or beforc the 1st September, 1856.~ Pending the con-
struction of these vessels, the ¢ Admiral’” and the “ Advance” were to be cmployed on
the line. A bonus of £11,300 per annum was to be paid by the government for the two
boats, with a right to call for the use of one or more additional boats, to be paid for pro-
portionately, at the same rate. To aid in the building of the steamers, an advance of
£19,000 currency to the contractor was authorized to be paid on the certificates of Lloyd’s
surveyor, and to be secured by mortgage on the vessels building, and the vessels employed.
This advance was to be repaid by four annual instalments of £4,750 each, out of the
subsidy-for the second, third, fourth and fifth year’s service, with interest at six per cent.
A further advance,amounting to the bonus of the first year, was authorized, to aid the con-
tractor in procuring the iron vessels from the builder, so soon as they were ready to cnter
upon the service.” ( Q. 1469.)

This contract permitted Mr. Baby to postpone the time stipulated for in his first con-
tract, for commencing the efficient service more than a year; and sixteen months
later than tbe time proposed in the rejected tender of another party. The bonus,
which would have sufficed to secure a fair trial to the project of towage below Que-
bec, was therefore to be paid at least one year and 2 half longer, for the employment of two
- wooden steamers of small use or value; the statement of Mr. Baby, that with second-hand



28

boats, the service might be performed for half the first bonus of £7,965, being again over-
looked, or disregarded.

The contractor was, in the years 1854, 1855 and 1856, paid $122,260 for the
use of boats of less efficiency than would be understood by the description ¢ second-
hand,” with which he said in the letter of 22nd December, 1852, the service might be
performed for half the bonus askad. Caleulated upon this remuneration, named by himself,
the three years' service would have amounted to only $47,790. A small allowance might
be added for what the new iron boats werc ready to perform in the fall of 1856, the first
of thém, the « Victoria,” having arrived in September.

No tenders were invited for these iron tug-boats; but with an offer on record, from
responsible parties, to construct and run two similar boats for an annual bonus of £10,000,
the then Commissioner of Public Works recommended—and an Order in Council
approved—this new contract, for ten years from date, allowing Mr. Baby a bonus of
£11,300 annually, with an advance of £19,000, to aid in building the vessels.

A reference to the rejected tender of Messrs. Edmonstone, Allan & Co., to the Orders
in Council, and the deseription of the steamers (App. pp. 71, 74, 78) will show that the
“Victoria” and ¢ Napoleon IIL,” built by Mr. Baby under the second contract] are
within a fraction of the exact dimensions recommended by the firm just named ; and
that the scale for towage named by them, though at a somewhat higher rate, is that estab-
lished as the tariff for Mr. Baby. :

The service of 1857, by Mr. Baby's new boats, was reported by the Commissioner of
Public Works to have been  creditably performed,” but at a loss to the contractor, for
which the provincial bonus was an insufficient remuneration, in consideration of which
an Order in Council had been passed on the 16th June of that year, authorising the
contractor to reduce the rates of towage fifty per cent. The Government engaged to pay
thirty per cent. of this, by way of an additional remuneration to him, by which his
share of the dimunition would be only iwenty per cent.

This change of tariff entailed an additional allowance by the government to Mr.
Baby, in 1857, of £2096 2s. 7Td; in 1858, of £762 17s. G6d; and in 18539, of
£2189 8s. 5d; and as, during each of the last two years, the full bonus of £11,300 with
no deduotion on account of the £19,000 advanced was paid, the entire payment to Mr.
Baby for tug service to the end of 1859 amounted to not less than £61,656 10s.—
$246,826.

From the following passage in the report of the Commissioner of the Department of
Public Works, for the year 1838, it would appear that the neéw contract was not prosper-
ous: “Notwithstanding this it is to be regretted that shipowners availed themselves, either
in the years 1857 or 1838, only to a limited extent in the use of the tug vessels.””
"The contractor, through his son, in August, 1358, made propositions to the department
of Public Works for the sale of the boats. The previous complaint had been, that he
was losing moncy by his contract, but a statement enclosed in his son’s letter to the com-
missioner, dated 16th August, 1858, under the head ot “Aanual Receipts,” makes a shew-
ing of £18,500 aunual profit derived from the tug steamers. (@.1476.) No action
was taken on this proposition, and or the 16th August, 1359, Mr. Baby wrote to the Pro.
vincial Secretary, formally offering to surrender at the end of the season his contracts



37

with the Government, having still five years to run, and to sell to the government his five
tug steamers, the “Victoria,” “Napoleon ITI.,” “Lady Head,” ¢Advance” and ¢“Admiral,” for
£56,386. This sum was estimated upon three items,—namely, £18,000, balance due to the
Government for the advance towards building the two larger beats; £23,386 due by Mr.
Baby to the Bank of Upper Canada, covered by mortgage on all the boats, which the
government was to pay off ; and £15,000 to be paid to Mr. Baby. The offer was accepted
by Order in Council, on recommendation of the Minister of Finance (App. pp. 76-78)
and the five boats became the property of the province. The only value of the boats fur-
nished in evidence as named by Mr. Baby, is found in s memorandum attached to the
statement of 1858, that estimates the whole value at £87,000, under the head of Capital
invested,” while by another statement in 1859, they are said to cost £96,000. Both
statements are exaggerations.

The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works directed an examination
and valuation of'the iron boats by Mr. D. Vaughan, and of the ¢ Admiral” by Mr.
J. D. Armstrong and Mr. W. Smith, whose report will be found in their letters, (see
Appendix LXIV. and in reply to Q. 1483). With these estimates for a basis, the follow-
ing may be taken as the approximate value of the boats at the time of purchase:

Napoleon ITI.—At one-third less than cost, 8ay...cceens crevriernnnennns cerenree ... £18,300
Victoria—At £700 or £800 less, sa¥..ceuveerieniiaiinns cirvivivenvirineeenineensee. 17,550
Lady Head—At £8000 or £9000, 8a¥..cccvvunrereiinnenreneneiannnns oy ceer imevennns £,500
Advance—No estimate but that stated by Mr. Baby in memorandum of 1858... 7,000
Admiral—At £750 to £800...... e e tieeeieireee e et te e aeraa s arabaes . 875

£52,225

As a prelude to thls bargain, the following argument is found in the report of the -
Commissioner of Public Works for the year 1858 :

“ Upon entering into a contract of this nature, in the absence of any experience eor
previous data from which the proceeds or revenue of the work to be performed under it
could be caleulated on with any, or even a remote degree of confidence or safety, both
parties were, necessarily, much in the dark.

+ The contractor, on the one hand, could with certainty reckon up the cost of outfit,
maintenance, insurance, &ec., but was unable to guess, only very vaguely, at what the returns
might be beyond the bonus to be paid him.

¢ So ou the other side, the Government was equally without the meaus of determining
what the extent of reasonable aid or bonus to be given should be, or to decide as to the
number, deseription and power of the vessels which they should require the contractor to
place on the line.”

That the favored contractor was ¢ much in the dark’ from his inexperience in the
trade of the St. Lawrence is probable; but the Government was not so of necessity, for s
rejected tender from a responsible and respectable firm gave specifically all details re-
quired, and named £10,000 as’a ““reasonable aid or bonus” for which a competent party
would give the project of tug service oo the Lower St. Lawrence a fair trial. If
these details required verification, it could have been obtained from men at hand experi-
cnced in this navigation. .

The report of the Hon. A. T. Galt to the Hon. Executive Council, already referred
to, embodies the farther reasonings upon which the bargain was concluded :

“ Tha cancelment of the contract would relieve the provinee of the subsidy of
£11,300 for five years, or £36,500, and alvo the allowance for towage, amounting on the



88

]

-

past average to £12,250—in all of a payment of £68,750, of which, however, £18,000 has
already been advanced, leaving the future charge as £50,750, for which he proposes to
accept £15,000 and £23,386, or in all £38,386, shewing an absolute saving, in five
years, of £12,364, in addition to which the province would become the proprietor of the
five steamers named in his offer, costing, it is said, £96,000.

This may be called the poetry of fizures. Reduced to sober prose, the estimates read
more harshly. The saving of £68,750, to be paid to Mr. Baby in five years, involves
the discortinuance of five years’ tug service. If the tug service was necessary, there must
be payment to somebody clsc for performing it, and therefore no «saving’ in releasing
Mr. Baby. If not nccessary, as he wished to be ireleased from a bad bargain, a cancel-
ment of the contract ended the whole matter. There was no necessity of paying £23,386
to the Bank of Upper Canada, or £15,000 to Mr. Baby. All the province had at stake
was the advance of £18,000, which he should have been in a position to repay easily, if
left in possession of vessels ¢ costing, itis said, £96,000,” and the payment of this, with
the cancelment of the contract, would leave the province and the contractor in their origi-
nal position. So far as concerned the province there can have been no gain in the can-
cellation.

Upon the succeeding business question of what to do with the government’s valuable
acquisition, Mr. Galt thus speaks :— : .

¢ The Minister of Finance is therefore of opinion that of the five vessels the three
most valuable could be retained by the Province, at a probable saving on the present
outlay for their services, apart from the tugz contract, and with very great additional
advantage ; while the two inferior ships would produce probably from £8,000 to £10,000,
which would apply in diminution of the sum to be paid to Mr. Baby.”

Tt was not left to the Finauce department to carry out these expectations. The boats
were turned over to the custody of the Department of Public Works, and the Commis-
sioner, in his report of the year 1859, detailed the various servicesin which they might be
advantageously employed under public management.

Mr. Commissioner Rose having recommended the disposal of all the steamers, and an
Order in Council having passed adopting the recommendation, they ‘Were advertised for
sale in June, 1860, but no tenders were received in answer to the advertisements. Offers
were subsequently made for the steamer ¢ Admiral,” and one of the parties who had
offered 83,000, was informed by letter that the Commissioner would be disposed to recom-
mend acceptance of his offer if advanced to $4,000, but no auswer was rcceived, and
the boat was afterwards sold for $1,400; two-thirds of the purchase money, with. interest,
are still unpaid.

Since the year 1359, the boats have been employed;under the superintendence of the
Department of Public Works in towage, Trinity, light house, Tower Ports mail, and the
fishery services, and relief of skips; and the report of the commissioner for 1860—
again making figures subordinate to imagination—Ilabors to show that the expectations of
a reduced annual charge under the present management, as compared with that entailed by
the previously existing arrangements with Mr. Baby, had been ¢ entirely fulfilled.” The
appropriatioas in aid of this service, made by parliament, were $40,000 for the year 1860,
$50,000 for the year 1861, $30,000 for the year 1862, at the end of which, as appears in
the report of the Commissioner of Public Works, an unezpended balance remained of
$21,070.76, available for the service of 1863. Forthis last year there was an additional



89

appropriation of $20,000, about suﬁdient, with the year’s earnings, to oover the year's
expenses.

A statement of the expenses and earnings of the provincial steamers (App. p. 83)
exhibits the whole expenses during the four years that they have been under the superin-
tendence of the Department of Public Works, at $263,127.33, and the earnings—includ-
ing stock on hand—$133,841.03; leaving on this part of the account, an excess of
expense over receipts of $129,286.30. The nature of the ¢ receipts” stated in the
account as ¢ Revenue collected and paid to the Receiver General,” is indicated by the
account below, comprising the details of what is called « revenue,” $37,756.98 for the
year 1862% The second part of the account sets against the above debit balance of
$129,286.00 the sum of §135,700 as the assumed value of mail service to the Lower
Provinces, protection to fisheries, carrying light-house supplies, and Trinity-house
service ; and by this process a balance of $6,413 is brought down to the credit of the
steamers. This balance is purely imaginary , because the amounts allowed for these
services are based, apparently, not upon what might have been the cost if thrown open to
the competition of private enterprise, but upon what a generous department had for some
years allowed to Mr. Baby. Nor are the merits of “revenue” improved by the details
exhibited in theaccount of 1862. And when, moreover, it is added that the four boats “Vic.
toria,” “Napoleon IIL,” “Lady Head” and¢“Advance,” have run ou a dangerous navigation
for four years uninsured, and consequently at the risk of government, which involves an
estimate, or charge, if taken at the ordinary rates of insurance of more than $50,000, and
an equal sum in interest for the four years on £56,386, cash-paid in 1859 and thus invested
in theboats, it is plain that the. possession and employment of them since has resuited,
apart fromm wear and tear causing a diminution invalue, in a heavy loss to the province,
over and above the Parlismentary appropriations of §140,000.

* MEMORANDUM OF REVENUE FROM PROVINCIAL STEAMERS PAID RECEIVER GENERAL'S
DEPARTMENT IN 1862.

$ |ots.
Lady Head—Passage and freight aceount w..eveeerereerersrnasses o]} 17,990 | 56
“ TOWLZC BCCOUDL.cvueeeraracensesseroressessssororsor sovesssssenssanvessacasnses sunsnsassssnnarrernse]| 12,324 | 47
Napoleon IIT ceresseserestensranantanee sounes reresensanesee seesesess e nees S< | 80
Services of stoamers conveying Mr. Page to Bird RocKS..cvueecireerenrescervessrersrsrenssosesns sosese 1,400 | 00
s “ Prince Alfred.. 1000 | o

“ o Governor General to Montreal crereesns 1,800 | 60 -
¢ ¢ Lord Mulgrave from Shediat wueeereeneerersenn seeneses srnverene 2,600 | 00
MiSCOllaneouS.cuuveciestsssnie arvereseenes soserasssronsesnesuassessns srsnenssosns even o seereresserenn 431 10
Coal, &e., sold 258 | 88
$27,501 | 81
DLincellaneous in 1861 .... cicvuessseresserersncesne sunnteresseronsensrness oosessensanrasersansens sosses sranrassnses ; 255 | 17
i 837,756 | 98

T. TRUDEAT,

No insarance.
Secretary, Public Works.

DxzrarTHENT oF PosLrc Works,
23rd January, 1864.
T Stating the account of the provincial steamers in the most favorable point of view, that is, by charging
the actual cash alvapced, with interest and insurance, which are both legitimate charges on & business
undertaking, and giving credit for earnings at their imaginary estimate, it would stand thus:

De.— Original cost of steamors purchased from Mr. BabY ..cccvvrares connecsin sesosonsaneness $225,544
Intereat for £ years, at 6 per cent. POr SDNUM wuceereeee vacaseasasresreros sossrerssvorsnrare 34130



40

o

Tug service below Quebec was an experiment ; its advantages were a problem to be best
determined by a fair trial, in which the energy of privat enterprise should be strength-
ened by public aid. At the outset, the tender of aresposible house, whose character and
eapital offered an unquestionable guarantee for the entire fulfilment of its conditions, and
naming a lower bonus than that afterwards granted, was rejected. During the navigation
seasons of nearly three years, the public money was little better than thrown away; in the
employment of boats utterly nofit for the purpose intended, and when Government released
the contractor by the cancelment of his engagements and purchase of his boats, the results
followed that may be anticipated when a public department embarks in a business that re-
quires the vigilance of persomal or private interest. Several hundred thousand dollars
have been lost to the province, and the advantages to the trade of the St. Lawrence
of a ¢ tug service below Quebec” under efficient management, remains, as at the beginn-
ing, an open question.

‘What Mr, Langton designates ¢ the unfortunate system” upon which the bzoks of
the Department of Public Works are kept, formed 2 subject of remark in the first report
of the Commission. The books show only the moneys paid—not the appropriations made
by Parliament for the several services, nor the cngagements of the department oa account
of those appropriations. (. 29.) The defects which disfigure its records of account,
the worthlessness of its checks upon expenditure,and the absence or scarcity of information
# esgential to a correct understanding of its transactions in their progress,” arc points
established by the Auditor, and by officers of the department, especially its Seeretary, in
evidence already presented. Having aseertained these facts, the commissioners at an
early stage of their labors applied to the department for a statement of public works
undertaken by the department, with the appropriation therefor, and the expenditures
thereon from the Ist January, 1852, to 31st December, 1862, and of such balances of ap.
propriations as remain unexpended. It was desired in this manner to acquire an exhibit
of the expenditures under contract, and for alterations and extras respectively, together
with the relations maintained between the expenditures and the appropriations made by
the Legislature. With books properly kept, the information thus sought might have been
gathered together in a brief period, and without difficulty. The department, however, whilst
promising the retura ‘“with all possible despatch,” indicated causes of delay arising out of bad

IS e

Insurance for i B e raantn s Sersarvecnnne [N w 54,330
Legislative apPToPTiations civvees sevsvranveisiinis senierens svsntnis aeresans o earesirantessrar . 140,000
. $473,804
Cx.—Revenus collectel, 23 per statement, Appendix 1XVin s voveceronee $133,840
Mail and other services, gs por ditt0 e cvrrecrerees s . eee 135,700
. . $269,540
Liess cost of running and salaries wieieeiiierieecirerions saraeeiens rorresnse 263,127
6,413
Balonce 2ginat the hoath .ccecers  crvnrerveres voves weesesasanreses $467,261

A closer scrutiny of the “earnings” might raise the balance to $500,000. The difference between it and
what the boats will produce when sold, say $200,000, or a loss of $300,000, is the consequence of that bargain
of 1859. which, in the opinion of the Minister of Finsuce, secured ¢ an absolute profit, in five years, of
£12,364"7 ($49,456).



.

41
— ]

book-keeping.* Not until the 9th October were a series of statements received, the remainder
not being obtained until some weeks afterward. As received, the statements convey but
& small proportion of the information applied for, extending no further than.an enumera-
tion of amounts expended, and under what authority, with balances in hand on 1st
January, 1863, and affording none of the means of ascertaining the amounts expended
under contract on each work, and the amount expended on the unchecked and practically
irresponsible order of the minister for the time being. Time has not allewed an oral
examination of witnesses in reference to these expenditures. Enough appears, however,
to warrant the remark, that in several instances large sums have been expended in advance
of the sanction of Parliament, as shown by the appropriation. The total expenditures of
the Public Works department—subjeet to all the irresponsibility and irregularity which
have been proved to attend its operations—during the eleven years covered by the returns,
amount to $11,349,572.90, less $953,260.98, the aggregate of balances of appropriatiors
remaining unexpended. The commissioncers have compiled from the returns a statement
of the ampunts appropriated for the several works, together with the details of the
general balance. (App. pp. 86, 88.)

* DepanTuexT of PusLic Works,
Quebec, 20th Junuary, 1S63.

81r,—In referonce to your letter of the 2nd inst., calling for a return of sll public works undertaken by
this department, during the last eleven years, namely, from January Ist., 1852, to December 31st, 18632,
I am directed by the Honorable the Commissioner to transmit for the information of the Financial and
Departmentsl Commission, the enclosed extract from a report by the accountant of this department. The
return is being made with all possible despatch.

I have the honor to be,

Sir,
Your obedient servant,
T. TRUDEAU.
Secretary.
Gro. SEEPPARD, Eag.,
Commissioner and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.

CorY of Extract from letter No. 62,650, received from James Baine, Book-keeper, Public Works Department.

The compilation of this return is one of no ordinary character, involving lengtby details, avd will, no
doubt, be attended with some difficulty, as the books of this department, prior to the year 1857, when I was
appointed its book-keeper, do not correspond, as to balances of appropriations, with those of the Inspector
General’s department. )

With respeet to the state of these appropriation accounts, Mr. Langton, the auditor, in s report addressed
by bim to the Honorable the Minister of Finance, dated 31st October, 1858, and transferred to this depart-
ment, states as follows:

¢ It is very important that tha same balances of appropriations should appear in the books of both your
* department and that of the Public Works. For many years past great differences had been accumulsting,
“ and the snbject having been discussed two years ago betwaen tho Inspector General and the Commissioner
¢¢ of Public Works and myself, it was believed that it would be a work of great labor, with no corresponding
“ profit, to trace out and rectify them. Asthe public accounts bave always been made with reference
“ %o the books in your department, it was thought that it would b3 best to assume them as the hasis, with
““ gome modifications, and that an Order in Council should pass determining the balances which were to be
‘ adopted by the departments.”

In the early part of 1859, balances of sppropriations were agreed upon with the Inspector General’s
department, and, at the close of the session of Parliament of the same year, a schedule was prepared embrac-
ing all available appropriations, which was adopted by both departments; comparisons have since then been
made annuslly, by which mutual discrepancies, formerly allowed to accumulate, were adjusted yearly. From
tlh;at period up to the present time, therefore, there would not be any hindrance in this respect to making up
the retura,

During the present month the accounts are being closed for the past year, and the daily payments are
numerous, requiring much attention, so that the return could not be proceeded with, at present so rapidly as
at other periods of the Year, and it would also require, a8 is already seen, the joint action of the Depurtment
of the Minister of Finance.

I am unable to state what length of timo wounld be taken up in its :\teparaf..ion , some months might be

required. .
o (Signed) JAMES BAINE,
. Book-keeper.



b

% . 2 42 v
£ratwag Kat ool ohrive aud Haninen
= ¥ T = - =

Probably no more complete exemplification on the various points of enquiry enjoined
on the Commission concerning the mode of keeping the public aceounts of this Provinee,
the reccipts and dishurscinents of the departments, and the manner in which they arc
ctecked and audited, the issue, disposal and sale of debentures, the payment of interest
thereon, and the redemption thereof, and the extent to which the existing method facili-
tates the application of prcper checks to the various transactions connected with the issue
and managemeut of public securities, can be adduced than'by supplying 2 narrative of the
transactions hetween the Giand Truok Railway Company and the Bank of Upper Canada
with the Government or individual members of it, in connection with the construction of
that railway. Defore entering on the history of that vast undertaking, it may elucidate
the subject to refer to the prior legislation of the country with reference to railroads
generally.

The railway system was of somewhat tardy growth in_Canada, not from any apathy
on the patt of the peaple, but owi_n._g to_’gll—(;fact that their euergTe_; had been taxed largely
for the achicvement of the grand object whichi Lad lon é;ceg paramount in their estima-
tion, the completion of a ling of capals—a vast highway traversing the whole country and
connecting the Far West of Canada with its eastern extremity ; thus opening its com-
meree aud the sale of its produects to the whole worid. The realization of such a concep-
tion by 50 young a country, and the considerable sacrifices it entailed, lightened although
they were by the liberality and wise foresight of Great Britain in the facilitics she
afforded by her guarantee, naturally led to some pause before entering on other undertak-
ings which might scem in a certain degree to militate against the interests of the one
accomplished. Hence the cowparative backwardness of Canada in relation to the con-
struction of railways may readily be accounted for. The fact itself is indubitable. In
1847, the only railway in the Province was a line from a point on the St. Lawrence
o};;o‘s;lte Montreal to_the town of St. J ohus, the length about 15 ¢ milg constructed
entirely by means of private eapital.

In the year 1849, the first Railway Act of & general character (12 Vie., cap. 29)
pafﬂ:d the legislature of Canada. ~To that time had the spi;it;)f enterprise of the people
remained aimost dormant, as 13 thus described in a document published near the close of
that year, which attracted considerable attention and was widely distributed : ¢ While
the adjoining States are covered with a networkof thriving railways, Canada possesses but
three lines, which together scarcely exceed fifty miles in length, and the stock in two of
which is held at a depreciation of from 60 to 80 per cent.—a fatal symptom of the torpor
overspreading the land.” '

The title of the Act referred to (12 Vie., Cap. 29) explains its two-fold objects, viz.,
To provide for affording the guarantee of the Province to the Bonds of Railway Com-
panies on certain conditions, and for rendering assistance in the construction of the Halifax
and Quebec Railway. What relates to the guarantee by the Provinee of the bonds of
railway companies is comprehended in the 1st section.

“ Whereas at the present day, the means of rapid and easy communication by railway,
between the chicf centres of population and trade In any country and the more remote
parts thercof, are become,not merely advantageous, but_essential to its advancément and

prosperity; and whereas experience Bas shown, that whatever be the case in long seftled,
populous and wealthy countries, in those which are new and thinly peopled, and in Which



43

——

capital is scarce, the assistance of government is necessary, and may_be safely afforded to
the construction of lines of railway of considerable extent; and that such assistance is
best given by extending to companies engaged in comstructing railways of a certain
length, under charter from, and consequently with the approval of, the Legislature, the
benefit of the guarantee of the government, under proper couditions and restrictions, for
loans raised by such companics to enable them to complete their work: Be it therefore
enacted,” &e., &e.  “ That it shall be lawful for the Governor in Council, on behalf of this

<,4 Province, to guarantee the interest on loans to be raised by any company chartered by the
Legislature 'cf_t_his Province, forthe construction_of a Tine of railway not less than scventy-
five Miles in extent, within t-is Province, on condition,—that the rate of interest guaran-
téed sHall not exceed six per ¢Znt. per annum,—that the sum on which interest shall be
so guaranteed shall not be greater than that expended by the company before the guaran-
tee is given, and shall be sufficient to complete their road in a fitting manner, and to the
satisfaction of the Commissioners of Public Works; provided always, that no such guaran-
antee be given to any company, until one-half of the entireé Tine of Tond shall have been
co‘ﬁﬁletéilthat the payment of the interest guaranteed by the Province shall béThe firat
chargc upon the tolls and profits of the company, and that no dividend shall be declared, so
long as any part of the said interest remains unpaid,—that sv long as any part of the prineipal
on which interest is guaranteed by the Province remains unpaid, no dividend shall be paid
to] the stockholders, until a sum equal to three per cent. on the amount so remaining
unpaid, shall have been set aside from the surplus profits of such railroad, and paid over
to the Receiver Greneral, under the provisions hereinafter contained, asa sinking fund for
the redemption of the debt on which interest is guaranteed as aforesaid,—and that the
Province shall have the first hypothee, mortgage and lien upon the road, tolls and pro-
perty of the company, for any sum paid or guaranteed by the Province, excepting always
the hypothec, mortgage, or lien of holders of bonds or other securities on which interest
is guaranteed by the Province, for the interest so guaranteed, and the prineipal on whieh
it shall accrue.”

The provisions respecting the aid to the Quebec and Halifax Railway arc as follow:

« And whereas the proposed raillway between Halifax and Quebec will be a great®
national %rklﬁnkinw{rge?ger the scveral portions of the British Empire on the conti-
aent of North America, and facilitating the adoption of an extensive, wholcsome and
effective” system of emigration and_colonization, and T€ is right that Canada should
refder sucE assistance as her means will admit of, towards the accomplishment of a work
so important, and promising results so beneficial: Be it therefore cnacted, That if Her
Majesty’s_Government shall undertake the construction of the said railw_:{x&either directly
ogrgﬁrou-ng the instrumentality of &_private company, it shall Le Tawful Tor the Goyernor
in Council, on behalf of this Province, to undertake to pay yearly, in proportion as the
work advances, a sum not exceeding twenty thousand pounds sterling, towards making
good the deficiency (if any) in the income from the railway, to meet the interest of the
sum expended upon it, and to place at the disposal of the Imperial Government all the
aogranted lands within the Province lying on the line of the railway, to the extent of ten
miles on each side thereof, and to undertake to obtain, pay for and place at the disposal of
the Imperial Government, all the land required within the Province for the line of the
railway, and for proper stations and termini.”

The policy of the legislature as declared in this Act was, so far as the construetion of
leading lines of railway within the Province of such length as to entitle them to be classed
as provincial undertakings is concerned, to_encourage the undertaking of them through
chartered companies possessed of sufficient capital to ensure their completion through at
least oue-balf Mﬁgxﬁ-{t ; the inducement being offered that on so much Peing actually
accomplished, the Government, at the requisition of the company, snd on a first hypothec
of the entire work, should render assistance to its completion by a guaractee of the interest
on such loans as the company might raise for that purpose. To the intercolonial road
between Quebee and Halifux the proffer of aid was limited to an annnal payment of twenty

: '



Pl

g

44

——n s

——

thousand pounds sterling, with a free graut of all the unconceded lands to the extent of
ten miles on each side of the line, to the British Government, in the event of their under-
taking its construction. In the passing of this Act, there is no apparent disposition on the
part of the legislature to clothe the Provincial Government with any powers beyond those
necessary to cnsure the Province from loss through the guarantee it might be called on to
afford. No interference with the management of the roads on tneir completion was con-
templated ; that was entrusted to the individuals by whose capital and enterprise they were
to be constructed.

The nest Act of Ia\iW_’_li legislation to_which it_is necessary to advert-
is that of ] 1831 351 (14 &15 Vie. , cap. 73.) Vanous circumstances had occurred, since the pass,
ing g of the Actof 1849, essentially to modify the policy of the Government. Delegations and
correspondence had passed between the Colonies and the Tmperial G_ggrmrf_x_xt through the
means of which the intentions of the latter, with relation to the extent and wature of the
aid they were disposed to yield towards the cost of construction of the intercolonial railroad,
were made the subject of negotiation. In 1850, the Honorable Mr. Howe, 2 member
of the administration of Nova Scotia, visited Lnrrl:md with thc view of of obtaining Impemal
asmstance towards the constructmn of a railroad from Halifax to Portland U S. Whilst
Earl G (rrc), then Colonial Minister, dechned the recommendatxon on of Impenal assxstance to
that partlcular scheme, he S!gmﬁed a W1Ex_n:ness on the part of his is Government to further
the undertnkmrv of a trunk road connecting the British North American Provmces of
Ca'a?l Nova § Scotla, , and nd New w Bruswick, taking the survey y of Ma;or _Robinson as the
gmdmg idea. Mr. Howe, on his return to this continent, strongly urfred on the Govern-
ments of fhe several provinces the adoption of the views expressed by Earl Grey, and
affirmed that with their joint assent, the Imperial Government would guarantee Provincial
debentures to be issued in aid of the construction of the intercolonial railroad, as suggested,
to the extent of seven wmillions pounds sterling. :

On the 14th March following, Earl Grey signified, in a despatch to the Governor
General of Canada, , that Hor ’\Iajest‘;? Governmenms disposed, on certain conditions, to
recommend to Parliament that the credit of the United Kingdom should be employed
to etable the Provinces of C:mada, , New Brunswxck and \ova Scotla to raise upou advan-
b tageous terms the funds necessary for the construction of a-line of railway from Halifax,
in Nova Scotia, to Quebec or Montreal. Nothing in the despatch warrants the belief of a
willingness on the_part of the British Government to supply aid to any other than the
railroad between Quebec and Halifax, or to give a guarantee of a specific sum 1o be placed
at the discretionary disposal of the Provincial Government.

TheProvincial Ad zinistration here, however,appears to have construed this dlspatch as
a conﬁrm‘atlon of the accuracy of the exposmon of the : views of the Brltxsh Government given
by M by Mr. 1 Howe &ctmo on |  this s_assumption, in the Sessmn whxch h_ensued shortly after r the
recelpt of Lord Grey ’s de«patch mlmsters carrxed 4 measure w]uch subverted the Whghw-
ciple of TGgislation on which the Act of 1849 was based. On mtroducmg his Bill, the
Hoaommpentor General, Mr. H Hmcks, declared tha that the opinions he had formerly
entertained in favour of encouraging the construction of railroads through chartered com-
pavies was entirely changed. ¢ He believed that the experience of other countries war-
ranted the coceclusion that the best method of constructing and managiug railroads was by
placing them under the control of the State. Jn Belgium, the railreads were entirely the



45

e

property of the State, and their management was unquestionably the best with which he
was acquainted, and he, therefore, proposed to apply this principle to this Province.”
Regarding the soundness of the new policy as established, and the exposition by Mr
Howe of the willingness of the British Government to gu—;:;xtee interest on £7,000,000
sterling of Provinecial securities, for Provincial railroads generally, without any distinet
stipulation as to their route, as undeniable, Mr. Hincks jumped to the conclusion that
Canada would have four millions of pounds to her share, of which any portion that might
be unexpended after the completion of ker one-third of the intercolonial road, it would be
within her right to apply to other railroads of a Provincial character. With these four
millions thus placed at the disposal of the Canadian Government, Mr. Hincks estimated that
the entire line from Halifax in Nova Scotia to Toronto could be constructed. The fol-
lowing extract from his speech on the Sth August, 1851, in the Committee of the House
of Assembly, contains an exposition of the grounds on which he rested that conclusion :

¢ Mr. Keefer's estimate for that portion between Toronto and Kingston was £4,500
per mile,and from Kingston to Montreal, £5,000 per mile. Taking the average at £5,000
a mile—a very safe estin:ate—the whoie would amount to £1,900,000. He did not desire to
go too low, and, therefore, called the estimate, from Melbourne to Quebec, £6,000, for
ninety-five miles, £570,000; to which must be added one third of the line between Que-
bee and Halifax, which he estimated at £7,000, making the whole £3,338,000—or say, in
round numbers, £4,000,000.” :

The Act of 1851 (14 and 15 Vic., cap. 73,) fowhich these remarks are introductory, # <4
is entitled dAn Act to make provision for the_construction of a Main Trunk Line of 'bﬁ
Railway throughout the whole length of this Province. The 1st section declares that :

“ Whereas it is of the highest importance to the progress and welfare of this Pro-
vince, that a Main Trunk Line of Railway should be made throughout the length thereof,
and from the eastern frontier thereof, through the Provinces of New Brunswick and Nova
Secotiu, to the city and port of Halifax; and it is therefore expedient that every effort
should be made to ensure the construction of such railway, whilst as an Aect of justice to
those who have advanced their woney upon Provincial securities, and as the best means of
sustaining the credit of the Provicce, and of readily commanding such further pecuniary
assistance as may from time to time become necessary for great provincial works of inter-
nal communication, it is expedient that the Provincial Parliament should pledge itself not
to allow the public debt and liabilities of the Province to be increased, except in the cases
and under the conditions hereinafter mentioned. It therefore enacts, that excepting only
ag regards such Joans as may be raised for the purposes of this Act, under the authority
and guarautee OF the Parliament of the United Kingdom, and as regards the guarantee of
the Provinceunder Act 12 Vic.,cap. 29, for interest only on debentures issued or to be issued
by the &t Lawrence and Atlantic, the Great Western, or the Ontario, Simcoe and Fluron
Railway Cos., the Provincial Parliament will not_hereafter authorize the increase of the
publi(ﬁgb.k_%ﬂd\lijl.gﬂities of this Province without_the consent of the agents, through
whom loans may have been negociated in” Edgland, or the previous offer to pay off all
debentures then outstanding.”

The 2od and 3rd sections provide that if the funds necessary for the construction of
the intercolonial road shall be raised by loan under guarantee of the Imperial Parliament,
or advanced as a loan under its authority, it shall be lawful for the Governor General in
Council to enter into arrangements with the Governments of Great Britain and of the Lower
Provinces, for the construction of the Quebec and Halifax Railway. The ungrasted lands
of the Province, ten miles on cither side of the road, are placed also at tE disposal of the

- - — —— —— Rt — - — - —_— —— -
Governor in Council, to be appropriated as he may think proper in furtherance of the
arrangement, and other necessary means ave conferred on him for the effecting of the

gbjeot.

.



é‘u

o

46

The 4th to 14th sections provide that if the Imperial guarantee be grauted, the ex-
tonsion of the railway ir?-z_:n Q.Ee-z‘b_ef_wes.t\;\ai’?; Hlm_mn shall form part of the > main
trunk, and be constructed with the funds raised on the Impérial g_u_:_l_mee ; but if such
gummm not _obtained, or be insufficient in amount, the whole road, or the residue
thereof, shall be made at the joint expense of the Provinee and such municipal corpora-
tions as shall subseribe towards the same. The sum subseribed for by the Municipalitics
to form a fund to be called # The Municipal Subseription Fund.” The Government are
authorized to issue Debentures chargeable to the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Pro-
vinee not exceeding in amount that subscribed by the Municipalitics, with an equal amount
chargeable solely on the Railway Subscription Fund, and the Sinking Fund thereinafter
provided. - .

Section 15 enacts that in the event of its being found impracticable to use the
funds for constructing the main trunk line of railway in any of themodes before mentioned,
the undertaking may be prosecuted by private chartered con}ga_xiies duly authorized by the
Legislature. Section 16 limits the guarantee under 12 Vie., cap. 29, to certain companies
therelu enumerated. Section 17 appoints a Board of railway commissioners, composed
of the following members of the Government, in virtue of their office : the Receiver Gen-

$u¥ eral, the Inspector General, the Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner of Public

—-—

—

Works, and the Postmaster General.
. The 20th clause rceited further conditions of the guarantee as follow:

“And be it enacted,that the said guarantce shall not be given with regard to any
railway or section until the said Board chall have reported to the Governor in Counecil that
the land for the whole railway or section has been acquired and paid for, that a part of the
work thereon has been completed to their satisfaction, and that the fair cost of the part
so completed, including The fair cost of the land and of all materials then procured by and
the property of the company (and not merely the sum the company may have actually
cxpended tpon the sime), would not be less than the cost of the part remaining to be done,
accerding to an estimate made upon tenders received and approved by the company and by
the said Board as fair and reasonable, and in which case the guarantec of the Province
may be granted for the sum necessary to complete such remaining part of the work accord-
ing to such estimate ; and generally it shall be the duty of the said Board to obtain and
report to the Governor all such information, and to do all such things as may be necessary
to ensure the faithful execution of the said Act and of this Act, and any duty assigned to
the Commissioners of Public Works by the said Act shall hereafter be performel by the
gaid Board.”

An important deviation from the principle which runs through the Statute of 1849
was introduced into the Act now under consideration. The original intention was tolimit
the guarantee to the intercstigi moneys raised by loan ; bu_tl)_z the Act of_]‘§_514_;.?i_;__w‘a~s
provided that the guarantee might, on certain conditions, extend to_principal as weli =«
interest. The 22nd clause cnacted—

—
“ That the said guarantee may, as regards those companies whose railways will form
art of the said main trunk Jine,and upon such conditions as the Governor in Council
shall think fit, be_extended to_the payment of the principal of the sum guaranteed, as
well as to the payment whe@eswle@ s provided the bonds guaranteed are made
payable?peri%g previously-approved by the Governor in Couneil, or in his discretion,
Provincial debentures for the amount to be guaranteed, or any part thereof, may be
delivered to the company in exchange for their bonds, for like sums, and the principal and
interest whereof shall be made payable at like periods, or at such others as may be agreed

upon ; and for the principal and interest of such bonds, the Province shall have the same




47

priority of hypothec, mortgage and lien upon the railway, tolls and property of the com-
pany, as by the said Act is given for sums paid or guaranteed by the Provinee, and subject
to the same provisions, and the said guarantee may be given either at once for the wkole
sum to be raised by the company, or from time to time and by portions as the same shall
be required for carrying on the works, according to the terms and conditions which shall
have been made in that behalf.”

An accounting ciause - was introduced, requiring that the due application of
of all moneys expended under the authority of the Act should be properly accounted for,
and that full particulars thereof should be laid before the Provincial Parliament within
fifteen days after the opening of the Session next after such cxpenditure.

Very shortly after the passing of this Bill, it was discovered that there had been _:3%
m@ppr@sio&gm the part of Mr. Howe as to the intentions of Barl Grey. That noble-
man never contemplated a line from New Brunswick to Portland as forming a part of the
scheme, not regarding it as_strictly intercolonial. New Brunswick, on the other hand,
considered that line as most important, and unless it could be included determined to
abandon all connection with the undertaking. On this becoming known, three members
of the Canadian Ministry, the Receiver General, the Tnspector General, and the Commis-
sionet of Public Works, paid a visit to the Lower Provinces, and thers succeeded in
uniting Nova Seotia and New Brunswick in assent toa project of anewline different from
that chalked out by Major Robinson, but not supposed to be incoasistent with the views
propounded by Earl Grey. ‘

To obtain the assent of the Imperial Government to this _new project, Mr. Hincks an
Mr. Chandler proceeded at once to England, whither they  were to be followed immediately
by Mr. Howe. On their arrival in England they found a change had been cffected in the
Imperial Administration, and Lord Grey was succeeded in the ofice of Colonial Sceretary
by Sir John Pakington. The new ministry were occupied with the elections which the
changes of office occasioned, _l_)?_xt Mr. Hincks lost no time in obtaining an interview with
the Premier, the Earl @erbuﬁi_clﬂas granted to_him a@lr.—(l_-ﬁandlg_ on the 30th
April, 1852. The result is stated in the following extract of a letter of Mr. Hincks to his
colleagues in Canada: “We were given to understand by His Lordship that he would
cxamine the various papers ou the subject of the British American railway, and that he
would see us agaid on the arrival of Mr. Howe, of Nova Scotia. I left His Lordship in
the confident hope that I should receive an early communication of the inteutious of Her
Majesty’s Government,” &e. Mr. Chandler also wrote to New Bruaswick, giving a fa-
vourable impression of the interview with Lord Derby.

Og the_following day, however, the 1st May, Mr. Hincks, without waiting_for the
ar_i_ixa“lmgfvl\lrgﬁwé;'éf‘t_ﬁ?ﬁ'o_misij_nterview with Lord Derby, addressed a letter to
Sir_ John_Pakington, the Colonial Minister, which, it will be obséived by the following
extract, anticipated as probable a failure of the entire railway negotiation :

€It seems to me far from improbable, that, on some ground or other, this negotiation
will prove a failure. _If so, it is of the utmost impertance to Canada that the faet should
be known as soon as possible. I have reason to:beliwe_that I can effect arrangements on
the spot with eminent capitalists, to contract all the railroads necessary for Canada With
our owl unaided credit. I have, likewise, reason to think that the European line from
Halifax to the frontier of Maine can be constructed by the unaided credit of Nova Scotia
and New Brunswick, I therefore most respectfully request ‘of you, Sir, that you may

give me 3 final answer by the 15th instant, and I must add, that if Her Majesty’s Govern-.



43

ment are unable, either from want of time or from the necessity of consulting Parliament,
to come to a decision by that period, I must beg it to be understood that Canada withdraws
from the present negotiation : and thaﬁt shaltdeem it my duty to enter into arrangements,
which, if confirmed, as T believe they will be, by the Government and Legislature, will
put it out of the power of the Province to negotiate on the prescat basis.”

Pending these negotiations with the Imperial Government, Mr. Hincks appears to
bave been in communication with English ecapitalists and contractors, the result of which
led him to the opinion expressed in his letter, that the construction of our lines of railways
might be effected through their means with the credit of the Province, and without the
aid of the Imperial guarantee. Some correspondence between the Honorable Mr. Hincks
and Mr. W. Jackson, who acted on behalf of himself and his partners, Messrs. Peto,

Brassey, and Betts, contractors, ensued on this subject.*

* From Honorable F. Hincks to William Jackeon, Eaquire.

MorLEY’S HorgL, London, 20th May, 1862. .

Sir,~Having reference to our several personal communications, I now begto submit, in writing, the
arrangements under which it appears to me that the Grand Trunk line of railroad between Montreal and
Hamilton can be constructed. :

Firstly—I understand that certain partics. including Mr. Peto, M.P., Mr. Brassey, Mr, Betts, and your-
self, are prepared to construct the ghove mentioned railway, estimating their profits in doing so on the same
scale ag they have estimated them in their contracts for various lines of railway in England und on the
continent of Europe.

Secondly.~1If tho terms of such contract be agreed to, I propose that the funds necessary for the con-
struction of the line shoulg bfe lgmiscd in the foll?iwing manner, viz. :hone-teng;_ o{ the amount shall be taken
by the contractors in stock of the company, and credit given for the Same in the account for construction ;
one-tentESHall be taken 10 stoekK By private indiziduals.in Canada, ot by municipal corporations, of by the
Government of Canada. I8 case such stocks should be subscribed for by government or by corporations,
their bands, at twenty years’ dute, bearing SiX per cefif.interest, to he¥aked atpar by the said contractors.
Three-tenths ofThe amount sHall be pigvided by thelissue of the bonds of the cog}j{_%nf," Dearing six per cent.
integest, and payable twenty years after dute, Which Yoads the Said con‘ractors will take in payment at par.
Tho remaining ope-half of the amoupt £9 ho _raised By the issue monds of the  company or companies,
guaranteedAbngEovince of Canada, and boaring six per cent., under tRe terms of the Canadian Railway
Guaraptee Act. T T

—‘Z_r/?ffdly.—Tho said contractors shall send out, with as littlo delay as possible, to Canada, competent
engineers to examine the surveys of the line already made, to complete them if deficient, and to prepare the
necessary working plans, and estimates of the cost of construction of the whole line. On the completion of
the estimates, they, together with the plans, shall be submitted with a tender for the construction of the works
to two engineers, one to bo appointed by the Railway Commissioners of Canada, and one by the contructors;
and in case either or both of such engineers should decide that such tender is too high, and that the said
contractors shall be unwilling to reduce the same to an amsunt deemed regsonable by such engipeer or engi-
neers, then the said plans shall become the property of the company, who shall pay, on delivery of the same,
such experses, including the cost of travelling. as the said engineers shall dcem reasonable. .

Fourthly.—Iu the event of the contract being agreed upon, the Railway Commissivners shall be suthoriz-

.,# b edto employ, at the cost of the company, such superintending enginecrs as {56y may think necessary, with a

'~ view to the interests of the Government and company, at the cost of the company, and the preliminary charges
already incurred on behalf of the company, in engineering and obtaining plans, shall be charged as part of
the cost of the road.

Fifthly.—TIt is understood that the cost of land shall be paid outof the portion of the steck of the com-
pany subseribed for by individuals or municipalities, or the Government of Canada.

If you and your friends are dispoesed to construct the Trunk Road in Canada on tho terms above-men-
tivned I am prepared, on behalf of the Government of Canada, to agree to thecngineers being sent out with
as littlo delay as possible.

T am, sir, your obedient servant,

(8igned) F. Hixncxs,
Tunspector Gencral of Canada.

W. Jacesox, Esq., M.P.,

&o,, &e., &e.

From Willium Juckson, Eiquire, to Honorable F. Hincka.
Loxpox, 20th May, 1852.

S1r,—0n hehalf ot Mossrs. Peto, Brassey, Betts, and myself, and any other parties who may be associat-
ed with us, 1 agree to your proposals for the construction of a railway from Montreal to Hamilton, contained
in your letter to me of this day’s date, subject to the following modifications :

Firstly—That dircet Government bonds, five.tenths (5-10ths) of the capital shall be given inlieu of the
company’s bonds guaranteed by the Government. The option of taking one or the other to rest with us.

Secondly.—That the bonds of the company_shall bear seven per cent. interest, 80 as to enable them to com-
pete in the money Tarket with siniilar bonds issued By railway corporations 1o the United States, and which
are now offering in the market. e shall be prepared to pass to the credit of the company any surplus which
these seven per cent. bonds may produce beyound par.



49

Mr. Hincks returned to Canada in June 1852, and Parliament was convened on the , —
19th August. His Excellency the Governor General, on opening the session, thus alluded _5;’,
to the steps that had been taken during the vacation with reference to the railway legisla-
tion of the preceeding session :

“ I shall cause such documents to be laid before you as will put you fully in possession
of the steps which I have taken during the recess, with intent of giving effect to the inten-
tions of the Legislature embodied in the Acts passed last session for promoting the con-
struction of railways. I have endeavoured in these proceedings to act, so far as
circumstances have permitted, in concert with the Lieutenant Governors of the lower
provinces.”

The measures of railyay legislation submitted to Parliament by the Provincial Govern-
ment operated as a complete abandonment of the main intent of the Act passed the pre-
vious session (14 & 15 Vic. cap. 73,) which was to construct with Imperial aid 2 Main® ~~
Trunk line of railway from Halifax to the eastern bounds of the Lower Provinces, ard
thence to Hamilton or some point on the Great Western railway, the entire road being
considered as a Provingial work. “LhrciioLrcs A A"

/ The first Railway Bill of the session (1852) was the Act 16 Vic., cap. 37, intituled An £ sy

Act o incorporate the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada. It incorporates certain indi-f‘rnz,-

t
1 will writo by to-morrow’s mail to Mr. Ross, and give him the requisite instructions to proceed forthwith
with the survey.
Yours truly,
(Signed) W. Jacgsos.
Honorable F. Hincks,
Morley’s Hotel.

From the Honorable F. Hincks to William Jackeson, Esquire,

Lonpox, 20th May, 1852.

81r,—1I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of this day, sgreeing, on behalf of Messrs. Peto-
Brassey, Betts, and yourself, o construct the Montrcal and Hamilton Railway in Canada, on the terms sug-
gested in my letter of this day’s date, with certain medifications. I am certain that no objection will be
magde to the issue of direct bonds of the Government, provided such bonds are negotiated by Messrs. Baring,
Brothers & Co., and Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., the agents of the Provinee, to whom the Canadian Government
is bound not to allow its bonds to bo issued through other parties: I do not apprehend that any dificulty
will be raised to the second proposal with reference to the rate of interest,it being understood that if the six
per cent. bonds can be negotiated at par, you will endeavour to do so. With rcforence to another point men-
tioned in cogyersation, I beg to say that_if no_comrpg._nies be formed, or 1f__apy‘ﬁ.ﬁ'xcu1 “should occur with
them, the Government of Canada will bg Tesponsible for the cost of sufvey, m caSe, under The agreement, it
hiig to be reimbursed. While I assumo the Tespousibility Of sEreeing to thiS, you, of course, understand
that the o%er ortions of tBe schepe mMust be concurred mntﬁgﬁimmm bet my utmost support shall
bo given to the plan as Dow arranged.
I am, your most obedient servant, .
(Signed) F. Hixexs.
W. Jackaon, Esquire.

From William Jackson, Esquire, to Honorable F. Hincks.

London, 215t May, 1.30 a.m.
81r,—Your reply to mine of last evening is to hand and satisfactory.
ours
’ (Bigned) WiLLIAX JACKSON,
Honorable F. Hincks. ’

From “William Jackson, Esquire, to Homorable F. Hincks,
21st May, 1852,
81r,—You seem to think that the soven per cent. payable on the bonds to be issued by the company, may
be an obstacle to your progress; do not let it bo made one. ~If the sompany do not find it their interest to
make the bonds bear that rate, their interest being ours, we must do the best we can. .
: . (Signed) WiLLIAM JACKSON,
Honorable F. HIxcks. . G

7




50

viduals therein named with such others as may become proprietors of stock, as 2 company

to make and ‘complete a railway to be called the Grand Trauk Railway of"_(_)gmagg,_‘fr@ tEe

City of Toronto alonga certain line of route, therein designated, to the City of Montreal.

T@ép@to@lwmpws limited to three millions pounds sterling, divided into

shares of twenty-five pounds sterling each; power being given to increase the said stock-
in accordance with by-laws to be passed to that effect. The guarantee of the Province in

behalf of the road is thus defined and limited in the 28th section:

“Provided always, and be it enacted, That for and notwithstandinganything to the con-
trary in the Act passed in the twelfth year of Her Majesty’s reign, and entituled, An Act
to provide for affording the guarantee of the Province to the bonds of railway companies on
certain conditions, and for rendering assistance in the construction of the Halifaz and
Quebec railiway, or in the A2t passed inthe session held in the 14th and 15th yéars of Her
Majesty’s reign, and entituled, An Act to make provision for the construction of-a Muin
Trunk line of railway throughout the whole length of this Province, the guarantee of the
province shall not be given_to the company incorporated by this Act, or in tespect of the
railway Rereby authdrized o be _constructed, to_an amount eXceeding the sum of tliree
thousand pounds Sterling Tor every mile in length of the said r;ﬂ'i'vaz : but provided the
limits above-mentioned be not €Xcceded, thesald guarantee may, notwithstanding anything
to the contrary in the said Acts, be given to the extent of forty thousand pounds sterling,
80 s00n as it shall be ascertained by the report of any engin€eF or engineers to be appointed
for that purpose by the Governor of this Province, that one hundred thousand pounds ster-
ling has been actually, and with due regard to economy, expended on the said railway by
the said company, in work or materials delivered on the ground, or both conjcintly ; and
whenever it shall be ascertained in like manner that another sum of one hundred thousand
pounds sterling has been so expended as aforesaid, then the guarantee of the Province may
be given for another sum of forty thousand pounds sterling, and so on toties guoties and
till such guarantee shall have been given to the whole extent hereby before limited: Pro-
vided always, that such guarantee shall, except in so far as otherwise provided by this
section, be subject to all the provisions of the Act first cited In this section, as amended by
that secondly cited theréin, and may, under the provisicn of the twenty-second section of
the Act last mentioned, be given by issuing and delivering to the said company Provineial
debentures, for the amount to be guaranteed in exchange for the bonds of the
compauy, to which bonds all the provisions of the said section and of the said Acts shall

apply.”

The 29:h section confers power on the company to renounce the said guarantee.

A Bill was also passed (16th Vic., cap. 38), intituled, dn Act to_provide for the
ifmgration of a company Lo construct . railway from opposite Quebec to Trois Pistoles,
and for the catension of such railway to the Eastern Frontier of this Province. The terms
of this Act are precisely siwilar to those of chap. 87, with the exception that the former
incorporated certain persons designated therein, the latter empowered the Governor in
Council to incorpo: ite & company to be formed as soon as a proper amount of stock should
be subscribed for. The ¢ capiialstoclipf the company to construct a railway from Quebee
to Trois_Pistoles was fized at one millio_n}_t_mnds st.erliig‘,*wit-h a power to increase it by
three million pounds additional, and a right to extend the road to the eastern limits of the
Province. The guarantee of the Province to be precisely to the same extent as that of
the Grand Truok Railway, namely,  three thousand pounds sterling for every mile in
length,” but for the extensiop, should it be determined on, to be confined to
onn million of acres of the ungranted lands of the Crown, lying within the counties
of Rimouski and Bonaventure. In all other respects the Act cap. 38 corresponds with
esp. 37.




61
e  — — — — ——___} —————————

The third of this series of railway enactments introduced was that commonly desi destg-szu
nated the the Am. __a_’gamatwn Act ( Act (16 _Vie., cap. 3! 39) It empowered any raxlw__y company.
whose rallwa.v forms part of the main tmnk k line of rallway throughout this Province, to- /e, 7‘
unite iite with an th any other such ¢ compatl The preamble of the Act sets forth that its provisions g
shall : apply to and include the St. Lawrence and Atlntic Railroad ‘Company, and the
whole of the railway which that company are empowered to construct. The tenth zection
repealed the Acts 14 and 15 Vic., cap, 143, and 14 avd 15 Vie,, cap. 146, mcorporatmg
the M e Montreal and Klno'ston RallwaL__mpany, and the Kingston and Toronto Railway
Compa mpany, on condxtaons of the of the Grand Trunk Rallway Company of C: of Ct Canada. agreeiog t0
pay to the p promoters of these ra_ll'ys certain prehmxna.ry expenses xncurred for surveys
and othervnse

" The 1 be Provincial Parliament adjourned on 10th November, 1352, and re re-assembled in {{
February, 1853 when it 1mmed1at.e_ly_prooeeded to pa;s-—tw;vo ot}rer-x;easures in connectxo (’9
with t! th the Gr  Grand Trunk Company.

“The first ﬁ@i_(]ﬁ Vic. cap., 75) was To provide jor the construction of a general raihway
bridge over the river St. Lawrence, at or in the vicinity of the City of Montreal. It
empowered the Grand Trunk Company alone, or in conjunction with any other company
or companies united with it in that behalf, to construct such bridge within certain specific
limits, on a plan to be approved by the Governor in council. The compaay was
authorised to increase its capital or borrow money to the extent of £1,5( 500 ;000 stel;h_l_l_g_to
buﬂd the sa  said bndoe, the Provmcml guarantee ntee and pnvﬂeved claim not & to extend to the
br@f_fg or_works conn connected wit d with it. it. T

The other Act (16 Vi Vm ,_cap. 76) extends the provisions of the Railway Companies
Union or Amaloamatlon AcLLlG Vic., cap. 39) to_Compandes who whose 7a: radwawtersect the
main trunk lme or touch s places which, the said line also touches. It. changes the provisions :
a8 to %o the che he choice of dlrectors fixing the number at elghteen of which, until The Provincial
guarantee is renounced gix shall be appointed by the Governor of ¢ the Province. o

In the month of J anuary foﬁomng_t_mj_ge of the Am_gl_gamat‘on Act, the Hon. %
Mr. Galt representmg the St. Lawrence and Atlantic Raﬂroad ad Company, t the A Atlantxc and
St. rwrence Rallroad ComLy,Tthe Toronto and Gru Guelph Railroad Company, arrxved in —
London, with the e view of promoting the amalgamation of these companies with the Grand
Trnnk Raxlway Company He there met and conferred with the Honorable John Ross,
a8 President of the Grand Trunk Company proper, who acted for that company alone, and
for the Graud Truvk East, in connection with Mr. Forsyth and Mr. Rhodes. Mr. Alex.
snder Gillespie, of London, acted with Mr. Galt for the Toronto and Guelph Raiiway
Company. The Quebec and Richmond Railway was represented by the shareholders
residing in Enolapﬁ,_where the bulk of the ¢ of the stock is held. Their interviews were carried on
from. about the 4th January, 1853, to the month of May following, when Mr. Galt returned to
Canada TThe first official meeting was held at t Mr. Ross's rooms, but the subseqnent meetings
were generally held at the office of Messrs. Smith and Wagstaff, solicitors, in " Westminster.
Several gentlemen besides those already mentioned are spoken of as having been
present at these meetings on various occasions; Messrs. Peto, Brassey, Jackson, E.
Betts, Wagstaff, Swift, and Mr. Chapman of Liverpool, representing the Liverpool stock-
holders of the Quebec and Richmond Railway, are wentioned. It was ‘finally décided-to




52

——

al'nz\lgama,te the_following roads: the Toronto and Sarnia, Toronto and Klngston, Mon-
treal aud _Kingston, M Montreal and Portland Quebce and ] Rlchmond Q_jec and Trois
sztoles, and and_Belleville and Pe*erborouf'h ; and to float off the united seheme on the
London money market, as early as possible, under the name of the Grand 1 Trunk Rallm
of Canada
By the amalgamatlon agreement €3 exceuted in pursuance of this detprmmatlon, on ﬁf £3
%uﬁ 1"th Apnl 1, 1853 5, the nma.l«amated company assumcd all the lxabxms of the prevxoq__sTy

: /: ./ construotxon of the respectwe roads, namely, a ‘contract between the Toronto and Guelph
Rallway Compa.ny, executed on the 24th March 1858, and Messrs ‘Gzowski & Co., for the
construction of a line from Toronto to Sarnia, estimated at 172 miles, for the sum of
£1,376,000 sterling ; a contract between the Grand Trunk Company of Canada, and
Messss. Peto, Brassey, Betts and Jackson, executed on the 23rd March, 1853, for the
construction of a line from Montreal to Toronto, estimated at 345 miles, for the sum of
£3,000,000 sterling, a contract between the Quebee and Richmond Railway company and -
Messrs. Peto & Co., exccuted on the 20th October, 1852, for the construction of a line
from Point Levi to Richmond, about nincty-five miles, for the sum of £650,000; a con- .
tract between the Grand Trunk Company East and Messrs. Peto & Co., executed on the
23rd March, 1853, for the construction of a line from Quebec to Trois Pistoles,
estimated at 153 miles, for the sum of £1,224000 sterling ; and a contract between
the Grand Junction Railway and Messrs. Peto & Co., executed on the 23rd March,
1853, for the construction of a line from Belleville to Peterborough, about fifty miles,
for the sum of £400,000 sterling. “The conditions of these contracts are for_the
construction of a first-class single track rallwa.y, w1th the foundatlon of - 'a.ll the ]ar«ve struc-
tures sufficient for a double lme, equal in permanence e and ¢ stablhty to any rmlway in Eng- '
land including stations, sidings, workshops, ample rolling stock, and everything requisitely
essential to its perfect completmn, to the satxsf';ctwn of the Canadian Government.” In
for a double lx}xe The amalcamated company also 2 assumed the hablhty of a contrac
entered into on the 23rd March 1853 between the Grand Trunk Rallway__Coxg‘pany of
Cang_@g_.,_and Messrs. Pe Peto & Co., for the constmctxon of the Vlctona Bridge, in_considera-
tion of £1,400,000 sterhn" to be mcreased o £1, 500,000 on eertain contmoencles therem
mentloned N

The Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railway Company, of the State of Maine, also became

/‘ partles to_th the amaloamatlon agreement so far as to lease their road fro r0ad from Portland in that
*pb State, to Teland Pond in the State of Vermont, a distance of about 148 miles, for 999
years, at “a yearly sum or_rent equal to interest at ¢! the rate of six pounds per cent. per
annum upon the ghare and stock capital of the ¢ e said Atlar Atlantxe and St. Lawrence Company

. 80 called d up; bemg the said s sum, one million seven hundred thousand d_dollars, and to the

total amount of interest payable by The Atlantic and St. Lawrence Compa.ny on all capital
already borrowed by them on debentures or bonds, or otherwise, being the said sum of
three million dollars, free of all deductions whatsoever; such annual sum or rent being
payable by equal half yearly mstalments on the first day of January and the first day of

July in each year.”
c‘{u{.q ool 7/7”1 -

_,..~4

fein



53

e
- ——

This amalgamation agreement was to be finally submitted to the different companies ke
in Canada, for their approval, at meetings of stockholders and directors called for that pur-” — :
pose. In connection with this amalgamation agreement, a prospectus inviting applications :

for shares in the Grand Trunk Railway Company was issued and published in London.*

# PROSPECTUS OF THE GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY COMPANY OF CANADA.

Directors in London.—Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. ; Georgo Carr Glyn, Esq., M.P., Agents of the Pro-
vinee of Canada, and Directors of the Company on behalf of the Canadian Government ; Henry Wollaston
Blake, Esq. ; Robert M‘Calmont, Esq.; Kirkman Danicl Hodgson, Esq. ; Alderman W. Thompson, M.P.

Directors in Canada.—The Honorable John Ross, Member of the Legislative Council, Solicitor General, .
for Upper Canada, President ; The Hon. Francis Hincks, M.P.P., Inspector General; The Hon. E. P. Taché, .
M.L.C., Roceiver General; The Hon. James Morris, M.L.C., Postmaster General; The Hon, Malcolm Came-
ron, M.P.P., President of the Executive Council ;: The Hon. R. E. Caron, Speaker of the Legislative Council ;
The Hon. Peter McGill, M.L.C., President of the Bank of Montreal ; George Crawford, Esq., M,P.P., Brockville;
Benjamin Holmes, Esq., Vice-President of the St. Lawrcenee and Atlantic Railway Company; W.H. Ponton,
Esq., Mayor of Belleville; W. Rhodes, Esg., Quebec; E. F. Whittemore, Esq., Toronto,

Bankers in London.~~Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., and Mossrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.

Engineer in Chief.—Alexander McKenzie Ross, Esg.

Assistant Enginecr.—Samuel Kcefer, Esq.

Sceretary in Canada.—C. P. Roney, Esq.

Solicitors in Bngland.—Messrs. Swift & Wagstaff, 30, Great George Strect, Westminster.

Solieitors in Canada.—G. E. Cartier, Esq., M.P.P., Montrcal; John Bell, Eaq., Belleville.

Applications for shares to bo made to Mcssrs. Laurence, Cazenove and Pearse, Auction Mart, London,
Brokers; or to William Chapman, Bsq., 2 Leadenhall Street. :

The Government and Legislature of Canada have, by various Acts, incorporated several companies for
the colistruction 6T different sections of tho Main Trunk Linc of Railway throughout the Provinco, and Acts
of the Canadian Parliament have also been passed authorizing the amalgamation of ail the companies whose
railways intersect or join the Main Trunk Railway with the Grand Trunk Railway Company, so as to form
one company, under the name of the “Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada.” Arrangements are
accordingly in progress for a fusion of the Grand Trurnk Railway Company of Canada East, tho Quebec and
Richmond Railway Company, the St. Lawrence and Atlantic Railway Company, the Grand Junction Rail-
way Company, and the Toronto and Guelph Railway Company, with the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, forming together 964 miles of railway (including a bridge over the St. Lawrence, at Montreal, which
will be eonstructed under the superintendence of Robert Stephenson, Esq., M.P., and A. M. Ross, Esq.,) with
& combined capital of nine millions five hundred thousand pounds, and for a lcase in perpetuity of the Atlan-
tic and St. Lawrence Railway, from the point of its junction with the Grand Trunk Railway to the City of
Portland, 148 miles, whereby access is obtained to the Atlantic at one of the natural harbours of the westers
continent. .

The capital i8....ceeesrvoncnrneenmireronnees . sonnensnsenns £ 9,500,000

made up as follows:
Amount already raised in shares, and spent on works of the St. Lawrence and Atlantic

and Quebee and Richmond RailWays ..o coeeeereeiernnecrensnees cereeeeeni® 683,400
Amount already raised on bonds.....cucreeerererreronverireenssossnans ceeriessesenees 133,000
£ 1,416,400

Received in shares and debentures for the shareholders in the St. Lawrenco

and Atlantie, and Quebee and Richmond Railways, on the amalgama-

tion, and for the bondholders of the Ontario, Simcoe and Huron
Railoray COMPANY..ciiiie ersreses serascarsnusiventssressesse sosossaon sovses senenane® 387,600
—— 2,254,000

Leaving...iveeee e o atesernseteierenrre sssantnes [ .£7,246,000
This amount will be created and apportioned as follows :

Stock in 144,920 shares of £25 €8Ch wevversieiieiniinrienniiietiens covvrninsaeesn coees srannes. £3,623,000

Debentures of £100 each, payable in 25 years, bearing interest at 6 per cent. per annum,
payable half-yearly, in London, and convertible into shares on or before the first
day of January, 1863, at tho option of the holder..seeeescercrerreererssorscronaesessenes 1,811,500

And debentures convertible into bonds of the Provincial Government, of £100 each,
payable in 20 yoars, bearing interest at 8 per cent. per annum, payable half . Y
yearly in London...cecereaerene . esneens 1,811,500 -

£7,246,000

Of these 144,920 shares, it i3 proposed now_to issue one-half, viz, : £1,811,500 in shares, and the same
ameunt in debentures, th_g)_th?’hﬂfphwg been agreed o Be taken by the contractors, who, however, en
gtl_.nto ive tothe holders of such shares, on the ist July, 1854, (twelve months after the anticipated opening
of the St. Lawrence and Atlantic section of the railway) the optien of taking, in equal proportions, two-
thirds of such remaining moiety ; that is to say, every holder of thirty such shares will, on the 1st July,
1834, be entitled to claim twenty shares more at par, together with an equal amount of debentures, also at par,
Buch additional shares and debentures to bear interest at 6 per cent. from the said 1st July, 1854. o

£200 of debentures (one-half of each description) will be issued at par, with each £200 of shares.

By the law granting the Provineial aid, it is provided that the bonds of the Provinco shall be issued as
the works advance. These bonds will, therefore, be held in trust t be delivered pro rata to the holders of the .
convartible debentures.” - - - - - — -~

4




pet

29

W #—
e e —— mr——rr

The entire list of directors, both in Loudon and Canads, who had signed the prospectus,

are those named as the first directors in the amalgamation agreement. Appadeﬂ—tcrt,he'

Aprzé—[}eczu—sis the following statcment of the several works forming the entire capital of the

company, £9,500,000.

ORIGINAL distrilution of Capital.—Estimated cost of several works comprised in the
Grand Trunk Railway Compuny :

St. Lawrence and Atlantic, 142 miles—-£8,500 per mile..... ....£1,258,000
Quebec and Richmond, 100 miles—£6,500 per mile—£650,000
EXEOOSION . 2ovrrlerreersonne weesrmsssnenseens sesessorsnnsseases 90,000

g 700,000
Montreal to Toronto ........ e evrevenerensesesresiain neneereenis 3,000,000
Trois Pistoles, 158 miles, at £8,000 per mile eeoeeee ciiinierennnes 1,244,000
Grand Trunk Junction, 50 miles, at £8,000 per mile .....ccc... 400,000
Toronto and Sarnia, 172 miles, “ « .. 1,376,000
Victoria Bridge.ceceeueeerenssressnos crvnemrunmssosmmunnuenrannsseses 1,400,000
COntINgERCIES. covvrerrmrrsaesiesns s nrsnniinsssssbeiee s sansianestees 142,000

e —

Sterling...  £9,500,000

Interest at the rate of siX per cent. per annum, from the completion of the amalgamation 1 until the entire
works are Fuished; will be paid half yearly in Londod, in sterling, on the amouat {rom time to timé paid

pon _each share, The dividends, as declared, will also be payable in sterling, in Londen.”

"1 he fifst payuwent in Tespoct of the shares and debentares will take place on allotment as follows, viz. :
£5 on each share, and 20 per cent. on each ¢ debenture, to be paid at the Company’s baskers in London, Liver-
podl, or Canada. The remainder will be_called up by instalments, not exceedieg £2 10s. per share, and 10
er cent. per dcbenturs, atintervals of not lessthan Tou* months between each call, and The first call will not
bo made until the expiration of Six months from the dat. of aliotment. Subscribers will, however, have the
priﬁege of anticipating the calls upon the debentures receiving six per cont. interest on’ the amount paid up
in advauce.

The description and objects of the Grand Trunk Railway are fully set forth in the appendix, to which
especial reference is craved.

The more prominent points therein arc :—

1. The completeness of the system of railway, engrossing, as it docs, the traffic of Canada and the State
of Maine, and precluding injurioas competition.

2. The largze amount of government guarantee and of Canadian capital _invested, being two millions
eight hundred_thousand pounds sterling: o - -

. The fact that 250 miles of tho railway are mow open for traffic, to be increased to 390 miles by the

close of thé present year- - - = =

4. The execution of the whole remaining works being in the hands of most experienced contractors, the
eminent English firm of Messrs. Peto, Brassey, Betts and Jackson having underteken seven-sixths thereof,
including the St. Lawrence bridge.

5. The cost of the railway being sctually defined by the contracts already mado, whereby any ! apprehen-

sion of the capital being found insufficient is removed.

the Appendix will also be found the data for the following summary of probable revenue :—

On 1112 miles, at an average of above £25 per mile per WK vuvereere serreeers £1,479,660
Deduct working eXpenses, 40 DT CeLbe e  eruesivuasesesssssnasrnses sonssneus sassneess 591,864
—————  £887,706
Interest on Debenture debt, £4,635,200..c... . .cicerenrrones verer 278,100
Rental of Atlantio and St. Lawrence Railway.....cceecceereneens wersesee 60,000
——— 338,100
Thus showing a profit on the share capital, £4,864,800, of nearly 113 per
CEDueesensos toe soves sosonsannsssrarses sesstntas sosnnnase bOETISIS BN LML tesuuasante o0 £549,696

__Application for shares may be made to Messrs. Laurenco, Cazenove & Pearce ; or to William Chap-
man, Bsq,, in the following form :
(Form of application for shares.)
To the Directors of
The Grand Trunk Railway Compuny of Canada.
I request you will allot to me shares of £25 vach, with the proportionate amount of

* debentures of esch class in tho capital of the above named Raiiway, and I agree to accept the same, or any

less number, and pay the doposit of £5 on each share, and 20 per cent. on each class of debentures;and to
sign any deed which may be required for giving cffect to my sabscription.
Dated the day of 1853.

NAmMO.erersses ceeresens .
AdQdress.cieeeres sncesnsas vaseseess ; '+ essiskea'ashrs
Professioneces.. coreresessss snrosnses

Reforence . e




85

The contribution whxch the Provincial Government engaged itself to make towards

—— e i e e

the comp et)on of thhse undertakings was the lcan of Provineial debentures peyable in n 25
years beannv 6 per ¢ cent mterest to be s advanced as the work~ should prooress, namely —_

Toronto t0 Montreal .voeeerrereianmerenivacceacenioeees vrueeeences seuee 345 miles
Quebec to Trois Pistoles..coeennnn.n..... teeevecentrrenrnnasrennrrnnarons 158 «

498 miles.

Y At £3,000 per mile...ouererrereernrinenenenes et ernsarns £1,494,000

St. Lawrence and Atlantic..ccc.cerieeciecreieoircirenenniacencennnnne. 67,500

Quebec and Richmond .....cveeeeiiicirenirincninminiiicinesniieeeeaen 250,000

) £1,811,500

T}ns constxtutes the amount of debentures speclﬁed in the prospectus as to be issued.
To this must be added the sum of £400 ,000 sterhr_:_g_advanced to the St. Lawrence and/’ J
At]antlc R:nlroa d, prior to the amal«ramatxon The whole sum_a advanced and to be ad-
vanced b&e Province was ﬁxed by legi legislative authonty, at the he time the mgpectus was
usued at £2,211 1,500 0 sterling, in Provmcml debentures sccured by the first bypothec on,
thos__pa.rtlcular works to wlnch ‘the (ruarantee was sule_ed

Thes> constitute t ate the mducements 50 far as_the Canadian Government is concerned
held out. in_the the prospectus to Ep_tahats to invest in in Gr Grand Trunk leway of Canada stock
and the assurance of the prospectus is distinctly given of « the cost of the rallway bemg
actually deﬁned by y the he contracts already made, whereby any apprehensmn of the capital
bein, _&found msuﬁclent is removed ”

The allocatxon of the £ first half of the stock, viz: £1,811,500 in shares, and a similar
amount Jn de'benture‘z took place on the 28 "5th A_Ll 1853 in a room in the conntmg
house ¢ of Messrs. Barmg, Brothers & Ca Co. The advertisements of the m meeting had been
issued for an unusually short time, probab]y from about the date of the amalgamation
agreement, entered into on the 12th of the seme month. Mr. Ross, in his evidence before
the committee of the Legislative Assembly, in 1854, states: ¢ I think the advertisement
was continued in the newspapers about threce weeks before the allotment took place. The
time was unusually short. I have no wemorandum about me from which I can inform
the committee as to the exact time ; it may have been much less than three weeks.”

The stock, however, was very favorably regarded in the London Stock Exchange, and
brokers-were selling, before the allotment, guarantees to deliver scrip for one pound per.
share premium. All accounts concur that the applications for stock were greatly in excess
of the sum to be allocated. Tt was stated by Mr. Ross and others, before the committee,
that the applications exceeded the amount to be distributed; it was said to be three or
four times as much. Mr. Rhodes says, “I understood the applications amounted. to:
twenty millions.” .

The distribution was made-through the London Board.of Directors. On.what. prin-
ciple the selection was made does not appear, r, but great , dissatisfaction. was expressed by. a %
number of applicants, who were disappointed in not obtaining the amounts they had asked:
for. Several persons, especially Canadiuns, were stated to bave purchased:sheres-out: of:.
doors after the allotment, at premiums of oneto- tWo per cent.




56

The whole number of 72460 shares were allotted on the day mentloned, and the
e deposit of, £5 pe per share Was then en paid in, with the exceptlon of 816 shares, upon pon which the
deposit was not forthcoming at the time. The names of the original allottees not being
before the Commissioners, they are unable to say what number of shares the directors in
1""“ London distributed amongst themselves; but a return laid before the Honorable Legis-
lative Assembly of the shareholders of thc Gmnd Trunk Congg_py on the 31st December,
1354, exlnbxts those dlrectors, their partners in commeree, their famllxes, their solicitorsy
and the Enfrhsh contractors, as h@ thcg_gl_)sorbed upwards of one~tlnrd of the whole
number of s - of shares apportloned The allotments were made at par, ., the market va.lue outsxde
- at the time, and some time sub:equentl , bem" 1% to 2 per cer cent. premmm, but the
Grand Trunk Company derived no | no profit from the mﬁ'erence Afterwards they fell below

par, and have never been up_go par sinee.

Tn the followmﬁesmon of the  Provincial Parliament, held in_1854, the steps taken
in London , were virtually sanctxoned_lgy_an Act to amend the Acts Telatmg to the Gmml

;u/ Tmlz_L_ Railﬂ/ Company of Canada bemg_ﬁgs_ged (18 Vie,) cap. 83). It confirms
the various articles of the amalgamation agreement eutered into in London on the
' % 12th April, 1853, and changes the title of the company then formed to that of the
= _Grand Trun]c Rmhcay y of C’cmada, “ app]ym« to them the prc pronsmns of the Ba.llway
}»"%Iauses Consohdatlon \A_ﬁ ” Sectlon 7 g 7_gives power to er_to the cc comLy to_ing increase 1ts
ca&tﬁ, subJect to_the proviso, tha that the c prior lien of the Provinee, or “of of any of] other
pa _Lshggiem&umnxpmrei thereby. " The 20th section enacts that the lien of the
Crown, by reason of its guarantee on the several works forming part of the Grand ‘
Trunk Railway, shall be a lien upon the whole Grand Trunk Railway and works, and that
the guarantee of forty per cent., on certificates of en‘*meers to- be olven hereafter, shalI
extend to all the works connected with th thL(JEgnd Trunk R:nlway of Canada: the total
amount of the g of the "uarantee to be i ) be limited, as as before, to de nebenturcs to the amount of £1, 811 1,500
/5 sterhno Together with the Sum of £-100 0,000 sberhn" advnnced to_the St. 1 Lawrence and bl
7" Atlantic lantic Railway ( Co ompany, f formm« a total amount of Provmclal guarantee of £2,21 2,211 500 }6
sterling. The followmg proviso also cxplains to ‘hat portions only the guarantee shall
extend :

“ Provided also that no Provincial bonds shall be issued in favor of the said company
on account of any cxpenditure on the line of railway between Point Levi and Richmond,
or between Montreal and Portland, beyond the amounts already issued on_account of those
roads, that is to say, seven hundredand “seventeen thousand five hundred pounds; nor
shall an_ProvmcmTB'nds e issued on account of expenditure on any branch railway. to
be hereafter constructed, or on account of expenditure on any line of railway now amalga-
mated or which may hereafter be amalgamated with the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada,
exeepting those forming the direct line from Trois Pistoles to Sarnia ; peither shall any

larger amount than one hundred thousand pounds sterling of Provmclal bonds be issued
on account of expenditure on the Victoria Bridge.”

Fy

= At 2 later stage of this same e _session, it Was deemed expedient to grant ad addztwnd

(2%, aid by loan i to the e Grand Trunlu Razlwa,y Company of Canada, and Act 18 Vic., cap.
you w174, Was Ld on 19th May, 1855, accordingly. It t_empowers th the Governor General toj;u

authonse the issue of of Provinciul dcbenturc_s_t_cl' the wnt £ of £3;2000 sberhng, redeem-

able in twenty years, ars, and to advance the same to the company, on éondition that the | total

amownt of aid which the company shall have received, or shall receive, for wurk or




5T
e ]

materials delivered on the ground prior to the lst May, 1855, shall not exceed fifty per
cent. of the sum expended, nor shall the sum advanced to the company under the Act
ever exceed seventy-five per cent. on the sum expended by the company after the said
date, in work or materials delivered on the ground, on that portion of the line of their
railway lying between St. Thomas below Quebec, and Stratford sbove Toronto, and
exclusive of the Victoria Bridge. The Joan under this Act is_made a first charge on the
whole amalgamated Grand Trunk R_a‘i—]_-x;ay Company of Canada and their effects, ﬁt-we
‘satie: pr}?iTege 35 the first loan, and i@yable in twenty years, the interest thereon
being six per cent. per annum, E;I;I_za_llalfﬂa_ﬂy.' “% oae o Bort Rgfrtts e
N exf??ea_{it was : a@ou@_&eces_@g to grant_additional gzij_'_to the Grand Trunk N :
Ra@}t_&‘_o_mpanmoam% and Act 19 and 20 Viec., cap. 111, under which the/ E‘_r_ﬁ
sterling, was passed on the Ist_July, 1856. This application to Parliament assumesa#o
different form from those which preceded it, i‘z_l_)_eiric_g_. passed to_authorise the Governor in
Council to_carry into effect the arrangement provisionally entered into between the Govern- s
ment of Canada and the said company, based upon the following terms, via : YISk
Q‘hsuié_ﬁomwha]l be authorised to issue preferential bonds to the extent of oo / P

Pred fA.:\Al_AAaj 4:.::&__

S

—

® FINAKCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL CONMISSION,
1st Febraary, 1864,
Brr,—The Act 16 Vie., cap. 37, sec. 28, provided that Provincial debentures should be given to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company in exchange for the bonds of the company. Will you bo good emough to inform
the Commission what amount of bonds has been reccived from the company under the arrangement thus
authorized, and how they have been disposed of ?

The Commission further desires to be informed of the tenor and date ef the £300,000 debontures issued
under the Act 18 Vic,, cap. 173 ; their rate of interest, and the timo at which they were transmitted to the
London sgente. ;

. I am, sir, your obedient servant,
Guo. SauprarD,
Commr. and Becrstary-
%2. D. Harington, Esq.,
Deputy Reesiver General,
Quebec.

Recrrver Gexmrar's Derarynese,
Quebeo, 2nd Fobraary, 1864.

Sin,—~In reply to your lotter of yesterday, I beg to state that the Receiver Gonoral has received Grand
Trunk Railway Company’s.bonds, which are now in his custody, as follows :—

No. XI.—(14 and 15 Vic., cap. 73), £419,100 sterling. Payable at Baring, Brothera & Co. .~

No. XII.—(14 and 15 Vic., cap. 73), £419,200 storling. Payable at Glyn, Mills & Co.

Both dated 1st Febraary, 1854, for 25 years. Interestat 8 per cent. Coupons unpasid to date,

The Receiver General also holds two mortgage bonds, dated 1st February, 1854, and for the respecti~e
amounts above stated.

Iencloso a stsb;menthin d;tail oﬁ the £d90:,gggg debenéms iisued m;de; the oAct 18 Vio.,cap. 174. Thess
debentures run for 25,—though the Act and the er_jn Council say to be for 2 r8. ' But, as the Order in
Council refers to the favorable state of the London market at the txm; o,Tmppuo‘L’%ﬂu bonda commanded
batter prices, and no debentures maturing at a shorter period ever being issued.

I am, sir, your obedient servant,
T. D. Hanmxarox,

. R. @.
Gaeorge Sheppard, Esquire,

Commr. and Secrstary,
Financial and Depda‘.;tgxental Commission,
ebee. .
£900,000 sterling Debentures issued under the Aot 18 Vie, eap. 174, all datod let Saly, 1833, for 25
years, ot & par oent interest :—
Giyn, Mills, &Co.

1855. A.
August 6—Nos. 2743 3242 == 500 » 100 = £ 50,000
“« Q5. ¢ 3243 3742==15600 m 100 — £ 0,000
Sopt. 3~ ¢“ (Nil. To Barings only).

« 10—« §4743 ﬁ?ﬁ}m’m » 100 =% 78,000 .



58

—— e

bYtwo million pounds sterling. The holders of such bonds to have priority of claim therefor
over the present first lien of the Province.

“Such issue shall not take place until the railway of the said company from St.
Thomas in Lower Canada, to Stratford in Upper Canada, shall have been finished and in
operation. .

P The proceeds of the said bonds shall be deposited with the Provincial agents in
London, and re-lcased to the company on the certificates of the Receiver General, upon
roof to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, of progress of the several works
gereinaftcr mentioned.

“ The said proceeds shall be appropriated to the aid or construction of the following
works, and apportioned as hereiuafter stated, and released to tte company as the said works
are sevcrally procecded with : :

The railway from St. Marys to London and Sarpia.. .. «covoeerrreneennnennen. £450,000
The roilway from St. Thomas, Lower Canada, to Riviére du Loup....cieee.e.. 525,000
Victoria Bridge.....coseerericrreecsrnessssnnsnsniessiessssscssinsnsnsasssssssesceseseas £00,000
Three Rivers and Arthabaska....c.cveeeesercraracrccrrensssecorirasressosesornnaines 125,000
To enable the said company to assist the Port Hope, and Cobourg and Prescott

Railwuys as subsidiary JineSuueeeireress s revscarisnecss o ore soseenenee 100,000

£2,000,000

«T1. Provided that the proceeds of the said preferential bonds, to the amount afore-

.eaid, be deposited with the Provincial agents, the interest accruing on the Provincial

‘})U debentures_issued to the company shall, during the period of five years (being the time

®) peccssory for the completica of the works and for the development of the through traffic),

be a@vauced by the Province, and such advances, as they are made, shall be fepaid to the

Province 10 sharécapital of the company, and the lien of the Province, subject to the

. preceding conditions, shall rank, as to dividend or interest, with that of the company’s
bondbolders.””

Next yeur, 1857, the harvest of Grand Trunk legislation was again to be reaped.
o Sppg— E— W | —— — — am——— T——— —
It presented itself on this occasion in the very unobtrusive form of An Act to dispense
— e e e e e, e e e e o
wilh Government divectors in the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada, and to facilitate the
— —— TS e rme— Pl y—— - " YR ]
completion of the Company’s works from Rividre du Loup to_Sarnia (20 Vie., cap. 11).
amp— Sm—— . ——— P e— — .

) Sj On _the former point it was enacted, that so much of the several Acts_ relating to the com-
pany as authorizes the appointment of any directors thereof by the > Governor of this Pro-
vince, is bercby repealed, and the thed present directors appointed by the Government
shall go out of otﬁ?ét; the pext general meeting of the sharcholders for the election of
directors : all powers vested in _the directors thenceforth to be vested in the elected

“ 17— ¢ 7243 @ 7342 = 100 w 500 = £ 50,000.
¢ 24 ¢ 7767 (@ 7861 = 95 w 1000 = £ 95,000

6743 (@ 7242 — 500 » 100) - -
Ot 1— “{7343 O 1110 w 500 | =%135,000 :

Sterling, £450,000

[

Baring, Brothers &Co.
1855, A.
August. 6—Nos. 2243 @ 2742==2500 n 100 ==£ 5
25—« 3743 @ 4242 =500 » 100 = £ 50,000
Sept. 3~ ¢ 4243 (@ 4742==500 w 100 =£ 5
“ 10— “ 5243 (@ 5542 == 300 m 100 — £ 30,000
“ 17-- % 5743 (g 6242 =—0500 m 100 =— £ 50,000
6243 (@ 6742 == 500 » 100
“ o U 27513 @ 7612=100 x 500 5 — £105,000
;ggg @ ;Vll’——- 22 nx 100
. mp & 690 = w500 »
Octi E1— 3761 & Tee = 16 w 1,000} 2115000

. Sterling, £ 450,000
Recelver Gederal’s Office, & ’
20d February, 1864 T. D. Haxxugron,
DB & -




69

;s
directors. The Graud T Truck ok Company thenceforth shall render detailed =tatement.s of
their affairs, wi with a balance sheet, ~_l‘at;tes;ted to the Tnspector General half ycarly, or
more frequently if Eg_g_red by the Governor. The Board of Audit are empowered to
inspect the books, accounts, and vouchers of the company, and to exercise similar powers
in relation to the accounts of the Grand Trunk Compsny to those vested in them with
respect to institutions supported by public funds.

The propriety of dispensing With Government Directors on the Grand Trunk Railway
Board had already attracted the attention of ¢ the Government . 1t bad been represented
that their presence Tad led to much misconstruction both in Eno!aud and in the Province;
the English proprietory having taken it as indicative of a kind of copartnership relation
between the Province and the Stockholders in an enterprise of a commercial character, in
which both had equally to encounter the chances of success or failure; whilst in Cavada  ~
the interference of the Government had invested the undertaking with quite a political
character. A reference to pages 35, 36 and 37 of appendix will show the vacillating policy
and action of the ( Governmeut concermg_g_t_l_us matter.

On the other and  still 1l more important point—the completion of the company’s
works—addxtlonal rehef is aﬁ'orded to them bwantmg an extension of one year of time
for that purpose ¢ %o co mplete the several works ks respectively; and it was_f further provxded
that if the works, __\ﬂx_c_lertaligf_sz_and engagements 1 mentioned in the Act o of ] 1856 be com-
pleted within the limits of this extension of time, and so Ion«r as they are worked and
maintained reguféﬁyj“thg_f_’rovmce foreooev alli mterest on 1ts claum avamst the e company,
until the earhings and profits of the company, mcludmg those of the A Atlantxc and St. Law-
rence Rallroad Company, shall be suficient to defrai‘tﬁe following cha charges s:—1. All ex-
penses of 1 managing, working and maintaining the works and pla plant of the company. 2.

The rent of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railway, and all interest on the bonds of the
company exclnsive of those held by the Province. 3. A dividend of six per cent on the

paid up share capital of the company, in each year in which the surplus: ‘oromas shall
admit of the same; and then in each year in which there shall be a surplus over the above-
named char, arges, such such smms_shall be applied to o the  the payment of f thei interest on the the P Province

Loan ¢ an accruing in sue 1 such year. The bonds and share capital herein mentxoned shall “be held

to mclude and consist of of all logns and paid up capital which the company ‘Thave raise ot
mgy___ereafter raise bo aise bond Jide under the authority of any Act of t@ovxncmliematu

~ passed or to be pas=ed for any purpose authorized by any such Act.” v

The 5th section contains the following provision with reference to the preferential /‘ér i

bonds | Iodoed thh the Recelver General under the 2nd section of the Ac Act of 1856: 7.

T« The sald company are hereby authorised to receive from the Receiver General of
the Province, and expend upon‘and for the several works and purposes mentioned io the
Act last cited, the proceeds of the preferential bonds therein mentioned, as such proceeds
are paid in, provxded the sum so expended upon each work bears the same propurtion to
the total sum allotted to it, as the sums paid in bear to the whole amount authorised to be
raised by the said Act, and that each of the several works mentioned in the said last cited
Act shall be proceeded with simultaneously and in the same proportion.”

In 1858 legzslatxon took the form of An Act co amend the Acts relan-g to the Grand -
Trunk Ratlway _C;o,paw Canada '@" ch, eap 52) Its provxslons elgg_wered
the board_of du-eotors _of ‘the_company to execute any am.ngemente with the At]antao/’ st
and; ad St. 1 L’egenoe o0 Railroad Company for.. - witering or_enlarging the conditions of the sube




{0/

]

6>

60

a————

—.

sisting lease between the companies, without prejudice or alteration of the relative position
of the Province and the company. Section 3 authorises the company to increase its
capital by the issue of preferential bonds, which shall be deemed preferential within the
meaning of Acts 19 and 20 Vie., cap. 111, and 20 Vic., cap. 11, or bonds not preferential,
or mortgages, or new shares, with such privileges as to priority of dividend or otherwise on
the prescnt share capital of the company, as they shall direct; provided that such issue
shall not in any way affect the Province lien on the road. Section 5 declares the order
in which the net earnings of the eompany, after paying all working expenses shall, subject
to the rights and powers of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad Company under their
lease, be appropriated—

“TFirst, in and towards payment of the interest upon the amount which, for the time
being, shEJl_huve been raised rﬁy the issue of preferential_honds as herein mentioned ;
secondly, T and towards payment OF the interest upon the loan capital of the company
for the time being raised and subsisting upon, and in respect of the several classes of
bonds and debentures hereinbefore mentioned, other than the said preferential bonds;
and thirdly, in apd towards payment of a dividend at the rate of Six per cent. per annum
on_the stock and shares of_the company; aud after payment of such dividend ﬂi%q’ in or

e

togards the payment of the interest on the Provingial debentures issued in aid of the
company from time_to time, to the extent of three millions one_bundred and eleven
thousaud five hundréd pounds sterling in all; and after payment of such interest, the
surplus, if any, shall be applied in payment of a further dividend upon the stock and

sbhares o.f' the said company.” “165°6 (5 1562 " T

With this Act of 1858 the annual series of concessions tothe Grand Truok in measures
of a Legislative character came toa pause. Not until the session ofl§§2 iiLd tlf. company
again appear as_a suppliant in the halls of Parliament. In another portion of this report
sufficient evidence will, however, be exhibited to prove that in this interval Provincial
relict) Otlﬁ"t}]aw_ﬂiam;gllaryllas not wanting to its necessiies to enable it _to.dide over
its difficulties, and to promote and complete its work of utility. The Government supplied
what Parliament had ceased to furnish, This last source also being exhausted, or jnsuffi-
cient, a state of cmbarrassment ensued, which will be found depicted in several of.the
documents contained in the appendix to this report. Reference | is especially-eraved to_the
letters (App. pp- 55, 56) between {Mr. Baring and Mr. Galt, dated London, 17th July,
1860. The bopes of “recovery” expressed by the latter proved futile, and it appears by
Order in Council, dated 2nd October, 1861 (App. p- 57), that the E(_)E&of_t_lir_eftor_s_ of
the Grand Truok Company, and Mr. Watkin, the superintending commissioner, respee-
tively, memoxialized the Canadian Government, praying that Parlioment might be
assembled to consider a measure of relief for that company. The source Whence the
company ¢ expectto effect a settlement of their pecuniary difficulties,” it will be observed,
is_from the amount payable for the postal service  rendered by the company. This subsidy
they represent is altogether inadequate, and they claim « that the sam should be equal to
its capitalization at one and a-half millious sterling for the service of the ensuing tweaty-
five or thirty years.” ¢ This capitalization is sought for,” and legislative authority is
prayed 10 cnable the further sum of £500,000 sterling to be raised by the company for
completing, repairing, and equipping the live, &e. S VN AT @ .

The Order in Council above mentioned adoptsthe memorandum. of the Finance Minister,
Mr. Galt, to whom the memorial Was referred, that the London directors of the Grand

. Trunk Company be informed that ¢ His Exeellency does not at present cousider-that a



5
Vs

61

—— —— s e ——

special session of Parliament should be convened, but hopes that 'in' the meantime the
best mode of arranging the difficulties of the company will be determined upon, and that
the working of the line may not be interrupted.” Of the feasibility of capitalizing the
postal subsxdy doubts are expressed but the Government declare themselves “ prgp_ared
m?:e;e;ted j_a_rt,les

At the nmext session of Parliament, 4n Act_for the re-organization 9f the Grand
Trunk Q_pgny”_(_"_'Vlc ., cap. 562_3_3.5 passed. d It Tecites _t_l:_e__ cow ] dxﬂiculhes 3
that the interest on all its bonds is_in arrear, as well 28 s the rent of the rnllways Teased to
it; S that the e company is hea\nly in debt both here and in England ; and that the terms of 8
compromige have been provisionally settled between the different class classes of credxtors and
the compauy, the intervention of the the legislature of of this country in which h has become
ne'éeggrry For the payment of the present debts of the company duc to other than bond
or mortgage holders, it appropriates all moneys to be received from the Provincial Govern- £ /2
ment, or from Her Majesty’s Government, for postal service or for the eonveyance of =
troops, military stores and munitions of war, and authorizes the company to is isxue bondrﬁj
in favor of the said | creditors in security of such moneys. Tt gwcs powers also & ) to the com-
pany to raise £500 000 in « eqlup___’t mortgage bonds” glvx@em a first hy&u&%
over th the con company’s raﬂWay, works, &c, the money so 7 50 raised to be applied to The providing
of additional sidings, gs, wharfage, stewage, elevators, rolling stock and other plant.- A
variety of other provisions relating to_conversion of the various bonds and stoc_kwT
other matters connected mth the gconomz ; and manﬁoement of the c compary, are_als also
contamed “therein.

The “all _r_egponublhty contemplated by. the Province on behalf of the Grand Trunk
Company, at_the stage_-of the pro ‘Loceedm«s when its pr_qgggetus was issued in I London, f

amounted as has been alreadwwn, to £2,211, 500 sterling. The £900 000_sterling of
addmonal | aid granted in_the the followmg Jear, 1855, 1855, swelled the guarantee to £3 111,500,
the am amount_g_t_whlch it now stands in Mubhc Accounts. 5. The suthorization by the Act A
of 1856 of the issue by the company of two nnlhons sterlmg preferentlal bonds dlmmlshed
the first hypothee of the Province to that extent 5 the GovetnmeTt,.Ender the same Aet,
1ncurr1nrv an additional liability of meeting the obligations of the co ompany for ny for int interest for est for
3 L“’d of five ¢ years in respect of the whole. £3,111 000 1ssued aceepting in repayment it of
this further advance, an equal amount of stock in the share capital of the company. The
Acts of 1857 and 1858 consummate the surrender, by decla_rlgg that the Province foreggel 5;
all i Il interest on its c]axm avamst the company unt any until its earnu‘z_g_s_~ are_su suﬁclent to pay all” —=
ofher er_interest, mth_a,\dxvxdend of § per cent. ta . to its sharehal,c_l_e_rs These antecedent clajms,
mdudmo as they do in the terms of the Act, sct, ¢ all loans on paid-up capital which the com-
pany have raised or may hereafter raise, bond ﬁde, under the authority of any Act of the
Provincial Legislature,” render the supposed lien of the Province on the road or its appur-
tenances, nearly worthlcss

The last ligk i id this chain was the Act of 1862, conferring on the com mpany power tob
incur an : addxtnonal debt of half a million pounds sterling, with a valege ofmonlof alots
repnlment over any ot.her of the obhoatxons of the‘____pany

The indebtedness of' the Grand Trunk Railway Company to the Provinee of Cmdt,




62
e 3

growing out of these Acts of the lemslature, a'nounted, as will be geen by re reference to
Appendrces 8 and ¢ 9 to the fohovnnfr sums:
Amrre«ate of debentures lssned (£3 111,500 stg.)...........§15,142,633 34
Taterest to the 31st Dec., 1862.......cccoeveernrnesnnnnrocennens 6,368,947 01

$21,511,580 85

The issue of these debentures, as set forth in detail by the Inspector General’s Office
formed the subject of a_minute documentary examination by the Commission. It was
found that whilst some irregalarities in point of form had occurred, the aggregate result of
the account is correct.

This recaprtp_la_ix_o_n of the various successive Acts of the legislature affecting_the
Grand Trunk unk Company, passed smce its formatron, evince a strong desire to actina most
hberal spirit in Lgvrdmo the fullest and most effectual aid to the ¢ complit/on of an un  under-
takmg on the success of whlch the future vgg_l_fse and ad: advance of the country so largely
depended Consrde?nro ng, too, o, the magmtude of the pecunxary contnbutlon levred but a few
years previ ﬁﬂilf for the construction o of the canals als on the_St,_ Lawrence, the further
enormous exw_dxture on them route 1s a Sttll(_ll](’f fact that cannot but be t be regarded as
ma_n_l_fgg_tm" an amount of enterpnse and public spirit redoundmo hlg y to_the o _the credit dit of
the people, and as affording an ﬁéz_mefutamf the ery mdustnouleml,ged against the
Leglslature of Canada, of having been mogardly \Ets countenance an and assistance to tlus
nndertakmg "‘hum. Az N SRR} 1R 'Q "

But the aid supphed to the Grand Trunk 1k _Company was not merely legislative. In
the appendlx to this re ort, + and in the evidence produced before this commxssmn, will be
found a mass of information covering numerous transactions between the Government and
the Trunk Railway Company relating to loans, advances, and other facilities granted by or
through the foriaer to the latter.

The first to be adverted to are two loans, one for £35,000_sterling under Order in
Councll July, 1856 “to enable the Gra Grand Trun.t o meet theu' engag ements on this side
of the Atlantic” ( Q 1346) ; the other of £12,500 currency, under Order in Council (App.
p- 36) of September, 1856, «to meet the payment of interest due in the Cities of New York -
and Boston on a portion of.the bonds of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railway Company ;”
both advances to be charged against railway securities in the hands of the provincial agents
in London, These advances are not of record in_the books eitier of t of the Receiver General’s
or the Inspector General’s office. Mr. Reiffenstein’s impression is that both of these ad.
vances were paid by the Bank of Upper Canada, and that the bank was refunded by the
company The next advance (App., p. 27) is headed “ Grand Trunk Railway Company
Special Account » Tt represents certain payments made by Government on account of the
" Montreal, F Kmostou, and the Quebec and Richmond Railways, assumed by the Grand Trunk
Railway Company ; the balance, $19,428. g@_stlll remains u _P:nd By Order in Council
(Appendix, p. 38), it appears rs that £66,720 sterling were ¢ retained until certain advances, of
which this formed a part, were adjusted ; but by Order in Council (App. p. 43), that sum
was released, on condition that the $19,428.06 should be charged to a new loan of £100,000
with which the Government had arranged to assist the company. In the settlement of the
Joans, this sum appears. to have been -overlooked, avd it, with the. interest aoctmng

\ remains unpaid.




]

'.l’l@__zlext account to which reference is made is  Grand Trunk Raxlway Comp__y—
Advance Account.” (Appendix, p. 27.) The firat item at the debit is a loan of 8400,
000 under Order in Council of 21st July, 1857, based on a resolution of the directors of
the Grand Trank Company, setting forth ¢ that in view of the pressing engagements of the .
company, application be made to the Government for a temporary advance” of that
smount. The loan was made on the deposit of preferential bonds of the company to the
amount of £20 £700 000. Provincial debentures to the amount of this advance were esued
and dispatched on the 27th July. (Q.1851.) The time stipulated for repayment of the
loan was the 1st of Qctober following (@. 1346); but, by Order in Council of 23th Sep-
tember, that time was extended to the 31st December, and a further advance of £60,000 :
currency was authorized, repayable at the same date, £60,000 sterling of preferential
bonds being lodged as ‘additional security. Both advances were made as authorized' ex-
change, having been drawn on the 26th October by the Receiver General in favor of the
Baok of Upper Canada, to the amount of £181,506 17s. sterling. In explanation of the
item of $108,000, Mr. Dickinson says (Q. 1344): “ There were further loans to the
Grand Trunk Company in 1857, of which £20,000 currency were under an Order in
Council of 31st October in that year; £7,000 were advanced to the company by tbe
Bank of Upper Canada, but I am not aware on what anthority.”” Mr. Reiffenstcin says of
the latter sum (Q.1347) : “The receipt for the $28,000 not covered by the Order in Council
of 26th October, 1857, purports to have been given by Mr. Grant, assistant secretary of
the company,” and bears date 15th December, 1857 ; « I do not know of_any authority for
this advance. The whole of the £27,000 had been advanced by the Bank of Upper Can-
ada to the Grand Trunk Company, and was repaid to the Government on the 6th February,
1858. On the 17th April following the ¢ Advance Account” was credited in the Inspector
General’s books for $730,000, proceeds of £150,000 sterling received from the Bank of
Upper Canada, and $18,000 credited from the Post Office department on the account of
transport of mails; thus balancing the account, of the principal, on which, however, no
interest has been charged

The next account is entitled ¢ Grand ' Trank Railway Company in ac account ; with the
Provmcml Government (App - P- 28 2 1t relates to an advance made in London by the
financial agents, on “on the authority of the Honorable Finance Minister, in July and August,
1860. The correspondence relating to this advance will be found in App., pp. 53, 54, 55.
Mr. John M. Grant, secretary of the Grand Trunk Company, on the 10th July, 1860,
addressed Mr. Galt, then in London, in these terms : '

«T am instructed by the directors of this company to request that you will authorize
the financial agents of the Province to advance a sum of about £35,500, to meet an urgent
lisbility of this compauy, and which this company engages to repay out of the sums due

and to become due by the Crovernment to the company, for postal servxces, unless this Joan
is previously reimbursed to tke Provincial agents out of other resources.”

Mr. Galt, on this request, avthorized Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co., and Glyno, }«hlls,
& Co., to make the advance requesied from unemployed balances in their hands, on their
receiving satisfactory assurances that the mail money should be retained by the Govern- . .
ment, and on a deposit of second preference bonds for gradual sale in liquidation of the-.
advance. ¢ Onthe 14th July, Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co. apprised Mr. Galt that they -
had made the advance in accordance with his instractions, and that the company had lodged

.



3

g ———————
———— ——

——————

with them, as security, the sum of £42,500 in the company’s second preference 6 per cent.
bonds. On the 16th July, Mr. Grant addressed a second urgent request for “a further
small loan,” in these terms: '

“On the part of the directors of this company, I am desired to represent to you the
very great importance of a further small loan, say of £15,000, for a short time, pending
other arrangements, with which the company may be enabled to mect several trifiing but
pressing payments; and I am therefore desired by the London Board to ask if, under these
circumstances, you would authorise the agents of the Province to make this further advance
on the security of the moneys due or coming due to this company for postal services ?

I have also to add that the directors will lose no opportunity of realizing the Toronto
City debentures to cover the loan, for which they aie now pledged at 80 per cent., and of
applying the balance in part payment of the present advance, the remainder to be paid on
the company receiving ten days’ notice.”

Mr. Galt, on the same day, addressed the London agents in acquiescence with the
request, with this remark : ¢ I must, however, attach as a condition that the Toronto city
bonds, now held by you as security at 80 per cent, be sold as speedily as possible, to cover
the loan for which they are pledged. The balance over 80 per cent. to apply on the present
advance.”” The extent to which this liberality of the Minister of Finance was then appre-
ciated will be understood on perusal of the letter of Mr. Thomas Baring, chairman of the
London directors of the Grand Trunk Company, dated on the same day, and to be found
with the otber documents in the Appendix (p. 55.) Mr. Galt received therein the united
thanks of the board for the uniform courtesy and attention shown ¢ to their representatives
upon the subject of ths exciting difficulties of the company;” he was thanked for the
“gympathy’”’ with which the narration of these difficulties had inspired him, although “un-
able to pledge cither himself or the Ministry with regard to any positive measure of relief.”
But he was invited, “ previous to his departure,” ¢ to state to the bondholders aud share-
holders of the company, not only that their position occupies his most serious attention,”
but that ho fecls “empowered to offer some advice or plan for their consideration and
adoption.”” Mr. Galt’s reply, written on the following day, individually assures the com-
pany of his deep sympathy with their painful position, but disclaims being empowered, with-
out the sanction of the Government, to offer  cither advice orsuggestion,” adding that *any
communication on the subjeet of the affairs of the company should be addressed to the
Government,” and he feels ““assured it will secure the best attention of his colleagues and
himself”” e trusts that « the difficulties will prove but temporary, and that reviving con-
fidence may cnable the funds to be provided to cover the floating debt of the company,
which appears, from its magnitude and pressure, to prevent any improvement in the finan-
¢ial position of the corupany.”

This advance, made on the authorization of Mr. Galt, was ratified by his colleagues
in Canada by Order in Council of the 3rd August following. The particulars of the se-
count, as it stands in the books of the Inspector Generai’s department to the 31st Decem-
ber, 1862, as they may be found in the Appendix (p. 28), shewing a balance of the
principal, then unpaid, of £4,390 15s. 4d. sterling; added to which there wasan account
of £174 13s. 2d. sterling due for interest (App., p. 28). The item of 30th January,
£10,544 13s. 4d. sterling, or $51,317.38, for mail service in 1862, should be $60,000, the
amount of $3,682.62 having been diverted to the payment—then due—by the Grand
Trunk Company to the Railway Inspection Fund (@s. 1414, 1415). By a letter from the



65

London agents (App., p. 60), it appears that the Toronto city bonds, mentioned as part of
the security for the loan by Mr. Galt on postal subsidy, are disposed of at 90 per cent. o
The next loan by the Government to be adverted to is (App., p. 28) “ Grand Trunk Y
Company—Special Advance Account.” This is an advance by the authority of the
Migister, in February, 1861, on an application from Mr. Joseph Eiliott, secretary and :
treasurer of the Grand Trunk Railway ( Q. 1347), enclosing the following :—
?} .

Extract from Minutes of Beard Meeting on 15th FeMam, 1861.

ResoLvED,—That in consequence of the stoppage of the line from snow storms, the
receipts during the last few weeks have been insufficient to meet the working expenses,
and that the company is now in arrear for wages to the extent of one hundred and twenty
thousand dollars and upwards, which, unless paid without delay, will involve the immediate
closing of the road, and that to avoid such a calamity the Government be applied to for an
advance of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars, to aid in payment of said wages, the
same to be repaid out of the receipts of the line. .

By order. i
(Signed) Josepe ErrrorT,
Secretary and Treasurer. )

The request was complied with and the sum advanced on the 23rd February, 1861.
(Q-1844.) On the 19th March following, the Executive Council took into consideration }
a memorandum of Mr. Galt, dated the 5th idem, stating that ¢ during the presence in
Montreal, on the 15th February, of the Hon. Attorney General for Lower Canada andi %
himself, the application of Mr. Elliott had been placed in his hands, with the additional;
verbal information that the workmen were in hourly expectation of going on strike, and!
that the immediate closing of the line was to be expected.”” It was further repx’esentedt
that, in view of these and other circumstances which he enumerated, and especially the
impossibility of obtaining 2id in any otker way, he, the Minister of Finance, had requested
the Bank of Upper Canada to advance the amount to the Government, on the understand-
ing with the company that the surplus receipts of the road should be exclusively appro-
priated to the repayment of this advance of $120,000, week by week—to which the )
directors assented. No repayment of any portion of this advance has since been made,
with the exception of the sum of 81,000 on the 5th April, 1861 ; the balance, $119,000,
with accrued interest, remains at the debit of the Grand Trunk Company.

These two last named advances of £50,518 3s. stg., and 120,000 were made, it will
be observed, by the Finanse Minister on his own authority solely.

In addition to the foregoing advances made by the Government direct to the Grand
Trunk Company, there were certain loans or advances made under their sanction by the
English financial agents, which are particularized in a statement by Mr. Reiffenstein (p.
46), + Investments ez Consolidated Canadian Loan.” That portion of these loans which
rolates to the advance therein named of £50,513 3s. has already been explained in this
report. The authority for the other advances, amounting to £245,000 sterling, will be
found in Mr. Galt’s letter to the London agents, dated Lendon, 23rd January, 1860, which
. sanctions the loan already made of £50,000 on Province bonds, authorises a loan of £65,000
on the deposit of City of Torontobonds for 6 months at 80 per cent. of their nominal value, and
farther authorises loans out of the balance of the consolidated loan in their ands on account
of the Province, for periods not exceeding six months, in Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund
bonds, and upon such other stocks s they may be prepared to guarantee to the Govern-

9



66

ment. Upon this further authorisation, various sums aracunting to £130,000 were advanced.
Mr. Reiffenstein speaks of the whole of these loans as having been made to the Grand
Trunk Company. The £50,000 was repaid on the 17ik November, 1860; the £65,000,
£27,240 on the 4th July; and the remainder on the 1s October. When the loan of
£180,000 fell duc, the Grand Trunk Company were unzhle to repay them, and the London
agents informed the Government of the lapse. Mr. Galt, in reply on the 17th May, dis-
claimed the responsibility, reminding them that they had made the loans at their own
risk ; to which Messrs. Glyn and Baring responded, that theydid not intend to convey any
doubt as to their engagement to see their advances repaid ; but as the loans in question
were made with his cognizance, they considered it right that he should be juformed of the
inability of the company to repay them, and that he would naturally be interested in being
made acquainted with a circumstance which tends to show the intimate connection of the
affairs of the Grand Trunk Compauy with the financial arrangements of his Government.
The Provincial Government was duly credited by the London agents with the amount
with interest.

There was also another loan made by the London agents, with the sanction of the
Government, to the Grand Trunk Company to which, although there is no record of it in
the books of account of the public departments, reference is made in some of the evi-
dence laid before this Commission. This ' w is for the sum of £300,000 sterling,
advanced by the agents, under the authuiisa’ 0 of Mr, Receiver General Morrison in a
letter to Messrs. Glyn & Co., dated 18th January, 1858, on a pledge of preferential bonds
issued under the Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857, of such amount as might be suffident to
realize the sum so loaned. It was further stipulated that the preferential bonds should
be protected, and, if sold, should be replaced by sales of the seven per cent. bonds or
moneys by the 1st September following. On the 3rd September, after the time of repay-
ment had passed, Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., apprised Mr. Sherwood, then Receiver Gene-
ral, that they had iesrned from the Grand Trunk Company in London, that they
had received information from Canada that the overdue loans would be renewed. Messrs.
Glyn & Co., waited instructions from the Government on the subject. Mr. Sherwood, in
reply, wrote that Mr. Galt gave no instructions on the subject, but he, Mr. Sher-
wood, presumed that if they had not already acted on the original letter of Mr. Morrison,
they could at any time do so ; adding— T write for the purpose of placing the matter
beyond any misunderstanding, and in order that you may take the necessary steps to repay
yourselves the amounts advanced under the arrangements.” The Grand Truok Railwey
Company ultimately, as acknowledged on the 11th February, 1859, repaid the amount
of this loan out of the preference bonds released to them.

The various sums recapitulated as advanced to the Grand Trunk Company, supple-
mentary to the legislative aid granted, amount to about four millions of dollars ; of which
about one fourth were granted, including the one advance of $170,000 to the Arthabaska
road (explained in a subsequent part of this report) from provincial funds ; the remain-
;ng three-fourths were advanced by the London agents on the authority of the Minister of
‘Finance, Mr. Galt, with the exception the instance of £300,000 sterling, which was sanctioned
by the Receiver General, Mr. Morrison.  All the loans were made without prior Fnowledg:
or appropriation of Parliament, and excepting three loans in 1857, by individual ministers
without the previous sanction of Orders in Council. The evidence taken (Qs. 1344-1346)



67

—

shews traces of other loans made through the Bank of Upper Canada, to the Grand Trunk
Company, under sanction of the Government, without passing into the books of the
Finance department. To what extent this practice prevailed, the absence of official
records of these transactions prevents the ascertaining. Abundant proof, however, it is
believed, is adduced to show the large pecuniary facilities which the Grand Trunk Company
were habitually in the reception of from the public chest.

Of the various loans by the Government that have been recapitulated, the balance
apparently unpaid is about $300,000; added to which there is a large amount of interest
growing out of these transactions, to be placed to the debit of the Grand Trunk Company..

On the 25th August, 1859, Mr. Blackwell, vice president of the Grand Trunk Com-
pany, applied to R.J. Pennefather, Esq., then of the Indian department, sctting forth that the
eompany had in their possession bonds of the city of Toronto for £L00,000, as well as &
large amount of preferential bonds and other securities, which they were desirous to delay
placing in the London markets, and suggesting that it would be a desirable arrangemert: if
they could assume the securi‘ies now held by the Indian fund, undertaking the payment
for the same at such time, say 18 months, as His Excellency may judge proper, if it should
be the desire of Parliament to dispose of these securities, or to return to the Indian fund
either the whole of any part of them. These securities consisted of

Provincial debentures, 5 per cent......covvurecers veceenes £18937 T 1), cy.
Do do 6 per cent..over venrennens RN 638,766 13 4
Gonsolidated Municipal Loan Fund, 6 per cent...... ... 132,095 16 4
Montreal Turnpike Trust and other Securities,........... 63,690 14 3
Total......... £283,490 11 10

As security for the payment of the interest on these debentures, he offered to transfer
the engagement of the Provincial Government for the payment of the mail services, amount-
ing to about £15,000 sterling per annum ; he proposes that the debentures referred to, held-
by the Indian fund, should be transmitted to the financial agents of the Province in London
with instructions to transfer them to the custody of the Grand Trunk London Board, on
receiving the securities above mentioned.

Mr. Pennefather transmitted the letter of Mr. Blackwell to the Provincial Secretary.
It was laid before the Executive Council, together with a report from the Minister of
Finance, Mr. Galt, recommending compliance with the request of the Grand Trunk Com-
pany on the terms proposed by them. The Council assented to the recommendation.

This arrangement, which so far as concerned second preference Grand Trunk Com-
pany’s bonds, would have had the effect of exchanging securities of unquestionable value
for those which Mr. Blackwell acknowledged his desire “to delay placing in the London
market,” was not carried out. It was cancelled by Order in Council of the 24th Novem-
ber following. The character of the profiered Grand Trunk securities may be better
understood by perusal of the evidence given by the Hon. Mr. Gale before this Commission
on the 23rd March last, ( Q. 1092), wherein he states that the company were in the same
summer, 1859, negociating the sale of second preference bonds for upwards of 2 million
sterling ; and by the evidence of a few days previous ( Q. 1081), by the Hon. Mr. Ross,
that a bill drawn by the Grand Trunk Company at 6 months from oo or aboat the 13th




68

June, on Glyn, Mills & Co., for £100,000 sterling (the bill so frequently alluded to in
the first report of this Commission) was refused acceptance “on the ground that there
were no funds, and that there was not a certainty of a favorable time arising for placing
the second prefercnce bonds before the bill would mature.”

A transaction relative to £500,000 provincial six per cent bonds referred
to in a minate of the London Board of the Grand Trunk Railway, and des-
cribed as ¢ Loan by the financial agents of the Provirice of Canads to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, by the order of the Honorable John Ross, acting on
behalf of the Finance Minister of Canada,” required attention from the Commission. The
matter was not left unnoticed by the Commissioners who reported specially on the affairs
of the company in 1861, and the correspondence which then took place with regard to it
is reproduced as forming the ground-work of further investigation. (App., PP 61—63.)
As Mr. Galt, in his letter to the London agents, merely declares that the government
¢ pever sanctioned any such transaction as that set forth in the entry,” and as the commu-
nications between the London agents and the Grand Trunk Company are merely “ explan-
atory of the reasons for opening the account under the title annexed to it,” it became
pecessary to ascertain whether a loan of the nature set forth in the minute of the London
Board really did take place. Application was thereiore made to the ‘Deputy Inspector
General for such additional information as the Finance department might be able to fur-
nish upon the subject. Mr. Dickinson, however, states that the Finance department has
no knowledge whatever of the transaction beyond that which is afforded by the published
correspondence. ¢ I have looked through subsequent correspondence between the depart-
ment and the London agents,” e says, «but find no further reference to the matter.”
(Q. 1431.)

Tn the record of the relations between the Government, the London agents, and the
Grand Trunk Company, all special reference to the circumstances connceted with the
carrying out of the provisions of JActs 19 & 20 Vie. cap. 111, and 20 Vie. cap. 11, com-
monly known as the Relief Acts, has been reserved, The appropristion of the two
millions of the preferential bonds authorised to be raised under the former has aiready
been detailed. £100,000 was to be applied in assisting the Port Hope, Cobourg, and
Prescott lines as subsidiary lines, and £125,000 for the construction of a line from a point
opposite the town of Three Rivers to Arthabaska. It was provided that in making
releases from time to time of the preferential capital to the Grand Trunk Company, the
financial agezts in Loudon should reserve and place to the credit of the Receiver General
of this Province, the amounts due respectively to the above lines in proportion to the
whole amount authorised to be raised in preferential bonds; that is to say, in the propor-
tion of £225,000 to £2,000,000 sterling. It was further provided that inasmuch as the
Grand Trunk Company was bound to pay interest on its bonds, and as the Arthabaska
road was not immediately to be undertaken, the Grand Trunk Company should be allowed
6 per cent interest on the sums retained for that line, until withdrawn for its construction.
The subsidiary lines of Canada West received through the Upper Canada Bank ( Q. 1364)
the proportions respectively assigoed to them—Port Hope £30,000, Cobourg £25,000 and
Prescott £45,000,—in advance of the time when they were legally eutitled to claim them.
£84,181 18s, 11d. were re.leased between the Sth January, 1857, and the 8th June,



69

o

1858, to the Arthabaska line in instalments according to the provisions of the Act, leaving
the balance of £40,868 1s. 1d. due to it out of the subsequent releases. The residue
then due to the subsidiary lines west out of subsequent releases amounted to £32,694

8s. 11d. The collective residue was thus £73,562 10s, which will be treated hereafter. °

a8 appertaining exclusively to the Arthabaska line, the subsidiary lines Canada West
having been paid in full as already mentioned.

It was the duty of the Government to regulate the releases in accordance with the
Act. This was regularly attended to up to the time mentioned above. But on the 15th
June, 1858, a departure from the rule was made by an Order in Council (App., pp. 49 and
50); £500,000 were released without the usual instruction to reserve the portion due to
the Arthabaska and subsidiary lines. This authority was communicated to Glyn, Mills
& Co., by Mr. Receiver General Ross, without comment. (@. 1373.) This neglect of the
usual reservation attracted their attention, and they, in a letter dated 16th July, brought
under the notice of the Government the omission thus: “ The releage of £500,000 author-
ized by the Order in Council, 15th June last, we may add, makes no mentica of any
amount to be reserved for the Three Rivers or the subsidiary lines;” adding—*“Wae
mention this in the event of any clerical error having been committed”” Mr. Ross ac-
knowledged the receipt of this letter on 2nd August, stating that the contents were duly
noted. A few days subsequently he retired from the department, and no further notice was
after taken of the agent’s letter. On the 22ad January, 1859, ac Order in Council was passed,
of which Mr. Sherwood, on the 24th January, advised the London agents, for a further re-
lease of £214,287 12s., being the balance of the £2,000,000 of preferential stock, subject
to the condition that the company shall give satisfactory security to the Government, that
the Arthabaska appropriation shall be duly applied toward the cons.ruction of the branch
line. He alludes to £74,000 as duoe from former releases, but gives no instruction con-
cerning it. The agents replied on the 11th February, stating that the whole £2,000,000
authorised to be issued under the Relief Act has now been put at the disposal of the com-
pany. Nothing more than a simple acknowledgment of this letter also was returned, nor
was any exception to the agents’ action in the matter taken.

Subsequently to this period, all correspondence of a financial character between the
Province and its agents was chiefly conducted by the Finance Minister. The earliest
letter from the Finance department in reference to releases is one from Mr. Galt, on 4th
December, 1860. In it he states the inability of the Grand Trunk Company to negotiate

“ their bills in London, and consequently to make their payments due on the Arthabasks
line; the moneys for which, under the Relief Act, are presumed to be available in the
hands of the Provineial agents, under instructions of the Receiver General. He states
that the Government has already advanced about £40,000 sterhnv on account of such sup-
posed moneys to the Grand Truok, which in the meanwhile ‘will be charged by the Re-
ceiver General, one-half to each of the London firms, and asks to be informed at their con-
venience, thestate of this fund and the balance remaining in their hands. On the 27th Decem-
ber, Messrs. Glyn and Co. and Messrs. Baring and Co. wrote in reply. They express their re-
gret that they are unable to confirm the entries under which theyarecharged in the books of the
Provincewith forty thousand pounds, which must have arigen, if made, from some misappre-
hension of the Receiver General, adding: ¢ We have no funds, assets, or securitiesin our hands



70
———

applicable to thisline, the balance of the preference capital having been released by order,
contained in the letter of the Recciver Greneral, under date 24th January, 1859.” The
condition attached that security should be taken from the company for the proper appli-
cation of the money prior to its release was the “finding and furnishing to the Government
such security as should be satisfactory to them.” ‘A reference to the documents in ques-
tion will show that no liability can attach tous.”” (Q.1374.) Mr. Galt, on 11th January,
1861, acknowledges receipt of the foregoing, and attributes his misconception of the state
of the account to the manner in which the items arc charged in the books of the depart-
ment ; but adds that the Auditor appears to be of opinion that a portion should be in the
bands of the financial agents, and that his view seems ts be borne out by the statement
published 26th October preceding, by the Loundon directors of the Grand Trunk Company,
wherein £84,087 10s. sterling are stated to have been paid out of the hands of the Pro-
vincial ageuts, &c., on account of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska line. Messrs. Baring and
Co. and Messrs Glyn and Co. answer on the 26th January, 1361, showing in detail that sum as
having been paid over by them to the Government, at different dates from the 10th July
1857, to 10thJune 1858, and that conscquently therc were no funds in their hands ap-
plicableto the Arthabaska line, cither at the time when the Grand Trunk Company obtained
the advances from the Government or since.

Mr. Galt’s response of 20th March acknowledges the accuracy of the account of the
London agents with reference to the sums named; but with reference to the question of
their responsibility for the balance, he declares that the guestion is still under the consi-
deration of the Government, whose decision he hopes to communicate at an early day.
There the matter ended, and there is no further reference to it in the books of the public
departments. The silence of the Minister of Finance must be construed as an acqui-
esence in the doctrine of the London agents, which is indeed obvious, that it was for the
Government and not for them to take security before surrendering the money for its
appropriation upon the Arthabaska line. No security being taken, the result-was that the
Grand Trunk reccived from the London agents a relief of £73,562 10s. to which they
were not at the time entitled. ¥rom this neglect has risen much of the difficulty that

has since arisen connected with this work.

The Act of 1856 fixed the Ist September as the date at which the Arthabaska line
should be completed ; the time was cxtended one year by the Act of the succeeding session.
In 1858 a contract was entered into between the Graud Trunk Compary and the Houor-
able Mr. Turcotte for the construction of the work. The amount assigned in the Relief
Act for this road was, as already mentioned, £125,000 sterling, equivalent to $603,333.33.
The accounts furnished to the Government by the (rand Trunk Company, the latter
appear to have paid up to Scptember, 1861, on account of the line, $187,738.49,
(Q- 1389) ; the Government paid $420,590 (Q.1382) ; these suws, with the balance $4.94 .
still unpaid, completes the £125,000 sterling.

By the accounts from the Inspector General’s and Rccciver General’s departments
respectively (App-, pp- 16 and 22), it appears that the Grand Trunk Company stand indebted
to the government in the sum of $270,260.83 on account of the Arthabaska and subsidiary
lines, arising from the mismanagement of this account by the public departments here,
and the misconception to which it has given rise. This balance is in effect the excess of"
payment to the Arthabaska and subsidiary lines over the sum placed to the credit of the



71

Receiver General for these accounts. What in realityis so simple has been rendered
so complicated by voluminous correspondence and reports, and the confused and contra-
dietory form in which entries have been made in the respective departmental books, as to
make it difficult to point out and explain the actual balance. It may be mentioned that
the first expenditure on the Arthabaska roand was made out of the proceeds of $160,000
Three Rivers debentures ( Q. 1409), which were purchased by the Government at 94 ; but
this sum is in no way included in the accounts respecting this transaction.

In their first report, the commissioners recited at some length the circumstances con-
nceted with the payment of $100,000 for the redemption of Montreal city bonds, for
which the Grand Trunk Railway Company was primarily responsible. Some emphasis
was placed upon a trausaction by which the railway company and the City of Montreal
equally profited, and which was marked by a degree of disingenuousness, amounting to
deception, which cannot be too severcly condemned. The question, Who were the bond
Ade holders of the bonds at the time of their redemption by Mr. Galt 7—remained to be
answered. It is unanswered still.

The evidence of Mr. Deputy Receiver General Harington, bearing upon this point,
throws some further light upun the manner in which one part of the transaction was managed.
The Order in Council of the 1st June, 1859, sanctioning the redemption of the bonds,
alluded to the payment as due on that day. On the 4th June, the Montreal City Treasurer
was advised that the Government had redcemed the bonds. On the 15th June, a warrant
for $100,000 was issued to “reimburse the Bank of Upper Canada that amount paid for

" the redemption of Montrea! city bonds ;”’ the item forthwith entering into the books of
the Finance department as a charge to  City of Montreal Advance Account.” It now
appears ( Q. 1417) that though or the 18th June, Mr. Ridout, late Cashicr of the Bank
of Upper Canada, certified that that institution held $100,000 City of Montreal debentures,
“ subjeet to the order of the Hon. the Receiver General,” no delivery to'the Government

"took place until the 28th July, 1859, when $97,000 were handed over to the Receiver
General’s department by the bank. The remaining $3000 were not received by the
department until some time in the following September.

Whence did the Bank of Upper Canada receive the bonds ? ¢ That is a point,” Mr.
Harington tells the Commission (Q. 1417), « upon which we ”—the Receiver General's
department—* should not trouble ourselves, and it is one on which the bank never gave
any information to the department.” Mr. Richard S. Cassels, manager of the bank at
Quebec, being called as a witness on the subject ( Q. 1423), produced a letter from the
manager at Montreal, stating that the $97,000 were received from the Bank of Montreal ;
the source of the remaining supply not being distinctly indicated. An application by
letter to the genmeral manager of the Bank of Montreal elicited the information that
$82,000 of the bonds were received from the Bank of British North America. Of the
balance—$15,000—Mr. King says he can find no trace. The general manager of the
Bank of British North America, in turn, intimates that 855,000 of the bonds were received
from the agents of the bank in New York, and $17,000 from England ; leaving $10,000
unexpliined. From whom the New York agents of the Bank of British North America
received the $55,000, they decline to tell. (App. pp. 60,67.) Their reticence is a cir-
cumstance not calculated to remove the cloud which overhangs the whole transaction.



72

The distinct averment by Mr. Galt {Q. 1106, 1st Rep.) that the London agents had
relieved the Province of the responsibility, each assuming one half of the advance, met
as it was by an emphatic denial of any such assumption of the debt on their part, left the
affair in a mysterious state of uncertainty, to obtain a solution of which the commission
addressed the department of the Minister of Finance, to ascertain whether any correspon-
dence had taken place on the subject subsequent to the date of its former report. Ina
note will be found the reply to the application.* By the united letters of Messrs. Baring,
Brothers, & Co., and Glyn, Mills, & Co., it will be observed that every individual of each of
these firms disavows « the recollection of ever authorising the payment of this sum,” and
the corroborative remark,— as Mr. Galt was estremely precise in all business matters with

#* FINANCIAL AND DEpARTMENTAL CoMdisSIoN,
30th January, 1864.
81r,—Befors closing our second Report, we shall be glad to be informed whether any further communi-
cation has been reccived from the London agents of the Province in relation to the difference arising out of
the $100,000 paid to the City of Montreal, in 1559, which your department charged to the agents on the
autkority of an alleged arrangement between them and Mr. Galt, and which evidence attached to our first re-
port represents them to have repudiated.

If oot at variance with public interests, I have to request that you will, with as little delay as possible,
farnish to the Commission copies of any recent correspondence had with the London agents upon this subject.
I am, sir, your obedient servant,

Geo. SHEPPARD,
Commr. and Secretary.
'W. Dickinson, Esq.,
Deputy Inspector General,
Quebec.

INSPECTOR GENERAL’S OFFICE,
° Quebee, 1st February, 1864.
S1g,~In reply to your cormmunication of tho 30th ult., requestiog copics of any recent correspondence had
with the London agents, in relation to the difference arising ous of the $100,000 paid to the City of Montreal
in 1859, I beg to furnish herewith, by direction of the Minister of Finance, an extract from a letter dated 14th
December last, addressed to the London agents on the subject to which you refer, with an extract from their
reply thereto, dated the 7th Jaouary last.
I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient srrvant,
WiLrax DicKiNgox,
L G
€eo. Sheppard, Esq.,
Commr. and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.
Extract from the Hon. Mr. Holton’s letter of the 14th December, 1853, to Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.,

and Glyn, Mills & Co., London: .
“ X'transmit to the address of each of your firme, by this mail, a copy of the Report of the Commissioners

-““appointed to enquire into the management of the various departments of the Provincial Government, and

“Ibeg to invite your attentiun to the evidence respecting the payment of Montreal city bonds for $100,000,
“which amount was debited to your accounts in equal proportions under instructions from Mr. Galt. I would
¢ particularly cal’ =~ur attention to Mr. Galt’s letters to Mr. Reiffenstein, of the Receiver General’s depart-
“ ment, which will be found on pages 172 und 173 of the Report.

“I am induced to bring this matter under your notice now, in order, if possible, that the balances as
“shewn by the accoants of your respective firms, and the books of the Proviace may barmonize at the close
“of the current year.”

I have, &c.,
Signed) L. H. Hovrox,
Minister of Finance.

Extract of Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.’s, and Glyn, Mills & Co.’s letter to the Hon. Mr.'Holton, dated
7th January, 18684 : .

“ Reverting to your letter of the 14th December, and having received the copy of the Report therein re-
“ ferred Lo, we have carefully perused the evidence respecting the payment of the Montreal city bonds, for
*¢$100,000, and beg to remark, that we had supposed this matter had been arranged by Mr. Howland when he
*was in England, as we understand that on the 6th December, 1862, upon his return to Cavady, he made a
“claim on behalf of the Finance department direct u;«n the Grand Prunk Railroad Company, and it would
““seemn clear that no responsibility rested upon us, as no individual mewber of our two firms has any recollec-
“tion of authorising the payment of this sum; and as Mr. Galt was extremely precise in all business matters
“ with which he had to deal with us, we have no doubt, had any arrangement been sanctioned by us, it would
“have been reduced to writing.” .

(Signed) Barixe, BroTRERS, & Co.
“ Grey, Mu1s & Co.



78

which he had to deal with us, we have no doubt, had any arrangement been sanctioned by
us, it would have been reduced to writing”’—adds cogency to their disclaimer, and testifies
to the force of their conviction.

‘Were it even possible to conceive, what would certainly be contrary to common sense,
and in the teeth of formidable direct evidence to the contrary, that Mr. Galt’s impression.
of the London agents having undertaken to reimburse this loan was well founded, this
would only be another added to the numerous instances that have struck the. Commission
at every step of these examinations, of the baneful consequences of the looseness, want of
system, and violation of law, which have so frequently characterised the management of
the public funds. It has been the duty of this Commission to unveil monetary transactions
amounting to millions of dollars, especially those relating to the Grand Trunk Company,
the Bank of Upper Canada, and the London agents, of which the origin, the figures and
the actors alike are scarcely traceable. This is one of those instances ; its consequences
are the augmentation of the debt of the Grand Trunk Company to the Province of the sum of
$100,000, in addition to the other large sums that have been cnumerated in this report as
unadjusted.

Of ove portion of the labor performed by the Commissioners, neither tke evidence
obtained from witnesses nor the documents embodied in the Appendix can be said to afford
a satisfactory illustration. They refer to investigations relating to the items of aceounts,
and more especially to the details of the Grand Trunk debenture account, as rendered by
the Finance department. It was not enough to know that the aggregate of del?entures
issued corresponded with the aggregate authorized by the legislature; nor th!at their
transmission and ultimate disposal were in conformity with the terms of Orders in Council,
or the directions of an individuel minister of the Crown. The Commissioners decmed it
their duty to examine closely the circumstances counected with each particular release-
to ascertain that each proceeded on authority which parliament or the ministry had pro-
nounced sufficient—and thus to verify the correctzess of the whole. The task involwi
repeated references to the records of departments, informal cousultations with officers of -
the government, and a degree of care which those who have been required to analyse and
test complicated financial transactions will readily appreciate.

The work of the Commission in this respect would have been easier and shorter were
the accounts of the various departments as harmonious as they should be. In the absence
of a well-digested system, it is often difficult and sometimes impossible to trace transactions
through the books of the departments to which they properly pertain, with anything like
clearness or completeness. As has been already shewn, even the two departments which
are charged with the management of financial affairs do not afford the direct check, each
upon the accounts of the other, which it is desirable to maintain; and the identity or
continuity of record is yet less distinctly discoverable when the departments are considered
in their entirety. Thus, entries which stand under one head in one department are under
a different head in another; the entries themselves do not always cozrespond; and in some
cases entries are not to be found in the departments to which reference would in the first
instance obviously be made. Hence there is a complexity and a certain untrustworthi-
ness which has added greatly to the difficulties of an enquiry that would have been worse
than useless if li%t perfectly acourate so far 2s it has extended.



74

—_ ——

These remarks upon the defectiveness of the departmental records are not intended
to convey censure upon the cfficers 1‘especﬁve1} connected with them. The fault i3 in the
system—or, rather, the want of system—which only a comprehensive scheme of change
can remedy. Nor should it be inferred that the prosecution of the enquiry has beeo to
any extent retarded by the officers of the departments. On the contrary, the Commis-
sioners would be unjust if they failled to express their high sense of the frankness and
attention they have experienced from the officers of every department to which appli-
cation has been made. There has been a general willingness to furnish information and
to facilitate investigation, which merits an unqualified acknowledgment.

The suggestion of remedies is not within the province of the Commissioners. The
authority under which they act imposes upon them the task of thoroughly and impartially
investigating the system under which the financial affairs of Canada have been conducted ;
and within this well defined sphere they have endeavored faithfully to confine themselves.
Their enquiries have not as yet heen exhaustive, but that they have been impartial the
evidence submitted in their judgment amply proves. Directing their attention primarily
to the departmental system, they have kept its working constantly in view ; diverging
into particular ca